CIRP Freshman Survey, Fall 2003 Appendix A: Tables Cornell University

Table A-1. Student's Gender

Q.1 Your sex: % Responding
Male Female
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 50.8 49.2
Head-to-Head 47.1 52.9
Cornell Preferred 49.2 50.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 52.6 475
Asian 50.3 49.7
URM 40.8 59.2
Multi 46.6 53.4
Ind 54.4 45.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 100.0 0.0
Female 0.0 100.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 45.4 54.6
AAP 39.1 60.9
Arts 47.3 52.7
Engineering 71.1 28.9
Hum Ec 22.4 77.6
Hotel 46.6 53.4
ILR 51.5 48.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-2. Student's Age (in years)
Q.2 How old will you be

on December 31 of % Responding
this year? 16 or less 17 18 19 20 21-24 25-20 30 or older
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.0 2.8 71.3 23.4 1.5 0.9 0.0 0.0
Head-to-Head 0.1 2.1 68.7 27.6 1.1 0.3 0.0 0.0
Cornell Preferred 0.1 2.6 67.3 28.7 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.0 2.1 72.3 249 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.0
Asian 0.0 2.1 76.9 20.5 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0
URM 0.3 5.6 75.2 17.2 1.3 0.3 0.0 0.0
Multi 0.0 55 77.3 16.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Intl 0.0 4.4 40.3 32.0 11.7 11.2 0.5 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.0 2.7 67.1 27.3 1.5 1.3 0.0 0.0
Female 0.1 2.8 75.8 19.5 1.4 0.4 0.1 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.0 2.3 75.4 20.2 1.5 0.7 0.0 0.0
AAP 0.0 1.1 73.9 18.5 4.4 2.2 0.0 0.0
Arts 0.1 3.3 70.2 25.1 1.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Engineering 0.0 3.8 67.6 24.3 1.8 2.6 0.0 0.0
Hum Ec 0.0 1.3 77.3 20.2 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hotel 0.0 2.1 69.2 26.7 1.4 0.7 0.0 0.0
ILR 0.0 1.5 73.0 25.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3. Native English Speaker

Q.3 Is English your native % Responding
language? No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.2 83.9
Head-to-Head 12.5 87.5
Cornell Preferred 11.6 88.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.5 96.5
Asian 42.8 57.2
URM 20.9 79.1
Multi 9.8 90.2
Ind 62.4 37.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 15.1 84.9
Female 17.2 82.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 8.9 91.2
AAP 20.4 79.6
Arts 15.2 84.8
Engineering 24.1 75.9
Hum Ec 17.0 83.1
Hotel 12.3 87.7
ILR 13.1 86.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-4. Year Graduated from High School

Q.4 In what year did you % Responding
graduate from high
school? 2000 or Passed Never
2003 2002 2001 carlier GED completed
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 96.5 2.0 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.1
Head-to-Head 96.7 2.4 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.1
Cornell Preferred 97.5 1.7 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 97.9 15 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
Asian 99.4 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
URM 97.7 2.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0
Multi 97.6 1.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Intl 75.4 1.1 3.4 9.2 0.0 1.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 95.8 2.3 0.5 1.1 0.1 0.2
Female 97.5 1.6 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 95.6 2.8 1.0 0.5 0.2 0.0
AAP 94.6 4.3 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0
Arts 98.0 1.6 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Engineering 94.6 2.4 0.2 2.4 0.2 0.3
Hum Ec 99.2 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hotel 96.6 2.1 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0
ILR 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-5. Full-time Status

Q.5 Are you enrolled (or % Responding
enrolling) as a: Part-time  Full-time
student? student?
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 0.1 99.9
Head-to-Head 0.0 100.0
Cornell Preferred 0.0 100.0
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.1 99.9
Asian 0.0 100.0
URM 0.0 100.0
Multi 0.0 100.0
Intl 1.0 99.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.1 99.9
Female 0.2 99.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.0 100.0
AAP 0.0 100.0
Arts 0.0 100.0
Engineering 0.0 100.0
Hum Ec 0.0 100.0
Hotel 0.7 99.3
ILR 0.0 100.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-6. Distance from Home
Q.6 How many miles is
this college from your
permanent home? % Responding
5 or less 6to 10 11 to 50 51-100 101-500 Over 500

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 1.4 0.5 1.9 55 57.6 33.2
Head-to-Head 1.3 1.8 5.8 4.6 35.6 51.0
Cornell Preferred 2.3 2.3 10.3 4.8 32.9 475
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.9 0.8 2.6 6.8 61.7 26.2
Asian 0.2 0.0 1.0 3.1 62.5 33.1
URM 0.7 0.0 1.0 4.4 53.1 40.8
Multi 1.9 0.0 0.6 5.6 53.8 38.1
Intl 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.0 19.8 78.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 1.3 0.7 1.4 4.4 58.5 33.8
Female 1.5 0.4 2.4 6.6 56.7 325
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.5 0.3 3.5 10.4 62.8 21.6
AAP 1.1 0.0 0.0 3.3 37.8 57.8
Arts 1.6 0.7 1.3 3.2 55.5 37.8
Engineering 0.6 0.5 1.1 41 59.0 34.8
Hum Ec 1.7 0.4 2.6 6.8 59.2 29.4
Hotel 2.1 0.7 2.1 3.5 47.2 44.4
ILR 0.7 1.5 3.7 6.6 64.2 23.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-7. Average High School Grade
Q.7 What was your average

grade in high school? % Responding
A or A+ A- B+ B B- C+ C D
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 58.8 30.7 7.9 2.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Head-to-Head 62.9 27.2 7.6 2.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cornell Preferred 56.6 29.3 10.0 3.6 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 59.3 31.3 7.6 1.6 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Asian 62.6 31.0 5.6 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
URM 50.0 28.7 14.3 7.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Multi 60.6 26.9 8.8 3.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Int 59.0 29.5 5.5 5.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 55.9 32.0 8.5 3.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Female 61.8 29.4 7.3 1.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 60.3 27.7 8.7 3.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
AAP 48.3 25.8 18.0 6.7 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 60.1 30.2 7.0 2.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Engineering 63.2 30.8 5.3 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hum Ec 65.4 29.5 4.2 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hotel 345 42.8 18.6 35 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
ILR 59.3 28.9 8.9 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9. Citizenship Status

Q.9  Citizenship status: % Responding
Permanent
U.S. citizen  resident Neither
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 88.5 4.6 6.9
Head-to-Head 90.7 3.1 6.2
Cornell Preferred 93.6 3.5 2.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 98.1 1.2 0.0
Asian 82.5 17.5 0.0
URM 91.3 8.7 0.0
Multi 97.0 3.0 0.0
Intl 0.0 0.0 100.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 88.2 45 7.3
Female 88.9 4.7 6.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 94.9 2.8 23
AAP 84.8 3.3 12.0
Arts 87.7 5.0 7.3
Engineering 81.1 7.1 11.8
Hum Ec 91.1 3.8 5.1
Hotel 92.4 2.1 5.5
ILR 94.2 4.4 1.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-10. Parents Born in U.S.
Q.10 Which of your parents
were born in the U.S?

% Responding
Neither Father Mother Both
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31.8 4.5 4.9 58.8
Head-to-Head 26.9 45 5.0 63.6
Cornell Preferred 24.9 4.3 4.2 66.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 6.4 4.5 4.1 85.0
Asian 92.8 0.8 3.1 3.3
URM 45.4 8.0 8.6 38.1
Multi 22.7 129 17.2 47.2
Ind 99.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 31.9 4.0 4.6 59.5
Female 31.6 5.0 5.2 58.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.4 4.2 4.2 73.1
AAP 33.0 6.6 7.7 52.8
Arts 33.6 4.4 4.9 57.2
Engineering 43.7 4.5 5.3 46.5
Hum Ec 30.0 5.1 1.7 63.3
Hotel 21.2 6.9 8.2 63.7
ILR 30.7 0.7 5.8 62.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-11. Life History in the U.S.
Q.11 Which of the % Responding
following statements

. 5 I came to
applies to you? I came to the U.S. I came to
Twas born  the U.S. between the U.S.

in the U.S. before age 6 ages 6-12  after age 12

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 82.1 53 4.4 8.1
Head-to-Head 84.9 5.3 35 6.3
Cornell Preferred 87.5 5.0 3.8 3.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 95.2 2.5 1.8 0.6
Asian 60.7 15.8 14.1 9.4
URM 85.2 6.7 5.0 3.0
Multi 88.4 7.3 2.4 1.8
Intl 0.0 2.1 5.4 92.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 81.7 6.1 4.0 8.2
Female 82.7 45 4.9 7.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 91.2 3.5 3.0 2.3
AAP 79.1 4.4 3.3 13.2
Arts 81.0 5.9 4.4 8.7
Engineering 72.8 6.7 6.5 14.0
Hum Ec 85.7 4.2 4.6 55
Hotel 88.4 2.7 1.4 7.5
ILR 88.4 4.4 5.1 2.2

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-12. Prior College Credit

Appendix A: Tables

Q.12 Prior to this term, % Responding

and  have you ever taken
Q.13 courses for credit at

A Yes, at a
this institution [ot] at

any other institution?

Yes, at

Yes, at  some other
Yes, at this community another 4-yr postsecond

institution college college ary school
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 6.3 5.2 6.7 0.6
Head-to-Head 3.7 3.5 4.7 0.5
Cornell Preferred 4.2 4.8 6.7 0.2
Cornell, By Race
White 6.2 4.6 5.8 0.5
Asian 35 7.2 9.7 0.4
URM 11.3 4.6 7.0 0.3
Multi 7.9 9.7 8.5 1.2
Intl 3.9 3.4 5.8 1.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 6.8 4.6 6.7 0.9
Female 5.7 5.9 6.5 0.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 5.9 6.2 6.3 0.9
AAP 14.1 6.5 8.6 0.0
Arts 6.6 4.4 7.2 0.5
Engineering 3.9 3.9 7.5 0.1
Hum Ec 3.8 5.0 2.9 0.4
Hotel 7.5 4.1 4.1 0.6
ILR 6.7 9.4 5.8 1.4
Table A-13. Planned Residence for Fall 2003
Q.13 Whete do you plan to % Responding
live during the fall Other Other
term? With family  private College Fraternity student
or relatives  residence dorm ot sorority  housing Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.1 0.1 97.0 0.0 25 0.2
Head-to-Head 0.4 0.0 99.1 0.0 0.3 0.1
Cornell Preferred 1.0 0.5 97.7 0.2 0.6 0.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.1 0.1 97.4 0.1 2.3 0.1
Asian 0.4 0.2 98.3 0.0 1.0 0.0
URM 0.0 0.0 94.4 0.0 5.7 0.0
Multi 0.0 0.6 95.8 0.0 3.6 0.0
Intl 0.5 0.5 95.6 0.0 2.0 15
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.2 0.1 97.1 0.1 2.2 0.3
Female 0.1 0.1 96.9 0.0 2.8 0.1
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.2 0.0 95.3 0.0 4.4 0.2
AAP 0.0 0.0 92.4 0.0 7.6 0.0
Arts 0.1 0.0 98.1 0.1 1.5 0.1
Engineering 0.2 0.3 97.6 0.0 1.7 0.3
Hum Ec 0.0 0.0 97.9 0.0 2.1 0.0
Hotel 0.0 0.0 98.6 0.0 1.4 0.0
ILR 0.0 0.0 98.6 0.0 1.5 0.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-14. Choice of this Institution

Q.15 Is this college your... % Responding
Less than
First Second Third third
choice? choice? choice? choice?

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 68.7 17.2 8.3 5.7
Head-to-Head 69.8 18.2 7.4 4.7
Cornell Preferred 67.4 19.5 7.6 55
Cornell, By Race**
White 74.3 15.4 6.1 4.1
Asian 53.5 21.7 14.0 10.8
URM 67.4 21.3 7.6 3.7
Multi 68.5 18.5 6.8 6.2
Intl 56.2 17.2 17.7 8.9
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 66.5 18.9 9.0 5.6
Female 71.0 15.5 7.6 5.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 82.6 12.3 3.5 1.6
AAP 81.5 13.0 2.2 3.3
Arts 59.1 18.8 11.7 10.5
Engineering 63.0 21.6 10.7 4.7
Hum Ec 72.6 13.9 8.9 4.6
Hotel 87.5 6.9 3.5 2.1
ILR 70.8 21.2 5.1 2.9

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-15. Number of Other College Applications
Q.16 To how many colleges

other than this one did

you apply for

admission this year? % Responding
None 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 or motre
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 20.1 5.7 5.5 6.9 8.0 9.3 11.1 33.8
Head-to-Head 16.6 6.0 4.9 5.8 7.8 8.6 10.0 40.3
Cornell Preferred 13.0 5.8 6.6 9.4 10.8 11.0 10.3 33.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 24.9 7.2 6.0 7.2 7.8 9.2 10.2 27.7
Asian 13.7 3.3 2.3 4.6 7.0 8.3 11.8 49.1
URM 8.3 3.0 6.3 8.0 10.6 14.3 11.3 38.2
Multi 15.2 7.3 5.5 6.1 9.1 8.5 13.9 34.6
Int 14.6 15 7.3 8.3 7.3 6.8 15.1 39.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 19.1 6.2 5.4 7.3 7.3 10.2 11.9 325
Female 21.1 5.0 5.5 6.4 8.6 8.5 10.3 34.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 27.0 6.7 5.9 9.5 8.4 8.5 10.3 23.8
AAP 20.7 4.4 9.8 5.4 12.0 6.5 12.0 29.4
Arts 17.7 4.7 4.7 4.2 7.0 8.8 10.1 42.8
Engineeting 13.7 5.3 6.2 8.9 8.1 1.1 12.2 345
Hum Ec 25.6 55 4.2 6.3 7.1 6.7 13.0 31.5
Hotel 26.9 10.3 9.0 4.8 7.6 13.8 10.3 17.3
ILR 18.8 4.4 2.2 8.0 9.4 6.5 10.9 39.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-16.a. Past Remedial Work
Q.17 Have you had... any
special tutoring or

remedial work in any % Responding
of the following Social Foreign
subjects? English Reading Math Studies Science  Language  Writing
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 4.8 3.1 8.0 17 3.6 3.0 4.4
Head-to-Head 2.9 2.0 7.1 1.0 2.8 2.5 2.5
Cornell Preferred 4.1 2.1 7.3 1.3 3.4 2.8 3.0
Cornell, By Race
White 1.8 15 5.9 11 2.5 2.2 2.0
Asian 11.9 6.0 10.3 2.1 4.3 3.9 9.9
URM 6.0 4.0 12.3 3.3 6.0 4.6 6.0
Multi 2.4 3.0 11.5 0.6 4.9 1.2 3.6
Int 15.0 9.2 11.6 5.8 8.2 7.7 11.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 5.1 2.8 5.6 1.9 2.9 2.9 4.1
Female 4.5 3.5 10.4 1.6 4.4 3.1 4.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 3.7 2.4 7.6 2.0 3.7 2.3 3.4
AAP 7.5 6.5 15.1 6.5 8.6 6.5 7.5
Arts 3.9 3.3 7.7 17 3.3 2.9 4.0
Engineering 6.9 3.9 3.0 1.1 2.2 3.0 5.5
Hum Ec 4.2 1.7 11.3 1.3 5.0 3.4 5.0
Hotel 6.8 4.1 18.2 2.0 6.1 4.7 6.1
ILR 2.9 15 12.3 15 3.6 15 0.7

Table A-16.b. Need for Remedial Work
Q.17 ... Do you feel you
will need special
tutoring or remedial % Responding
work in any of the

following subjects? . . Soci.zl . Foreign ..
English Reading Math Studies Science  Language  Writing
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 9.1 4.2 11.9 2.2 8.6 7.0 11.8
Head-to-Head 6.0 31 13.7 21 8.6 9.7 10.4
Cornell Preferred 6.0 2.4 10.1 1.7 7.1 5.3 7.8
Cornell, By Race
White 5.1 2.0 9.4 0.9 5.6 55 6.8
Asian 16.5 9.3 10.5 4.1 11.9 9.3 20.6
URM 11.9 6.0 31.8 6.3 24.2 11.9 19.5
Multi 11.5 5.5 11.5 2.4 6.7 7.3 9.1
Intl 21.7 8.2 7.7 29 6.8 7.7 27.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 9.4 4.0 7.8 1.9 5.2 6.5 10.8
Female 8.9 4.4 16.1 25 12.3 7.5 12.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 10.6 4.7 15.6 1.8 11.5 7.0 11.9
AAP 11.8 8.6 12.9 3.2 8.6 8.6 20.4
Arts 7.7 4.3 12.9 2.5 8.5 9.0 9.5
Engineering 10.2 3.0 4.8 2.4 5.1 4.3 12.6
Hum Ec 9.2 4.6 14.3 2.1 13.0 5.0 13.9
Hotel 7.4 2.7 11.5 1.4 4.1 6.8 10.1
ILR 5.1 2.2 17.4 0.7 9.4 8.0 13.8
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Table A-17.a. Highest Degree Planned

Appendix A: Tables

Q.18 What is the highest % Responding
academic degree than ——p o Cyan g MD, DO,
youlintend to obtain? 1y g PhDor  DDS,or
degree Bachelot's  Master's Ed.D DVM Law Divinity Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.4 6.9 34.3 30.6 17.8 9.2 0.1 0.7
Head-to-Head 0.4 6.2 31.9 25.7 17.9 16.8 0.4 0.8
Cornell Preferred 0.2 6.1 315 28.4 23.7 9.2 0.1 0.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 9.1 355 28.4 15.3 10.6 0.1 0.7
Asian 0.7 25 31.0 33.6 26.1 4.9 0.0 1.3
URM 0.0 2.6 27.4 33.7 24.1 11.9 0.0 0.4
Multi 0.7 4.8 29.5 33.6 20.6 10.3 0.0 0.7
Ind 11 6.4 46.0 34.8 8.0 2.7 0.5 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.7 76 36.2 32.8 12.4 9.5 0.1 0.8
Female 0.3 6.1 32.4 28.1 23.6 8.8 0.2 0.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.0 8.4 30.4 26.2 29.8 3.4 0.0 0.8
AAP 0.0 9.3 57.3 20.0 2.7 9.3 0.0 1.3
Arts 0.0 4.1 24.1 36.5 21.2 13.3 0.2 0.6
Engineeting 0.7 5.8 48.3 38.8 5.8 0.7 0.0 0.2
Hum Ec 0.5 5.4 24.9 22.9 36.1 7.3 0.5 2.4
Hotel 0.0 31.4 55.4 7.4 1.7 25 0.0 1.7
ILR 0.0 1.6 24.0 16.0 0.0 57.6 0.0 0.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-17.b. Highest Degree Planned at this Institution
Q.18 What is the highest % Responding
academic degree than
you intend to obtain Less than a MD, DO,
[at this college]? bachelot's Ph.D or DDS, ot o
degree  Bachelor's  Master's Ed.D DVM Law Divinity Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 74.2 16.5 3.9 3.2 0.7 0.1 0.6
Head-to-Head 0.9 78.4 12.0 3.1 2.6 2.4 0.1 0.5
Cornell Preferred 0.5 72.6 16.5 3.8 5.4 0.8 0.0 0.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.9 76.8 15.0 3.5 2.7 0.6 0.0 0.6
Asian 0.9 73.7 17.8 3.0 3.9 0.0 0.3 0.3
URM 0.5 65.0 18.2 7.4 5.4 25 0.0 1.0
Multi 1.8 66.7 19.8 5.4 3.6 2.7 0.0 0.0
Intl 0.0 72.6 19.6 3.9 2.6 0.0 0.0 1.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.4 71.6 19.9 4.0 1.6 0.8 0.1 0.8
Female 0.3 76.8 13.0 3.9 4.9 0.7 0.0 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.3 70.1 14.1 45 9.1 0.0 0.3 0.5
AAP 0.0 66.7 20.6 7.9 0.0 1.6 0.0 3.2
Arts 0.6 83.1 8.4 3.7 2.1 1.3 0.0 0.7
Engineering 0.6 64.5 29.6 3.9 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.6
Hum Ec 0.0 71.9 16.8 5.4 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.6
Hotel 1.1 84.3 135 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ILR 0.0 76.9 17.6 2.2 0.0 3.3 0.0 0.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-18. Parental Status
Q.19 Are your parents: % Responding
Both alive
and living Both alive, ~ One or

with each  divorced or both
other?  living apart? deceased?

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 83.1 14.6 24
Head-to-Head 82.7 14.4 2.9
Cornell Preferred 82.6 14.8 2.6

Cornell, By Race**
White 84.6 13.3 2.1
Asian 92.5 6.0 15
URM 56.1 38.4 5.4
Multi 78.9 18.6 25
Intl 88.7 9.4 2.0

Cornell, By Sex**

Male 85.4 12.1 25
Female 80.7 17.1 2.2

Cornell, By College
ALS 80.2 17.2 2.7
AAP 80.0 18.9 1.1
Arts 82.6 15.0 2.4
Engineering 86.7 11.1 2.3
Hum Ec 85.7 13.1 1.3
Hotel 86.9 11.0 2.1
ILR 79.6 18.3 2.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-19.a Finances for First Year of College: Family Resources
Q.20 How much of your
first year's educational

expenses do you
expect to come from % Responding
[Family resources|?

Lessthan  $1,000-  $3,000-  $6,000-
None $1,000 $2,999 $5,999 $9,999  $10,000+

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 3.8 3.7 7.4 8.6 8.8 67.7
Head-to-Head 2.6 3.3 55 7.0 6.9 74.8
Cornell Preferred 3.7 3.4 6.1 8.1 9.0 69.8

Cornell, By Race**
White 2.1 2.4 5.0 6.8 8.5 75.3
Asian 2.6 4.1 9.1 8.2 9.7 66.2
URM 125 9.7 20.1 16.5 10.4 30.8
Multi 5.2 3.9 7.1 16.9 9.7 57.1
Intl 8.3 6.1 6.1 8.9 4.4 66.1

Cornell, By Sex*

Male 3.9 3.8 6.4 7.6 8.2 70.1
Female 3.7 3.6 8.4 9.7 9.4 65.2

Cornell, By College
ALS 4.8 45 10.1 10.8 10.1 59.7
AAP 6.1 2.4 4.9 12.2 9.8 64.6
Arts 3.8 4.3 7.1 8.4 7.8 68.7
Engineering 3.3 3.3 5.7 8.2 8.7 70.9
Hum Ec 3.1 3.5 4.8 7.4 8.3 72.9
Hotel 3.0 15 8.2 3.0 10.4 74.1
ILR 2.2 3.7 7.5 9.7 9.0 67.9

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-19.b. Finances for First Year of College: Student's Resources
Q.20 How much of your
first year's educational

expenses do you
expect to come from % Responding

Iy ssources]?
[My own resources] Lessthan  $1,000-  $3,000-  $6,000-
None $1000  $2999  $5999  $9.099  $10,000+

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 22.9 26.4 36.2 8.6 2.9 3.1
Head-to-Head 23.1 25.6 36.0 10.5 2.0 2.7
Cornell Preferred 23.3 28.4 32.7 10.0 2.8 2.7

Cornell, By Race**
White 22.0 24.6 34.8 10.4 4.0 4.2
Asian 21.3 31.8 38.7 5.1 1.0 2.1
URM 28.3 27.9 36.8 5.8 0.4 0.8
Multi 115 29.2 46.2 8.5 3.1 15
Intl 38.1 22.2 31.8 4.8 1.6 1.6

Cornell, By Sex

Male 22.8 25.0 35.4 9.5 3.7 3.7
Female 22.9 27.7 37.0 7.6 2.1 2.6

Cornell, By College
ALS 18.9 25.0 37.8 10.8 4.3 3.3
AAP 31.4 24.3 35.7 4.3 2.9 14
Arts 24.9 275 35.9 7.0 2.1 2.6
Engineering 22.8 24.3 36.6 10.5 2.4 3.5
Hum Ec 22.8 28.1 38.6 8.2 1.2 1.2
Hotel 24.5 22.6 34.3 6.9 3.9 7.8
ILR 22.7 32.7 33.6 6.4 3.6 0.9

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-19.c. Finances for First Year of College: Grants
Q.20 How much of your
first year's educational

expenses do you
expect to come from

[Aid which need not. % Responding
be repaid]?
Less than  $1,000- $3,000- $6,000-
None $1,000 $2,999 $5,999 $9,999  $10,000+
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 24.8 7.6 12.5 8.4 6.6 40.2
Head-to-Head 29.6 5.7 11.6 6.1 5.1 42.0
Cornell Preferred 20.9 4.9 10.2 7.2 6.8 50.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 30.0 8.4 14.9 9.1 6.1 31.5
Asian 18.7 8.7 11.2 10.0 9.0 42.4
URM 7.9 4.9 6.8 6.8 4.9 68.8
Multi 17.1 3.9 13.2 7.0 8.5 50.4
Int 32.9 4.2 3.5 2.1 4.9 52.5
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 27.0 6.4 11.3 8.3 6.3 40.7
Female 22.6 8.8 13.6 8.5 6.9 39.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.5 8.5 15.8 11.0 8.3 35.9
AAP 25.7 2.9 10.0 7.1 14 52.9
Arts 27.5 5.6 9.1 6.6 5.6 45.7
Engineering 24.7 6.9 11.5 6.6 5.8 44.6
Hum Ec 23.3 12.5 15.9 12.5 7.4 28.4
Hotel 35.6 4.8 12.5 7.7 3.9 35.6
ILR 20.7 12.6 18.9 9.9 9.0 28.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-19.d. Finances for First Year of College: Loans

Q.20 How much of your
first year's educational
expenses do you
expect to come from

E:;jigj?dl must be % Responding
Less than $1,000- $3,000- $6,000-
None $1,000 $2,999 $5,999 $9,999 $10,000+
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 39.7 3.4 11.4 135 14.1 17.8
Head-to-Head 46.8 3.6 15.6 13.6 7.8 12.7
Cornell Preferred 41.3 2.2 17.4 15.6 8.2 15.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 43.4 2.5 9.8 12.1 14.4 18.0
Asian 33.0 4.0 10.6 12.7 18.5 21.4
URM 28.7 7.0 24.6 18.9 8.2 12.7
Multi 32.0 5.7 11.5 18.9 13.9 18.0
Intl 53.2 2.4 4.8 145 8.9 16.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 41.7 3.5 10.6 12.6 15.0 16.6
Female 37.8 3.2 12.2 14.4 13.2 19.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 33.6 5.2 13.2 16.3 16.1 15.6
AAP 415 0.0 10.8 12.3 12.3 23.1
Arts 46.4 35 10.0 12.0 13.2 15.0
Engineering 38.1 25 9.3 12.8 13.9 23.4
Hum Ec 42.1 3.1 15.9 9.8 12.8 16.5
Hotel 45.4 1.0 11.3 10.3 10.3 21.7
ILR 30.1 0.0 15.5 20.4 17.5 16.5

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-19.e. Finances for First Year of College: Other

Appendix A: Tables

Q.20 How much of your
first year's educational
expenses do you
expect to come from

% Responding

[Other than above]?
Less than $1,000- $3,000- $6,000-
None $1,000 $2,999 $5,999 $9,999 $10,000+
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 86.7 4.7 2.9 2.0 1.5 2.3
Head-to-Head 89.2 3.0 3.2 1.3 0.8 2.4
Cornell Preferred 90.4 2.9 2.2 1.5 0.8 2.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 89.1 3.2 3.4 1.3 1.2 1.8
Asian 84.9 8.3 2.1 1.0 2.1 1.6
URM 77.3 7.2 2.1 5.2 1.0 7.2
Multi 75.5 7.6 3.8 7.6 1.9 3.8
Intl 90.1 2.8 1.4 2.8 1.4 14
Cornell, By Sex
Male 86.7 4.9 3.1 1.9 1.6 1.8
Female 86.6 4.4 2.7 2.1 1.3 2.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 84.7 4.2 4.7 3.3 2.3 0.9
AAP 79.3 6.9 10.3 0.0 0.0 35
Arts 89.6 3.8 2.3 0.6 1.2 2.6
Engineering 87.7 4.9 14 2.8 1.1 2.1
Hum Ec 88.5 3.9 3.9 1.3 2.6 0.0
Hotel 86.0 6.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 4.0
ILR 81.0 4.8 4.8 4.8 2.4 2.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-20. Parental Income
Q.21 What is your % Responding
best estimate

of your
parents' total
income last
year?

Less than $10K
$100-150K
$150-200K

$10-15K
$15-20K
$20-25K
$25-30K
$30-40K
$40-50K
$50-60K
$60-75K

$75-100K
More than $250K

$200-250K

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 20 18 17 22 22 49 43 72 88 131 204 93 7.0 152
Head-to-Head 1.9 13 1.2 1.7 15 38 40 44 68 112 191 98 81 253
Cornell Preferred 14 11 09 19 15 38 50 56 7.6 136 212 107 7.1 187
Cornell, By Race**
White 08 05 08 08 15 29 29 55 84 130 234 108 86 19.9
Asian 14 37 35 51 26 63 49 93 83 148 194 72 51 86
URM 41 44 44 44 48 104 96 119 104 100 104 59 3.0 6.3
Muli 27 00 07 33 07 73 47 93 80 173 180 120 53 107
Ind 1221 64 17 23 35 81 64 81 122 105 134 41 52 7.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 15 15 14 18 21 43 43 62 83 142 229 92 71 153
Female 25 20 20 27 23 55 44 83 94 118 176 95 7.0 151
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13 15 23 26 26 60 36 98 128 114 195 92 6.8 107
AAP 64 26 26 13 26 26 26 103 90 7.7 205 6.4 26 231
Arts 20 16 16 23 24 49 55 61 75 132 175 9.7 69 188
Engineering 25 24 1.7 22 17 51 42 68 76 154 246 86 6.4 107
HumEc 20 00 20 15 20 44 29 78 69 152 216 93 98 147
Hotel 3.1 16 00 00 23 16 08 78 86 125 164 102 4.7 305
IR 00 31 00 31 00 46 39 46 123 100 254 85 115 131
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-21. Religious Affiliation

Q.22 Current % Responding
S —
religious k o
preference: 6 k=
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i % z
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Z 4 S o s o) = m . T o @ m =} 4 =} o 5 =i

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 305 211 157 69 42 32 33 24 23 21 22 19 12 09 07 07 04 02 021
Head-to-Head 23.2 276 118 69 51 42 34 42 18 31 22 12 13 10 17 07 03 02 03
Cornell Preferted 251 217 146 72 51 41 36 30 33 35 22 13 11 10 16 08 02 02 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.7 219 245 58 36 16 39 32 33 00 18 06 11 10 03 10 06 01 01
Asian 471 97 02 78 87 27 30 02 04 112 32 46 02 02 04 02 00 02 00
URM 218 344 11 123 21 137 18 21 11 04 32 04 14 14 04 00 07 14 07
Muld 410 273 87 37 06 31 25 12 19 06 19 00 31 06 25 06 00 06 00
Intt 36.9 17.2 10 91 46 30 25 15 05 30 25 101 20 15 46 00 00 00 0.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 319 213 162 58 34 28 34 23 21 25 19 23 15 11 07 05 03 01 00
Female 29.1 209 151 81 50 34 33 24 25 17 25 15 09 07 08 09 06 04 03
Cornell, By College**
ALS 252 277 150 67 29 45 47 22 32 15 12 10 12 12 05 03 07 02 02
AAP 322 184 92 69 92 46 46 46 12 00 35 23 00 12 12 12 00 00 O0.0
Arts 329 173 159 75 52 27 19 24 22 24 28 19 12 09 11 07 03 06 02
Engineering 37.2 207 104 64 34 31 34 16 20 29 22 29 14 09 03 11 02 00 0.0
Hum Ec 315 172 259 47 39 26 22 17 26 13 13 09 00 04 09 13 13 04 00
Hotel 21.1 197 211 85 49 07 28 56 21 14 56 14 21 07 00 07 07 00 07
IILR 152 311 220 76 46 15 53 30 15 30 15 08 08 08 15 00 00 00 0.0
* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-22. High School Community Service Requirement
Q.23 Did your high school
require community

service for graduation? % Responding
Yes No
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 43.0 57.1
Head-to-Head 45.6 54.4
Cornell Preferred 39.7 60.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 42.2 57.8
Asian 33.1 66.9
URM 52.4 47.7
Multi 46.6 53.4
Intl 55.4 44.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 43.3 56.7
Female 42.7 57.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 41.6 58.4
AAP 43.3 56.7
Arts 41.9 58.1
Engineering 43.8 56.2
Hum Ec 45.8 54.2
Hotel 46.5 53.5
ILR 45.9 54.1

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-23.a. Racial Identification of Respondent
Q.24 Please indicate the % Responding
ethnic background of

=l
yourself.... =
=] = = i = g
g 3 8 s fg ¢
§ § Tg & ET g c 9
S = gz E I% co B S
> g R = v 9o § ¢ o - -
£ 8= 82 g & 2§ £ 8 8
2 HE EE § 28 82 § £ £
z <@m <2d <L zZ& Z0 & @) @)
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 646 55 13 216 03 12 13 34 33
Head-to-
Head 672 75 13 173 05 15 0.6 3.8 35
Cornell
Preferred 69.2 52 10 184 03 26 06 28 31
Cornell, By Race
White 994 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
Asian 00 00 00 986 06 00 00 00 00
URM 03 477 73 00 00 83 103 272 03
Multi 509 85 103 212 30 6.1 55 103 515
Ind 251 29 00 638 00 10 00 1.0 58
Cornell, By Sex
Male 66.7 40 13 211 01 11 10 33 3.0
Female 626 69 13 221 04 14 16 35 35
Cornell, By College
ALS 750 47 20 119 02 20 20 28 34
AAP 581 54 54 204 00 11 43 54 54
Atrts 63.2 86 09 211 01 12 14 38 27
Engineering 553 21 06 344 02 09 08 34 37
Hum Ec 66.4 29 08 248 08 13 08 29 13
Hotel 73.0 27 27 128 07 14 14 20 47
LR 68.8 94 15 130 15 07 15 51 44
Table A-23.b. Racial Identification of Father
Q.24 Please indicate the % Responding
ethnic background -
of... your father.... =
e -
g 3 8 s fg ¢
w I S < © g
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Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 649 50 08 208 02 07 10 28 25
Head-to-
Head 669 73 08 165 04 13 06 31 21
Cornell
Preferred 69.3 51 06 176 02 21 05 23 21
Cornell, By Race
White 980 00 01 02 00 01 01 03 06
Asian 29 00 02 99 04 00 00 00 00
URM 96 427 36 03 00 53 83 225 3.0
Multi 467 91 55 121 24 18 24 49 279
Ind 242 24 00 647 00 10 00 1.0 48
Cornell, By Sex
Male 66.7 38 07 205 01 05 10 26 24
Female 632 61 09 211 03 10 10 29 27
Cornell, By College
ALS 748 42 15 112 02 10 15 24 28
AAP 538 65 43 194 00 11 43 54 54
Arts 63.4 76 02 200 01 07 10 29 22
Engineering 573 21 03 333 02 06 06 25 19
Hum Ec 651 29 04 240 04 13 04 38 17
Hotel 723 27 20 128 07 07 14 14 47
ILR 703 7.3 07 130 07 07 07 36 51
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Table A-23.c. Racial Identification of Mother
Q.24 Please indicate the % Responding

ethnic background g
7 A 2] ~
of... your mother. . E < i; < g
g E % 14 S % % g o
S s 8% 2 5i5s % 1
g S =252 g & 28 £ g g
2 EE EE § 8T 8=z 8§ £ £
B <@ << < z& 20 & Qo Qo
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 638 49 10 214 03 11 13 33 22
Head-to-
Head 668 68 10 171 05 13 04 34 23
Cornell
Preferred 696 53 14 183 09 25 09 26 23
Cornell, By Race
White 980 01 01 02 01 01 02 02 03
Asian 17 00 00 971 06 00 00 00 0.0
URM 73 447 53 00 00 7.0 103 248 1.0
Multi 37.0 49 73 194 30 49 24 103 285
Intl 23.2 19 00 647 05 10 00 10 58
Cornell, By Sex
Male 657 36 09 209 03 11 11 32 22
Female 620 63 1.1 219 03 11 15 34 23
Cornell, By College
ALS 748 4.1 1.8 11.7 0.2 15 20 23 21
AAP 602 32 43 204 00 11 32 65 11
Arts 617 80 08 209 01 11 09 42 21
Engineering 54.7 18 05 345 03 09 11 31 24
Hum Ec 656 25 04 240 04 13 13 29 13
Hotel 73.0 2.7 14 128 14 14 20 20 41
ILR 65.2 101 00 13.0 15 00 22 44 44
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Tables A-24.a. Frequency of Religious Attendance

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-24.b. Frequency of Being Bored in Class

Cornell University

Q.25  [In the past year, how

Q.25 [In the past year, how

often...] Attended a % Responding often...] Was bored in % Responding
religious service Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently class Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.4 40.7 30.0 Cornell 3.5 49.8 46.8
Head-to-Head 22.4 39.3 38.3 Head-to-Head 45 54.6 40.9
Cornell Preferred 23.4 40.4 36.3 Cornell Preferred 3.6 55.2 41.2
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 25.1 46.1 28.8 White 2.6 47.1 50.3
Asian 45.3 25.9 28.8 Asian 2.3 52.6 45.1
URM 18.9 37.8 43.2 URM 5.1 53.9 41.1
Multi 30.9 40.7 28.4 Multi 3.1 51.5 45.4
Intl 42.0 33.0 25.0 Intl 11.3 59.3 29.4
Cornell, By Sex* Cornell, By Sex**
Male 315 40.4 28.2 Male 4.2 46.6 49.2
Female 27.1 41.0 31.9 Female 2.6 53.2 44.2
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 26.8 40.2 33.0 ALS 2.5 52.3 45.2
AAP 33.0 41.8 25.3 AAP 7.7 53.9 38.5
Arts 27.8 42.1 30.1 Atts 2.9 47.4 49.8
Engineering 35.2 35.8 29.0 Engineeting 5.4 48.0 46.6
Hum Ec 29.5 43.6 26.9 Hum Ec 2.6 50.2 47.2
Hotel 22.5 51.4 26.1 Hotel 3.5 59.7 36.8
ILR 17.8 47.4 34.8 ILR 2.2 50.0 47.8
* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square) * p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Tables A-24.c. Frequency of Demonstrating Table A-24.d. Frequency of Tutoring Others
Q.25 [In the past year, how Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Participated in often...] Tutotored
organized % Responding anohter student % Responding
demonstrations Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 67.3 26.1 6.6 Cornell 26.1 50.6 23.3
Head-to-Head 70.0 24.5 55 Head-to-Head 24.0 51.1 24.9
Cornell Preferred 67.8 26.2 6.0 Cornell Preferred 25.4 51.1 235
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 67.6 27.1 5.3 White 29.0 50.5 20.6
Asian 72.3 21.0 6.7 Asian 19.9 50.4 29.7
URM 62.2 26.2 11.6 URM 23.3 49.3 27.4
Multi 54.0 36.7 9.3 Multi 22.1 54.6 23.3
Intl 70.0 21.7 8.4 Intl 22.2 51.2 26.6
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex**
Male 66.9 26.9 6.3 Male 30.4 48.5 211
Female 67.8 25.4 6.8 Female 21.8 52.8 25.4
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College*
ALS 64.4 27.0 8.6 ALS 27.2 51.3 215
AAP 60.9 26.1 13.0 AAP 33.0 47.3 19.8
Arts 67.5 27.2 5.3 Atts 26.2 49.5 24.3
Engineering 72.6 22.7 4.7 Engineeting 23.2 50.2 26.7
Hum Ec 63.0 30.6 6.4 Hum Ec 20.9 54.9 24.3
Hotel 65.3 23.4 11.4 Hotel 315 56.6 11.9
ILR 66.4 23.9 9.7 ILR 22.8 52.2 25.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning
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Tables A-24.e. Frequency of Studying with Others

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-24.f. Frequency of Visiting a Teacher's Home

Cornell University

Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Studied with

Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Was a guest in

other students %0 Responding a teacher's home % Responding
Not at all Occasionally ~ Frequently Not at all Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.1 54.7 32.2 Cornell 70.1 25.7 4.2
Head-to-Head 10.9 52.1 37.0 Head-to-Head 64.3 30.2 5.6
Cornell Preferred 8.6 53.4 38.1 Cornell Preferred 67.2 28.6 4.2
Cornell, By Race* Cornell, By Race**
White 13.0 56.6 30.5 White 68.7 27.0 4.3
Asian 10.8 51.7 37.6 Asian 77.3 20.2 25
URM 125 53.4 34.1 URM 71.9 24.1 4.1
Multi 19.0 49.7 31.3 Multi 72.2 24.1 3.7
Intl 14.7 51.5 33.8 Intl 60.6 31.0 8.4
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex
Male 15.0 57.5 275 Male 71.3 25.3 3.4
Female 11.2 51.8 37.1 Female 68.9 26.1 5.1
Cornell, By College Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.7 55.2 32.1 ALS 69.0 27.2 3.8
AAP 14.1 51.1 34.8 AAP 64.4 22.2 13.3
Arts 12.8 53.4 33.8 Arts 67.3 28.6 4.2
Engineering 145 55.6 30.0 Engineering 73.3 23.6 3.0
Hum Ec 10.2 54.9 34.9 Hum Ec 73.1 235 3.4
Hotel 11.2 54.6 34.3 Hotel 72.0 22.4 5.6
ILR 14.7 54.4 30.9 ILR 69.1 25.7 5.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square) ** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Tables A-24.g. Frequency of Smoking Table A-24.h. Frequency of Drinking Beer
Q.25 [In the past year, how Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Smoked % Responding often...] Drank beer % Responding
clgarettes Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 85.2 11.8 3.0 Cornell 43.8 41.7 14.5
Head-to-Head 84.0 12.6 3.4 Head-to-Head 43.1 41.4 15.5
Cornell Preferred 87.0 10.8 2.2 Cornell Preferred 55.7 36.0 8.4
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 83.2 13.6 3.1 White 36.0 45.7 18.3
Asian 92.3 5.6 2.1 Asian 60.7 32.4 6.9
URM 86.4 10.5 3.1 URM 59.2 31.3 9.5
Multi 82.2 135 4.3 Multi 51.2 40.7 8.0
Ind 88.7 8.3 2.9 Ind 44.6 43.6 11.8
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex**
Male 85.1 11.7 3.2 Male 39.9 43.1 17.0
Female 85.3 119 2.8 Female 47.9 40.4 11.7
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 86.1 11.6 2.3 ALS 43.8 42.2 14.0
AAP 79.4 15.2 5.4 AAP 42.4 42.4 15.2
Arts 85.6 11.7 2.8 Arts 45.8 38.9 15.3
Engineering 90.2 75 2.3 Engineering 50.5 40.4 9.1
Hum Ec 85.4 11.6 3.0 Hum Ec 42.0 45.0 13.0
Hotel 71.3 21.7 7.0 Hotel 25.9 51.1 23.1
ILR 82.4 15.4 2.2 ILR 31.6 42.7 25.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Tables A-24.i. Frequency of Drinking Wine or Liquor

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-24.j. Frequency of Feeling Overwhelmed

Cornell University

Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Drank wine or

Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Felt

liquor % Responding overwhelmed by all T % Responding
Not at all Occasionally  Frequently had to do Not at all Occasionally ~ Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 38.2 48.2 13.6 Cornell 14.7 58.9 26.4
Head-to-Head 36.3 48.6 15.2 Head-to-Head 13.8 60.5 25.7
Cornell Preferred 47.8 45.0 7.2 Cornell Preferred 12.2 59.9 28.0
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 32.3 51.4 16.4 White 15.1 59.6 25.3
Asian 53.1 39.5 7.3 Asian 12.6 58.1 29.3
URM 45.6 43.8 10.6 URM 13.2 54.4 32.4
Multi 422 50.3 75 Multi 9.8 62.6 27.6
Intl 41.2 45.1 13.7 Intl 22.7 57.6 19.7
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex**
Male 39.0 46.8 14.2 Male 23.7 60.5 15.8
Female 37.4 49.6 12.9 Female 5.5 57.2 37.3
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 37.2 50.9 11.9 ALS 12.3 58.4 29.3
AAP 37.0 50.0 13.0 AAP 12.0 53.3 34.8
Arts 39.5 44.6 15.9 Arts 12.2 59.1 28.7
Engineering 46.5 452 8.3 Engineering 23.0 59.0 17.9
Hum Ec 325 55.8 11.7 Hum Ec 6.4 60.0 33.6
Hotel 21.0 57.3 21.7 Hotel 18.9 55.9 25.2
ILR 30.9 49.3 19.9 ILR 14.7 56.6 28.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Tables A-24.k. Frequency of Feeling Depressed
Q.25  [In the past year, how
often...] Felt depressed

Table A-24.1. Frequency of Volunteering
Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Performed

% Responding % Responding

volunteer work Not at all

Not at all Occasionally  Frequently Occasionally  Frequently

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 39.1 53.2 7.7 Cornell 9.1 51.8 39.0
Head-to-Head 45.0 48.7 6.3 Head-to-Head 7.5 495 43.1
Cornell Preferred 42.4 51.0 6.6 Cornell Preferred 7.2 52.0 40.8
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 41.7 51.4 7.0 White 9.5 54.5 36.1
Asian 32.4 60.9 6.7 Asian 6.0 45.2 48.8
URM 38.3 51.9 9.8 URM 8.8 41.4 49.8
Multi 33.7 53.4 12.9 Multi 8.6 57.4 34.0
Intl 37.9 52.7 9.4 Intl 14.3 54.2 315
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex**
Male 44.2 49.7 6.1 Male 12.7 56.0 31.3
Female 34.1 56.6 9.3 Female 5.5 475 47.1
Cornell, By College* Cornell, By College**
ALS 38.1 56.8 5.1 ALS 7.5 51.7 40.8
AAP 35.2 53.9 11.0 AAP 8.7 39.1 52.2
Arts 35.7 55.4 8.9 Arts 9.5 50.9 39.7
Engineering 42.9 49.9 7.2 Engineering 12.1 55.7 32.2
Hum Ec 39.3 53.0 7.7 Hum Ec 5.5 46.8 47.7
Hotel 45.8 48.6 5.6 Hotel 7.0 52.5 40.6
ILR 39.0 50.0 11.0 ILR 3.0 53.3 43.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Tables A-24.m. Frequency of Playing a Musical Instrument

Appendix A: Tables

Cornell University

Table A-24.n. Frequency of Asking Teacher for Advice

Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Played a
musical instrument

Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Asked a
teacher for advice after

% Responding % Responding
Not at all Occasionally  Frequently class Not at all Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 44.9 22.1 33.0 Cornell 13.0 55.9 31.2
Head-to-Head 49.1 215 29.3 Head-to-Head 10.5 56.5 33.0
Cornell Preferred 42.3 20.9 36.9 Cornell Preferred 12.6 58.0 29.4
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race
White 47.2 21.1 31.7 White 12,5 57.8 29.7
Asian 31.9 23.4 44.7 Asian 13.7 53.9 32.4
URM 58.5 19.1 22,5 URM 15.6 50.5 33.9
Multi 42.3 23.3 34.4 Multi 129 55.8 31.3
Intl 39.2 30.9 29.9 Intl 12.3 52.0 35.8
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex**
Male 45.9 215 32.6 Male 16.2 57.2 26.6
Female 43.7 22.7 33.7 Female 9.6 54.5 35.9
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 455 23.1 31.4 ALS 13.0 55.9 31.0
AAP 40.2 30.4 29.4 AAP 8.8 55.0 36.3
Arts 42.2 22.0 35.8 Arts 11.3 54.6 34.1
Engineering 43.9 20.6 35.5 Engineering 17.6 59.6 22.7
Hum Ec 40.4 22.6 37.0 Hum Ec 9.8 55.7 345
Hotel 58.7 16.8 245 Hotel 7.7 56.6 35.7
ILR 60.0 20.7 19.3 ILR 10.3 53.7 36.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square) ** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Tables A-24.0. Frequency of Oversleeping Table A-24.p. Frequency of Discussing Politics
Q.25  [In the past year, how Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Overslept and often...] Discussed
missed class or an appt. % Responding politics % Responding
Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 62.3 32.9 4.8 Cornell 15.6 52.5 31.9
Head-to-Head 68.6 27.5 3.9 Head-to-Head 10.5 50.5 39.0
Cornell Preferred 70.7 26.1 3.2 Cornell Preferred 10.6 52.6 36.9
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 65.0 31.2 3.8 White 11.8 52.8 35.4
Asian 53.2 38.3 8.5 Asian 25.4 50.9 23.7
URM 60.0 35.3 4.8 URM 12.8 56.8 30.4
Multi 64.4 30.7 4.9 Multi 12.9 50.9 36.2
Intl 62.1 325 5.4 Intl 325 49.8 17.7
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex**
Male 61.1 33.6 5.3 Male 13.8 48.7 375
Female 63.7 31.9 4.4 Female 17.4 56.6 26.0
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 62.7 32.9 4.4 ALS 17.5 55.5 26.9
AAP 64.1 315 4.4 AAP 12.0 47.8 40.2
Arts 60.4 34.7 5.0 Arts 12.4 49.1 38.5
Engineering 68.9 26.7 4.4 Engineeting 19.9 53.9 26.2
Hum Ec 62.6 35.7 1.7 Hum Ec 17.2 60.5 22.3
Hotel 56.6 37.1 6.3 Hotel 16.1 59.4 245
ILR 53.7 36.8 9.6 ILR 4.4 37.5 58.1

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Tables A-24.Q. Frequency of Voting in a Student Election

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-24.r. Frequency of Socializing with Different Races

Cornell University

Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Voted in a
student election

Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Socialized
with someone of
another racial/ ethnic

% Responding % Responding
group
Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 19.7 55.4 24.9 Cornell 2.0 23.6 74.4
Head-to-Head 16.5 52.8 30.7 Head-to-Head 2.1 20.6 77.2
Cornell Preferred 17.9 55.8 26.3 Cornell Preferred 1.4 19.6 79.0
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 18.3 57.6 24.2 White 2.2 29.3 68.5
Asian 22.5 54.1 23.5 Asian 1.2 12.8 85.9
URM 17.2 51.4 31.4 URM 1.0 9.5 89.5
Multi 16.6 53.4 30.1 Multi 1.9 10.5 87.7
Intl 315 48.8 19.7 Intl 3.9 30.5 65.5
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex
Male 20.8 55.9 23.3 Male 2.2 24.8 73.0
Female 18.5 54.9 26.6 Female 1.8 22.3 75.9
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College*
ALS 19.6 60.2 20.2 ALS 3.5 28.4 68.2
AAP 19.6 46.7 33.7 AAP 2.2 26.1 71.7
Arts 18.2 54.5 27.3 Arts 1.7 21.4 77.0
Engineering 24.0 55.5 20.5 Engineeting 15 22.9 75.6
Hum Ec 19.6 57.0 23.4 Hum Ec 2.1 21.7 76.2
Hotel 20.3 56.6 23.1 Hotel 2.8 30.1 67.1
ILR 8.1 48.5 43.4 ILR 1.5 215 77.0
* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square) * p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Tables A-24.s. Frequency of Coming Late to Class Table A-24.t. Frequency of Visiting an Art Gallery or Museum
Q.25  [In the past year, how ) Q.25 [In the past year, how )
often...] Came late to % Responding often...] Visited an art % Responding
class Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently gallery or museum Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31.3 52.8 16.0 Cornell 27.0 60.6 12.4
Head-to-Head 33.6 53.0 13.3 Head-to-Head 21.7 66.3 12.1
Cornell Preferred 36.4 52.4 11.2 Cornell Preferred 22.2 65.4 12.4
Cornell, By Race* Cornell, By Race**
White 32.9 51.7 15.4 White 24.6 63.6 11.8
Asian 24.7 55.7 19.7 Asian 29.9 56.6 13.6
URM 30.4 52.0 17.6 URM 36.2 51.7 12.2
Multi 30.7 54.6 14.7 Multi 28.2 53.4 18.4
Intl 33.8 54.4 11.8 Intl 28.1 62.1 9.9
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex**
Male 30.6 51.2 18.2 Male 32.4 59.4 8.2
Female 32.0 54.5 13.5 Female 21.5 61.9 16.6
Cornell, By College* Cornell, By College**
ALS 322 54.3 13.5 ALS 30.9 59.6 9.6
AAP 35.2 50.6 14.3 AAP 7.6 51.1 41.3
Arts 28.1 54.6 17.4 Arts 215 64.1 14.4
Engineering 37.2 47.9 14.9 Engineeting 34.0 59.5 6.5
Hum Ec 32.8 52.8 14.5 Hum Ec 26.8 58.7 145
Hotel 32.2 52.5 15.4 Hotel 25.9 61.5 12.6
ILR 24.3 58.1 17.7 ILR 33.1 55.9 11.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-24.u. Frequency of Using a Personal Computer
Q.25 [In the past year, how

Table A-24.v. Frequency of Discussing Religion
Q.25 [In the past year, how

often...] Used a %0 Responding often...] Discussed % Responding
personal computer Not at all Occasionally ~ Frequently religion Not at all Occasionally ~ Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.1 4.7 94.3 Cornell 14.9 57.2 27.9
Head-to-Head 2.2 5.0 92.9 Head-to-Head 10.8 56.5 32.8
Cornell Preferred 1.4 5.0 93.7 Cornell Preferred 10.4 56.3 33.3
Cornell, By Race Cornell, By Race**
White 1.3 4.5 94.2 White 13.8 58.0 28.2
Asian 0.2 4.1 95.7 Asian 21.9 52.6 255
URM 1.0 7.1 91.9 URM 7.5 60.5 32.0
Multi 25 3.1 94.5 Multi 8.0 62.6 29.5
Intl 0.5 5.4 94.1 Intl 25.0 51.5 235
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.9 4.9 94.3 Male 15.2 56.5 28.3
Female 1.3 4.4 94.2 Female 14.8 57.7 27.5
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.8 5.3 92.9 ALS 15.7 57.7 26.6
AAP 2.2 7.7 90.1 AAP 14.4 48.9 36.7
Arts 1.2 5.3 93.5 Arts 10.8 55.5 33.7
Engineering 0.0 2.1 97.9 Engineering 18.5 57.4 24.1
Hum Ec 0.9 3.8 95.3 Hum Ec 20.0 60.0 20.0
Hotel 2.1 7.0 90.9 Hotel 16.2 61.3 225
ILR 0.0 4.5 95.5 ILR 9.6 55.2 35.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square) ** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Tables A-24.w. Frequency of Emailing Table A-24.x. Frequency of Using Internet for Research
Q.25 [In the past year, how Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] often...] Used the
Communicated via % Responding internet for research or % Responding
email Not at all Occasionally  Frequently homework Not at all Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.7 16.7 81.6 Cornell 0.5 10.6 88.9
Head-to-Head 1.0 13.2 85.8 Head-to-Head 1.2 10.4 88.4
Cornell Preferred 1.1 16.3 82.6 Cornell Preferred 0.4 11.0 88.6
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race
White 2.2 18.2 79.6 White 0.6 11.3 88.1
Asian 1.0 17.9 81.1 Asian 0.0 8.5 915
URM 1.7 13.3 85.0 URM 0.7 8.4 90.9
Multi 0.6 13.5 85.9 Multi 0.0 7.4 92.6
Intl 0.5 9.4 90.2 Ind 1.0 13.2 85.8
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.7 21.8 75.6 Male 0.7 13.7 85.6
Female 0.8 115 87.8 Female 0.2 7.5 92.3
Cornell, By College Cornell, By College
ALS 2.3 17.0 80.7 ALS 0.8 11.4 87.8
AAP 2.2 17.8 80.0 AAP 0.0 8.8 91.2
Arts 1.3 15.5 83.2 Arts 0.4 10.4 89.1
Engineering 1.7 18.4 80.0 Engineering 0.3 11.6 88.1
Hum Ec 1.3 9.8 88.9 Hum Ec 0.0 9.4 90.6
Hotel 2.8 16.1 81.1 Hotel 0.7 11.2 88.1
ILR 1.5 17.7 80.9 ILR 0.0 3.7 96.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Tables A-24.y. Frequency of Instant Messaging

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-24.z. Frequency of Other Internet Uses

Cornell University

Q.25 [In the past year, how

Q.25 [In the past year, how

often...] often...] Other internet
Communicated via % Responding use % Responding
instant messaging Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 6.1 9.4 84.6 Cornell 2.8 16.2 81.0
Head-to-Head 6.6 10.1 83.3 Head-to-Head 3.4 18.2 78.4
Cornell Preferred 7.7 12.1 80.2 Cornell Preferred 2.8 19.0 78.3
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 6.5 9.2 84.3 White 3.4 17.7 79.0
Asian 2.3 7.7 90.0 Asian 1.0 12.1 86.9
URM 9.1 10.5 80.4 URM 4.5 13.2 82.2
Multi 8.6 9.3 82.1 Mult 2.5 16.2 81.4
Intl 49 13.7 81.4 Intl 0.0 16.8 83.2
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex**
Male 5.7 9.5 84.9 Male 2.0 14.8 83.3
Female 6.6 9.1 84.3 Female 3.6 17.8 78.6
Cornell, By College* Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.9 11.7 81.4 ALS 3.0 20.0 76.9
AAP 7.8 11.1 81.1 AAP 1.1 17.6 81.3
Arts 7.5 9.4 83.1 Arts 2.5 15.5 82.0
Engineering 4.7 7.1 88.3 Engineeting 1.4 11.5 87.1
Hum Ec 4.3 7.2 88.5 Hum Ec 3.4 15.4 81.2
Hotel 5.6 11.3 83.1 Hotel 2.8 23.1 74.1
ILR 4.4 6.6 89.0 ILR 6.6 14.0 79.4
* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square) * p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Tables A-24.aa. Frequency of Class Community Service
Q.25 [In the past year, how
often...] Performed
community service for % Responding
a class Notatall  Occasionally  Frequently
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 48.7 35.2 16.1
Head-to-Head 48.7 34.2 17.1
Cornell Preferred 48.4 36.1 15.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 49.2 36.5 14.3
Asian 52.2 32.2 15.7
URM 44.8 29.5 25.8
Multi 46.0 38.0 16.0
Intl 45.8 36.0 18.2
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 49.4 36.3 14.3
Female 48.0 34.0 18.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 43.9 37.3 18.9
AAP 46.2 29.7 24.2
Arts 52.8 32.2 15.0
Engineering 53.5 35.1 11.3
Hum Ec 43.0 33.6 23.4
Hotel 40.6 42.7 16.8
ILR 38.2 40.4 21.3

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-25. First Visit to Campus
Q.26 When did you first % Responding
visit this college?

After I was

accepted
Before I  but before I After I
Before I was decided to  decided to
applied accepted attend attend
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 66.6 6.1 13.9 13.4
Head-to-Head 69.3 4.8 14.7 11.2
Cornell Preferred 66.1 8.7 15.9 9.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 79.7 51 10.0 5.2
Asian 46.6 6.9 24.0 22.6
URM 49.7 9.3 19.0 22.0
Multi 60.1 9.2 17.8 12.9
Intl 29.1 6.9 13.3 50.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 67.2 6.7 12.4 13.8
Female 66.2 55 15.4 12.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 78.4 4.5 10.0 7.1
AAP 63.7 8.8 11.0 16.5
Arts 59.0 6.1 17.5 17.3
Engineering 60.1 6.6 16.1 17.2
Hum Ec 729 3.8 12.3 11.0
Hotel 74.0 16.4 4.8 4.8
ILR 71.6 6.7 15.7 6.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-26.a. Father's Level of Education
Q.27 What is the highest % Responding
level of formal

Post-
education obtained by secondary
your parents? Father: Grammar school ) Some
school or  Some high High school other than Some College graduate Graduate
less school graduate college college degree school degree
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.3 2.2 6.7 1.5 6.0 27.1 3.6 51.7
Head-to-Head 1.2 1.5 5.8 1.4 55 23.9 3.8 56.9
Cornell Preferred 0.9 1.3 5.4 1.7 6.4 25.0 3.6 55.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.2 0.6 5.4 1.3 5.3 275 3.5 56.2
Asian 3.1 4.6 6.7 1.7 4.4 225 4.2 529
URM 3.7 5.9 14.1 3.0 14.8 27.0 1.9 29.6
Multi 1.3 3.2 8.9 0.0 5.1 31.7 4.4 45.6
Intl 2.9 5.9 7.4 2.0 3.9 324 3.4 42.2
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 1.0 2.0 6.7 1.2 5.2 26.2 3.0 54.7
Female 15 2.5 6.6 1.8 6.9 27.9 42 48.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18 2.0 9.6 2.0 6.2 32,5 3.7 42.2
AAP 2.2 2.2 4.4 3.3 8.9 32.2 6.7 40.0
Atts 12 2.0 6.3 1.4 5.3 21.1 2.7 59.9
Engineering 0.9 2.6 6.1 1.5 5.6 26.9 3.2 53.3
Hum Ec 1.7 1.7 4.8 0.4 7.8 26.0 6.1 51.5
Hotel 0.7 2.7 5.5 2.1 2.1 39.7 6.2 41.1
ILR 0.8 0.8 6.7 0.8 8.2 28.4 3.7 50.8

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-26.b. Mother's Level of Education
Q.27 What is the highest % Responding

level of formal

; ) Post-
education obtained by secondary
your parents? Mother: Grammar school Some
school or ~ Some high High school other than Some College graduate Graduate
less school graduate college college degree school degree
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 1.3 15 8.1 2.3 8.3 36.2 5.1 37.2
Head-to-Head 1.0 1.3 6.9 25 7.0 36.9 5.2 39.3
Cornell Preferred 0.9 1.2 6.7 2.9 8.3 35.5 5.5 38.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.1 0.1 5.8 1.9 6.8 36.6 5.4 43.4
Asian 2.9 3.8 12.1 2.9 6.7 39.0 5.0 27.7
URM 2.8 4.1 14.4 3.1 17.9 29.2 4.1 24.4
Multi 0.6 1.2 8.6 3.1 15.3 36.2 4.3 30.7
Intl 6.4 5.0 10.4 3.0 5.9 37.1 45 27.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 1.2 1.1 8.8 2.1 7.9 35.6 5.8 375
Female 1.4 1.8 7.5 2.5 8.9 36.8 4.3 36.8
Cornell, By College
ALS 1.2 1.3 10.5 1.3 9.1 37.3 3.5 35.8
AAP 2.2 2.2 55 2.2 7.7 40.7 55 34.1
Arts 1.4 14 7.5 2.3 8.7 31.9 6.2 40.6
Engineering 1.4 2.0 9.2 2.9 7.7 37.7 4.7 34.6
Hum Ec 1.3 0.4 6.9 3.5 6.5 41.4 4.7 35.3
Hotel 0.0 2.0 6.8 14 10.9 44.2 3.4 31.3
ILR 0.7 0.0 5.9 2.9 8.8 36.8 5.9 39.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-27. Political Orientation
Q.28 How would you
characterize your Conser-  Middle-of-
political views? Far right vative the-road Liberal Far left
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 1.2 17.4 39.5 38.5 3.3
Head-to-Head 1.4 20.0 38.1 37.1 3.4
Cornell Preferred 1.3 17.4 37.9 39.5 4.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.6 20.0 35.2 39.9 3.4
Asian 0.4 14.7 47.0 36.4 1.5
URM 0.7 11.2 43.5 40.3 4.3
Multi 0.7 15.6 40.3 36.4 7.1
Intl 1.6 10.9 53.4 321 2.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.6 20.5 37.3 36.1 4.6
Female 0.9 14.3 41.9 41.0 2.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.0 20.0 42.4 33.9 2.7
AAP 1.2 17.7 35.3 37.7 8.2
Arts 1.0 15.0 35.5 43.6 4.8
Engineering 1.2 17.4 42.2 37.1 2.2
Hum Ec 0.4 145 41.0 43.2 0.9
Hotel 2.1 24.3 40.7 31.4 1.4
ILR 1.5 23.3 39.9 31.6 3.8

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Cornell University

Table A-28.a. Reasons for College: Parents Table A-28.b.Reasons for College: Couldn't Find a Job

Q.29 [How important was] I

Q.29 [How important was] My % Reporting % Reporting

parents wanted me to go Not Somewhat Very could not find a job Not Somewhat Very
important important important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.6 447 25.8 Cornell 91.6 45 3.8
Head-to-Head 29.0 39.2 31.8 Head-to-Head 93.6 3.9 25
Cornell Preferred 28.1 429 29.0 Cornell Preferred 93.4 4.3 23
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 31.3 43.5 25.2 White 95.1 29 2.0
Asian 22.2 50.7 27.1 Asian 84.7 7.7 7.7
URM 34.2 40.0 25.8 URM 88.4 5.1 6.5
Multi 25.9 48.2 25.9 Multi 90.7 5.0 4.4
Intl 29.4 43.6 27.0 Intl 84.3 9.3 6.4
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex
Male 31.7 45.0 23.3 Male 91.8 5.0 3.2
Female 27.6 44.1 28.3 Female 91.4 4.1 4.5
Cornell, By College Cornell, By College
ALS 30.3 43.7 26.0 ALS 91.3 48 3.8
AAP 33.3 41.1 25.6 AAP 89.9 4.5 5.6
Arts 28.7 455 25.9 Arts 94.0 3.2 2.9
Engineering 325 44.4 23.1 Engineeting 89.5 5.4 5.1
Hum Ec 24.7 46.8 28.5 Hum Ec 92.3 3.4 4.3
Hotel 215 49.3 29.2 Hotel 90.9 49 4.2
ILR 24.1 43.1 32.9 ILR 92.6 5.2 2.2

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-28.c. Reasons for College: Get Away from Home
Q.29 [How important was]

Table A-28.d. Reasons for College: Get a Better Job
Q.29 [How important was] To

% Reporting % Reporting

Wanted to get away from home Not Somewhat Very be able to get a better job Not Somewhat Very
important important important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 36.0 42.3 21.8 Cornell 14.1 21.3 64.6
Head-to-Head 34.3 44.4 21.3 Head-to-Head 14.2 22.4 63.4
Cornell Preferred 34.1 44.7 21.2 Cornell Preferred 125 229 64.7
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race
White 34.0 44.0 22.1 White 14.5 22.4 63.1
Asian 38.8 39.4 21.8 Asian 12.1 18.9 69.0
URM 28.4 42.9 28.7 URM 15.9 17.2 66.9
Multi 32.9 435 23.6 Multi 13.0 16.7 70.4
Intl 61.3 30.9 7.8 Intl 13.3 25.6 61.1
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex
Male 36.9 41.4 21.7 Male 15.1 21.1 63.7
Female 35.0 43.1 21.9 Female 12.8 21.6 65.6
Cornell, By College Cornell, By College
ALS 349 42.7 22.4 ALS 14.5 20.5 64.9
AAP 46.2 31.9 22.0 AAP 17.8 22.2 60.0
Arts 35.9 40.5 23.6 Arts 15.9 21.8 62.3
Engineering 35.8 45.2 19.0 Engineering 11.1 21.8 67.1
Hum Ec 38.3 40.0 21.7 Hum Ec 15.7 22.9 61.4
Hotel 34.7 46.5 18.8 Hotel 11.9 19.6 68.5
ILR 33.6 43.8 22.6 ILR 7.3 17.5 75.2

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-28.e. Reasons for College: General Understanding

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-28.f. Reasons for College: To Improve Skills

Cornell University

Q.29 [How important was] To % Reporting Q.29 [How important was] To % Reporting
gain a general education and Not Somewhat Very improve my reading and study Not Somewhat Very
appreciation of ideas important important important skills important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.8 21.0 76.2 Cornell 18.2 43.4 38.4
Head-to-Head 2.1 17.3 80.7 Head-to-Head 15.4 40.1 44.6
Cornell Preferred 2.2 18.0 79.8 Cornell Preferred 17.4 41.8 40.8
Cornell, By Race Cornell, By Race**
White 2.6 21.3 76.1 White 20.2 46.0 33.8
Asian 3.5 19.4 77.1 Asian 14.5 40.2 45.3
URM 2.0 19.7 78.3 URM 12.5 36.6 50.9
Multi 4.3 19.8 75.9 Multi 21.0 43.2 35.8
Intl 1.5 23.5 75.0 Intl 14.2 39.2 46.6
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.0 24.7 71.3 Male 21.8 43.9 34.3
Female 1.5 17.2 81.3 Female 14.4 42.8 42.8
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.8 21.7 74.5 ALS 17.6 44.4 38.1
AAP 6.6 25.3 68.1 AAP 22.0 39.6 38.5
Arts 2.2 15.8 82.1 Arts 16.7 40.8 42.5
Engineering 2.4 23.2 74.4 Engineering 23.0 45.7 31.4
Hum Ec 1.3 22.0 76.7 Hum Ec 14.5 45.3 40.2
Hotel 4.9 34.7 60.4 Hotel 19.4 49.3 313
ILR 2.2 21.2 76.6 ILR 13.1 38.0 48.9
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-28.g. Reasons for College: Nothing Better to Do Table A-28.h. Reasons for College: Become More Cultured
Q.29 [How important was| % Reporting Q.29 [How important was] To % Reporting
There was nothing better to do Not Somewhat Very make me a more cultured Not Somewhat Very
important important important person important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 80.6 12.8 6.7 Cornell 10.6 34.6 54.9
Head-to-Head 81.3 12.1 6.6 Head-to-Head 7.0 29.2 63.9
Cornell Preferred 83.5 11.4 5.1 Cornell Preferred 8.2 33.3 58.5
Cornell, By Race Cornell, By Race*
White 79.5 13.9 6.7 White 11.5 35.5 53.1
Asian 81.0 11.4 7.7 Asian 8.7 36.2 55.1
URM 85.4 8.5 6.1 URM 8.5 27.4 64.2
Multi 81.4 11.8 6.8 Multi 10.6 32.3 57.1
Intl 81.2 13.4 55 Intl 9.3 34.6 56.1
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex**
Male 75.3 16.2 8.4 Male 14.4 38.7 47.0
Female 85.9 9.3 4.9 Female 6.6 30.4 63.1
Cornell, By College* Cornell, By College**
ALS 81.6 13.0 5.3 ALS 11.7 37.7 50.6
AAP 85.6 12.2 2.2 AAP 11.0 34.1 55.0
Arts 78.6 12.8 8.7 Arts 9.0 29.1 62.0
Engineering 80.0 13.1 6.9 Engineering 14.1 39.7 46.2
Hum Ec 84.7 10.6 4.7 Hum Ec 7.7 32.3 60.0
Hotel 88.2 6.3 5.6 Hotel 9.0 41.0 50.0
ILR 83.8 13.2 2.9 ILR 9.5 26.3 64.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-28.i. Reasons for College: Make More Money Table A-28.j. Reasons for College: To Learn More
Q.29 [How important was] To % Reporting Q.29 [How important was] To % Reporting
be able to make more money Not Somewhat Very learn more about things that Not Somewhat Very
important important important interest me important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 9.3 27.1 63.6 Cornell 1.6 13.3 85.1
Head-to-Head 9.0 30.0 61.0 Head-to-Head 1.7 12.1 86.3
Cornell Preferred 8.6 33.7 57.7 Cornell Preferred 1.3 11.6 87.1
Cornell, By Race* Cornell, By Race*
White 9.6 28.4 62.0 White 1.3 12.7 86.0
Asian 7.1 24.3 68.6 Asian 2.3 14.9 82.8
URM 8.8 22.9 68.4 URM 14 11.5 87.1
Multi 11.2 20.5 68.3 Multi 3.7 10.5 85.8
Intl 9.9 335 56.7 Intl 1.5 18.6 79.9
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex**
Male 8.8 24.9 66.4 Male 2.2 16.4 81.4
Female 9.6 29.5 60.9 Female 1.0 10.0 88.9
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College*
ALS 8.2 28.8 63.1 ALS 1.7 13.9 84.5
AAP 12.2 40.0 47.8 AAP 1.1 4.4 94.5
Arts 10.9 26.5 62.7 Arts 1.2 11.3 87.5
Engineering 7.7 25.3 67.0 Engineering 2.0 16.1 81.9
Hum Ec 11.5 31.6 56.8 Hum Ec 1.3 13.2 85.5
Hotel 4.2 29.6 66.2 Hotel 35 17.4 79.2
ILR 5.8 18.3 75.9 ILR 0.7 10.2 89.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-28.k. Reasons for College: Graduate School Table A-28.1. Reasons for College: Mentor Encouragement
Q.29 [How important was] To Q.29 [How important was] A
prepatre myself for graduate or % Reporting mentor/role model % Reporting
professional school Not Somewhat Vety encouraged me to go Not Somewhat Very
important important important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.5 235 70.0 Cornell 56.2 30.4 13.3
Head-to-Head 4.6 23.6 71.7 Head-to-Head 57.3 29.7 13.1
Cornell Preferred 5.0 22.0 73.1 Cornell Preferred 59.8 29.9 10.4
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 7.6 26.1 66.3 White 58.9 29.4 11.6
Asian 3.9 21.5 74.5 Asian 53.3 30.7 16.0
URM 3.4 13.8 82.8 URM 47.3 32.3 20.4
Multi 5.6 17.9 76.5 Multi 55.9 32.9 11.2
Intl 7.4 24.0 68.6 Intl 52.5 34.3 13.2
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex
Male 7.5 27.0 65.5 Male 57.6 30.1 12.3
Female 55 19.9 74.6 Female 54.7 30.9 14.5
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College*
ALS 6.3 22.3 71.4 ALS 51.2 34.8 13.9
AAP 5.5 28.6 65.9 AAP 45.1 41.8 13.2
Arts 4.3 18.1 7.7 Arts 58.4 28.4 13.2
Engineering 6.6 30.8 62.6 Engineeting 60.2 27.3 12.5
Hum Ec 6.4 18.5 75.1 Hum Ec 58.8 29.2 12.0
Hotel 25.2 35.0 39.9 Hotel 54.6 32.2 13.3
ILR 1.5 19.7 78.8 ILR 48.2 32.9 19.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-28.m. Reasons for College: Career Training

Appendix A: Tables

Q.29 [How important was] To

% Reporting

get training for a specific career Not Somewhat Very
important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.7 26.1 57.3
Head-to-Head 26.8 30.4 42.8
Cornell Preferred 18.3 29.0 52.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.9 27.2 54.9
Asian 15.2 26.4 58.5
URM 12.1 18.5 69.4
Multi 18.0 23.0 59.0
Intl 14.2 29.9 55.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 17.9 28.7 53.4
Female 15.4 23.4 61.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.1 26.7 63.2
AAP 13.2 7.7 79.1
Arts 27.1 28.4 44.5
Engineering 11.3 26.2 62.4
Hum Ec 15.7 23.4 60.9
Hotel 35 19.4 77.1
ILR 12.4 28.5 59.1

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.a. Self-rating: Academic Ability

Q.30 [Rate yourself

compared to others % Reporting
yog_r age on] Academic Lowest Below Above Highest
ability 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.1 0.2 6.7 46.4 46.6
Head-to-Head 0.2 0.2 5.7 41.3 52.7
Cornell Preferred 0.1 0.1 4.7 41.9 53.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.1 0.1 5.0 43.8 51.0
Asian 0.0 0.4 8.9 51.1 39.5
URM 0.0 0.0 12.6 53.7 33.7
Multi 0.0 0.0 5.6 43.5 50.9
Intl 0.5 1.0 7.9 49.3 41.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.1 0.1 5.9 38.1 55.8
Female 0.1 0.3 7.6 54.9 37.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.2 0.7 10.7 49.8 38.7
AAP 0.0 0.0 12.1 52.8 35.2
Arts 0.0 0.1 4.9 44.6 50.4
Engineering 0.0 0.2 3.0 38.7 58.2
Hum Ec 0.0 0.0 8.5 59.2 32.3
Hotel 0.0 0.0 111 54.2 34.7
ILR 0.0 0.0 4.5 44.0 51.5

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.b. Self-rating: Artistic Ability

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others
your age on] Artistic TLowest Below Above Highest
ability 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 8.9 23.4 31.9 27.0 8.9
Head-to-Head 9.1 25.6 33.8 23.4 8.1
Cornell Preferred 8.5 22.1 311 26.3 12.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.2 24.8 31.1 26.3 7.6
Asian 6.4 22.0 324 28.1 11.0
URM 7.8 18.6 38.3 27.1 8.1
Multi 3.7 23.0 30.4 26.7 16.2
Ind 7.8 22.1 29.4 30.9 9.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 12.3 27.2 29.0 23.8 7.7
Female 5.4 19.6 34.8 30.3 9.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.9 24.9 34.8 23.1 7.3
AAP 0.0 6.6 14.3 30.8 48.4
Arts 8.4 22.1 31.0 29.5 9.0
Engineering 8.9 26.4 34.6 24.2 5.9
Hum Ec 5.5 20.0 28.5 36.6 9.4
Hotel 7.6 30.6 30.6 27.1 4.2
ILR 17.0 27.4 31.9 21.5 2.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.c. Self-rating: Computer Skills

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting

compared to others
your age on]

. Lowest Below Above Highest
Computer skills 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.7 129 46.8 28.9 9.7
Head-to-Head 1.8 12.3 47.0 30.9 7.9
Cornell Preferred 1.6 10.6 46.5 31.7 9.6
Cornell, By Race*
White 1.7 14.1 45.7 27.8 10.7
Asian 2.1 11.2 45.9 32.0 8.9
URM 2.0 8.5 55.8 25.5 8.2
Multi 0.6 11.2 46.0 32.9 9.3
Intl 1.5 14.7 46.1 31.9 5.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.1 7.9 36.5 37.4 17.0
Female 2.4 18.0 57.4 20.0 2.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.7 16.3 53.6 23.6 4.8
AAP 3.3 11.0 57.1 25.3 3.3
Arts 2.9 13.3 47.9 28.7 7.3
Engineering 0.2 8.0 32.1 37.3 225
Hum Ec 0.9 15.7 58.3 22.1 3.0
Hotel 0.0 12.5 49.3 28.5 9.7
ILR 2.2 15.6 51.1 27.4 3.7

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.d. Self-rating: Cooperativeness

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting

compared to others
your age on]

. Lowest Below Above Highest
Cooperativeness 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.3 3.6 25.0 48.1 23.0
Head-to-Head 0.3 2.2 22.7 50.7 24.1
Cornell Preferred 0.2 1.9 23.1 50.2 245
Cornell, By Race
White 0.2 3.8 24.4 48.2 23.4
Asian 0.2 2.7 23.2 52.1 21.8
URM 0.0 2.1 27.0 45.4 25.6
Multi 0.6 5.6 23.6 44.1 26.1
Intl 1.0 5.4 31.0 45.3 17.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.4 4.9 25.2 47.4 22.1
Female 0.2 2.4 24.6 48.9 23.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.3 2.8 22.6 50.7 235
AAP 0.0 5.5 30.8 41.8 22.0
Arts 0.1 4.6 25.9 46.7 22.7
Engineering 0.5 3.2 25.5 49.5 21.4
Hum Ec 0.0 1.7 28.6 47.4 22.2
Hotel 0.0 2.8 20.8 47.9 28.5
ILR 0.0 3.7 17.0 50.4 28.9

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.e. Self-rating: Creativity
Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] Creativity

Lowest Below Above Highest
10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 7.8 29.9 43.6 17.9
Head-to-Head 0.7 6.5 32.9 43.6 16.4
Cornell Preferred 0.6 5.7 28.7 45.0 20.0
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.7 7.5 29.3 45.2 17.3
Asian 0.8 9.3 33.4 40.9 15.6
URM 0.3 6.8 27.0 43.0 22.9
Multi 1.2 5.0 28.0 37.9 28.0
Intl 1.5 10.3 325 41.9 13.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.2 9.5 28.2 42.4 18.7
Female 0.4 6.1 31.8 44.6 17.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.3 6.9 33.2 42.3 17.2
AAP 0.0 0.0 14.3 45.1 40.7
Arts 1.3 7.4 275 43.9 19.9
Engineering 0.6 11.8 31.8 42.7 13.1
Hum Ec 0.0 5.5 31.1 46.8 16.6
Hotel 0.7 8.3 29.2 43.8 18.1
ILR 1.5 5.3 30.8 48.9 13.5

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.f. Self-rating: Drive to Achieve

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others
your age on] Drive to Lowest Below Above Highest
achieve 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.3 2.2 13.4 39.6 445
Head-to-Head 0.3 1.7 9.3 38.7 50.1
Cornell Preferred 0.4 2.2 115 39.9 46.0
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.2 19 125 40.6 44.8
Asian 0.4 4.2 16.0 39.2 40.3
URM 0.3 1.7 12.6 32.7 52.7
Multi 0.6 1.2 14.3 37.9 46.0
Intl 0.5 15 15.7 42.7 39.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.5 3.6 15.3 38.4 42.2
Female 0.1 0.7 11.4 40.9 46.9
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.0 1.3 14.7 37.0 47.0
AAP 0.0 0.0 14.3 35.2 50.6
Arts 0.6 2.1 12.0 38.9 46.4
Engineering 0.2 3.8 12.2 43.4 40.4
Hum Ec 0.4 2.1 14.0 43.0 40.4
Hotel 0.0 14 16.7 39.6 42.4
ILR 0.0 0.7 13.3 33.3 52.6

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.g. Self-rating: Emotional Health

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting

compared to others

your age on] Lowest Below Above Highest
Emotional health 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.0 8.6 349 33.1 22.4
Head-to-Head 0.7 6.3 31.1 38.3 23.7
Cornell Preferred 0.8 6.6 32.1 36.1 24.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.0 7.6 33.3 33.8 24.4
Asian 0.8 10.2 38.1 32.9 18.1
URM 0.3 7.9 38.7 31.2 21.9
Multi 2.5 9.9 42.2 29.2 16.2
Intl 15 12.8 29.4 34.8 21.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.2 8.1 31.2 32.6 27.0
Female 0.8 9.0 38.6 33.9 17.7
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.3 6.6 38.0 33.3 21.7
AAP 0.0 9.9 31.9 40.7 17.6
Arts 0.7 9.3 36.1 31.1 22.9
Engineering 1.4 10.0 33.7 32.8 22.2
Hum Ec 1.7 7.2 37.9 35.3 17.9
Hotel 1.4 49 27.1 34.0 32.6
ILR 0.0 8.9 26.7 43.0 21.5

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.h. Self-rating: Leadership Ability

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting

compared to others

your age on] Lowest Below Above Highest
Leadership ability 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.1 7.8 28.1 39.0 24.1
Head-to-Head 0.7 4.0 22.9 44.8 27.7
Cornell Preferred 0.6 6.2 25.9 42.5 24.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.7 5.8 26.2 40.3 27.0
Asian 2.3 14.1 35.7 34.4 135
URM 0.3 4.4 25.6 40.6 29.0
Multi 1.2 8.1 28.0 36.0 26.7
Intl 1.5 13.2 30.9 39.2 15.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.1 8.4 26.0 37.9 26.7
Female 1.1 7.1 30.3 40.0 21.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.7 7.1 27.1 40.8 24.4
AAP 1.1 6.6 23.1 45.1 24.2
Arts 1.2 8.2 29.9 36.6 24.1
Engineering 14 9.8 317 38.9 18.3
Hum Ec 0.9 7.2 315 40.4 20.0
Hotel 0.0 5.6 18.1 40.3 36.1
ILR 0.0 2.2 9.6 45.9 42.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.i. Self-rating: Mathematical Ability
Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on]

: . Lowest Below Above Highest
Mathematical ability 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 5.4 21.6 41.0 31.3
Head-to-Head 0.8 5.4 25.7 40.1 28.1
Cornell Preferred 0.8 5.8 21.2 42.9 29.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.6 5.5 21.6 40.6 31.7
Asian 0.8 2.5 16.4 46.7 33.6
URM 1.0 10.3 33.6 36.0 19.2
Multi 0.6 5.6 23.6 37.9 32.3
Intl 1.0 3.9 15.3 41.4 38.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.5 3.7 15.3 37.4 43.1
Female 1.0 7.0 28.2 44.8 19.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 7.3 25.7 45.4 21.1
AAP 1.1 10.0 40.0 35.6 13.3
Arts 1.1 5.3 23.8 43.2 26.6
Engineering 0.0 0.3 2.7 35.0 62.0
Hum Ec 0.0 6.8 33.2 45.1 14.9
Hotel 1.4 9.7 29.9 39.6 19.4
ILR 1.5 9.6 34.8 36.3 17.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.j. Self-rating: Physical Health
Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] Physical Lowest Below Above Highest
health 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.9 7.4 325 37.0 22.3
Head-to-Head 0.4 5.1 30.7 39.7 24.0
Cornell Preferred 0.5 6.5 32.8 38.2 22.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.8 5.7 29.0 38.6 25.9
Asian 0.6 10.0 41.7 36.3 11.4
URM 0.7 8.5 38.6 321 20.1
Multi 1.2 8.7 32.9 39.1 18.0
Intl 1.5 12.3 32.8 29.4 24.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.0 6.9 26.0 37.0 29.1
Female 0.7 7.9 39.1 36.9 15.4
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.8 6.3 32.8 36.0 24.1
AAP 0.0 11.0 28.6 38.5 22.0
Arts 0.7 8.7 35.4 36.7 18.5
Engineering 0.9 8.1 29.7 37.9 23.4
Hum Ec 1.3 3.4 375 37.0 20.9
Hotel 0.7 4.2 215 43.8 29.9
ILR 0.0 5.2 32.6 37.8 24.4

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.k. Self-rating: Persistence
Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] Lowest Below Above Highest
Persistence 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.2 2.8 23.4 41.8 31.9
Head-to-Head 0.3 1.9 18.4 45.1 34.5
Cornell Preferred 0.2 2.1 20.7 44.3 32.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.1 2.1 23.0 43.2 31.7
Asian 0.0 4.8 27.4 40.0 27.8
URM 0.7 1.7 18.4 39.9 39.3
Multi 0.0 3.1 24.2 35.4 37.3
Intl 1.0 5.4 22.6 41.7 29.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.3 2.9 229 40.2 33.7
Female 0.1 2.6 23.8 43.5 29.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.0 1.7 22.8 43.0 32.6
AAP 0.0 3.3 20.9 41.8 34.1
Arts 0.1 2.5 229 41.1 33.4
Engineering 0.2 4.1 24.0 43.5 28.3
Hum Ec 0.0 2.6 24.7 40.9 31.9
Hotel 0.7 2.1 229 45.8 28.5
ILR 0.0 2.2 20.0 37.0 40.7

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.1. Self-rating: Popularity

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on]

- Lowest Below Above Highest
Popularity 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.4 11.1 47.1 32.2 8.2
Head-to-Head 1.0 6.8 45.2 375 9.5
Cornell Preferred 1.2 9.3 49.2 31.8 8.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.6 9.7 46.5 33.7 8.6
Asian 1.0 15.6 51.9 28.0 3.5
URM 0.3 10.7 46.7 30.2 12.0
Multi 1.3 11.3 45.6 325 9.4
Intl 2.5 12.3 44.6 31.9 8.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.9 12.6 40.3 34.2 11.0
Female 1.0 9.7 54.1 30.0 5.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.3 8.9 50.3 31.4 8.1
AAP 0.0 10.0 41.1 37.8 11.1
Arts 1.3 111 48.4 32.1 7.1
Engineering 1.8 16.5 48.0 28.9 4.7
Hum Ec 0.4 8.6 52.4 32.2 6.4
Hotel 2.1 6.3 37.5 35.4 18.8
ILR 0.7 3.7 32.6 47.4 15.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.m. Self-rating: Public Speaking Ability
Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] Public

. . Lowest Below Above Highest
speaking ability
10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.1 18.8 33.6 29.3 14.2
Head-to-Head 2.3 13.4 30.2 35.0 19.2
Cornell Preferred 3.0 15.8 32.8 30.9 17.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.2 18.0 33.2 30.2 155
Asian 6.4 23.9 38.0 23.2 8.5
URM 2.7 13.0 32.8 34.1 17.4
Multi 5.0 16.3 27.5 34.4 16.9
Intl 7.4 245 33.8 24.0 10.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.0 17.2 32.0 30.2 16.6
Female 4.3 20.5 35.0 28.3 11.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.6 19.3 32.0 30.4 14.7
AAP 3.3 13.3 31.1 36.7 15.6
Arts 4.3 18.1 315 30.4 15.7
Engineering 5.0 25.5 37.0 24.4 8.1
Hum Ec 4.3 17.9 43.4 23.8 10.6
Hotel 2.8 7.0 315 39.2 19.6
ILR 0.0 8.2 22.2 44.4 25.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.n. Self-rating: Religiousness
Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on]

o Lowest Below Above Highest
Religiousness 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 28.2 21.6 25.0 17.1 8.1
Head-to-Head 21.0 23.1 26.1 19.8 10.0
Cornell Preferred 229 22.0 26.8 19.0 9.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.6 22.9 26.0 17.0 7.4
Asian 37.0 19.9 18.0 155 9.6
URM 17.4 19.1 31.4 22.2 9.9
Multi 34.2 19.3 21.7 18.0 6.8
Intl 31.0 18.7 26.6 14.3 9.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 31.9 21.2 23.3 155 8.2
Female 24.4 21.9 26.9 18.8 8.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 23.2 20.5 28.6 19.9 7.8
AAP 25.3 31.9 18.7 13.2 11.0
Arts 315 18.4 23.2 17.9 9.0
Engineering 34.9 21.1 21.6 15.2 7.3
Hum Ec 22.6 29.8 26.0 15.3 6.4
Hotel 16.7 25.0 32.6 15.3 10.4
ILR 19.3 21.5 33.3 18.5 7.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.0. Self-rating: Risk-taking
Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] Risk- Lowest Below Above Highest
taking 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.8 16.2 40.8 29.7 10.6
Head-to-Head 1.4 12.7 40.6 33.6 11.7
Cornell Preferred 1.7 15.0 43.9 29.9 9.5
Cornell, By Race
White 2.3 16.1 42.0 29.7 9.9
Asian 4.8 17.5 40.3 28.5 8.9
URM 2.1 13.7 38.9 31.1 14.3
Multi 1.3 18.8 38.1 30.6 11.3
Intl 4.4 16.2 35.3 30.4 13.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.2 135 38.6 325 13.2
Female 34 19.0 43.0 26.6 8.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 3.0 15.9 41.4 29.6 10.1
AAP 2.2 13.3 35.6 33.3 15.6
Arts 2.8 16.9 41.8 28.5 10.0
Engineering 2.4 17.2 41.1 28.9 10.4
Hum Ec 3.0 18.0 49.2 23.1 6.8
Hotel 0.7 125 31.9 39.6 15.3
ILR 1.5 14.1 36.3 38.5 9.6

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.p. Self-rating: Intellectual Self-confidence

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] self-

confidence )
(intellectual) Lowest Below Above Highest
10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.7 4.7 26.4 43.5 24.8
Head-to-Head 0.6 3.2 22.0 45.0 29.1
Cornell Preferred 0.5 3.7 21.8 46.6 27.4
Cornell, By Race
White 0.5 4.0 26.4 43.4 25.7
Asian 0.6 6.9 25.4 45.3 21.8
URM 0.7 5.5 28.3 42.7 22.9
Multi 0.0 6.3 24.4 41.9 275
Intl 25 2.9 26.0 43.1 25.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.7 3.0 20.1 42.9 33.3
Female 0.7 6.3 33.0 43.9 16.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 5.0 33.6 41.0 20.0
AAP 1.1 1.1 35.6 37.8 24.4
Arts 0.6 4.5 24,5 43.8 26.7
Engineering 0.5 3.5 20.8 44.8 30.5
Hum Ec 0.9 7.7 34.9 41.3 15.3
Hotel 2.1 2.1 22.2 51.4 22.2
ILR 0.0 5.2 18.5 51.1 25.2

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.q. Self-rating: Social Self-confidence

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] self-

. Lowest Below Above Highest
confidence (social) 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.7 15.3 36.5 31.9 13.7
Head-to-Head 1.4 11.8 33.7 37.3 15.8
Cornell Preferred 1.8 13.9 35.2 35.1 14.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.6 15.0 37.3 32.2 12.9
Asian 25 17.3 40.5 29.9 9.8
URM 2.4 10.9 31.4 33.8 215
Multi 1.3 16.4 37.1 27.0 18.2
Intl 4.4 17.2 29.4 34.3 14.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.3 15.3 32.3 32.7 16.4
Female 2.0 15.2 40.8 31.1 10.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.8 12.2 40.3 32.5 13.3
AAP 1.1 13.3 35.6 28.9 21.1
Arts 3.3 16.7 35.1 31.5 13.5
Engineering 2.6 19.3 37.6 30.2 10.3
Hum Ec 1.3 14.9 42.6 31.9 9.4
Hotel 2.8 11.8 25.7 375 22.2
ILR 2.2 5.9 28.9 40.7 22.2

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.1. Self-rating: Self-understanding

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] Self-

N . Lowest Below Above Highest
understanding
10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 0.7 4.8 33.1 38.5 23.1
Head-to-Head 0.7 3.6 30.5 40.5 24.7
Cornell Preferred 0.5 4.0 30.8 41.3 235
Cornell, By Race
White 0.8 3.9 34.9 37.8 22.6
Asian 0.2 7.3 31.4 37.2 23.9
URM 0.7 4.1 26.7 42.1 26.4
Multi 0.0 4.4 32.1 41.5 22.0
Intl 1.0 6.9 30.9 39.2 22.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.7 4.9 29.6 38.4 26.5
Female 0.7 4.7 36.8 38.3 19.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.2 5.3 38.4 36.9 19.3
AAP 0.0 1.1 27.8 38.9 32.2
Arts 0.8 4.2 31.1 39.8 24.2
Engineering 1.1 5.6 32.3 38.8 22.3
Hum Ec 0.9 4.7 37.9 35.3 21.3
Hotel 0.0 4.2 32.9 32.9 30.1
ILR 0.7 4.4 23.7 45.2 25.9

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.s. Self-rating: Spirituality

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on]

e Lowest Below Above Highest
Spirituality 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.2 18.2 35.2 21.9 11.6
Head-to-Head 10.7 17.7 33.0 25.3 13.3
Cornell Preferred 11.1 18.1 32.7 25.4 12.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.0 20.1 35.7 19.8 10.4
Asian 15.5 17.4 31.2 23.2 12.8
URM 6.9 11.0 34.3 315 16.4
Multi 12.0 18.2 35.2 21.4 13.2
Intl 9.9 13.3 42.4 23.7 10.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.2 19.4 31.3 20.6 12.5
Female 10.1 16.8 39.3 23.1 10.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 7.8 20.3 39.3 215 11.2
AAP 11.0 17.6 34.1 24.2 13.2
Arts 15.3 16.2 32.2 23.2 13.1
Engineering 18.2 17.8 33.3 20.8 9.9
Hum Ec 8.9 21.3 39.2 21.3 9.4
Hotel 10.4 18.1 36.8 18.8 16.0
ILR 8.9 17.0 41.5 23.0 9.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-29.t. Self-rating: Understanding of Others
Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on]

Understanding of Lowest Below Above Highest
others 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.6 3.9 29.1 44.2 22.4
Head-to-Head 0.5 2.5 27.2 46.9 22.9
Cornell Preferred 0.4 3.0 26.1 47.4 23.1
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.4 3.9 29.9 43.9 21.9
Asian 0.8 3.9 259 475 21.8
URM 0.3 3.4 24.0 43.8 28.4
Multi 0.0 3.8 28.1 44.4 23.8
Ind 2.0 3.4 36.3 39.2 19.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.9 5.1 29.9 41.9 22.2
Female 0.3 2.6 28.1 46.3 22.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.0 2.8 32.0 44.0 21.2
AAP 11 5.5 31.9 35.2 26.4
Arts 0.6 3.3 24.9 48.2 23.0
Engineering 1.1 5.3 31.8 44.5 17.4
Hum Ec 0.0 21 30.6 40.4 26.8
Hotel 0.7 4.9 24.7 42.3 27.5
ILR 0.0 4.4 26.5 44.9 24.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-29.u. Self-rating: Writing Ability

Q.30 [Rate yourself % Reporting
compared to others

your age on] Writing

o Lowest Below Above Highest
ability 10% Average Average Average 10%
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.3 9.4 32.0 40.4 16.9
Head-to-Head 1.0 5.6 25.9 44.2 23.3
Cornell Preferred 1.1 6.4 28.5 43.6 20.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.7 7.5 29.9 43.3 18.6
Asian 2.3 15.6 35.9 33.6 12.7
URM 1.4 6.5 33.5 41.3 17.4
Multi 1.2 9.9 28.6 41.6 18.6
Intl 3.5 15.8 41.9 28.6 10.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 1.6 10.3 31.7 38.7 17.8
Female 1.0 8.5 32.3 42.1 16.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 9.9 37.8 39.1 12.8
AAP 0.0 13.2 30.8 41.8 14.3
Arts 1.1 5.8 23.3 42.9 26.9
Engineering 2.6 14.8 37.3 35.0 10.4
Hum Ec 0.4 6.4 43.8 39.2 10.2
Hotel 1.4 9.7 36.8 42.4 9.7
ILR 0.7 5.2 19.9 53.7 20.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-30.a. Students' Probable Career Occupation

Q.31 Your probable career % Responding
occupation Medicine Engineering Law Business  Undecided Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.3 16.3 6.9 14.1 14.7 31.8
Head-to-Head 17.1 5.0 11.4 17.6 19.6 29.3
Cornell Preferred 20.7 10.8 5.9 9.0 17.7 35.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.2 15.6 7.5 13.3 14.1 355
Asian 22.9 22.0 45 17.1 13.6 19.9
URM 22.6 9.1 10.6 11.6 15.3 30.9
Multi 19.1 11.8 9.2 10.5 18.4 30.9
Intl 8.2 22.2 0.5 20.6 18.6 30.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.4 22.8 6.9 16.2 11.6 31.1
Female 21.4 9.7 6.9 11.9 17.8 32.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 30.5 3.8 2.9 13.8 13.8 35.0
AAP 0.0 0.0 35 5.8 5.8 85.7
Atts 18.4 0.9 9.6 10.3 22.4 38.3
Engineering 3.6 63.7 0.8 75 7.2 17.3
Hum Ec 33.9 0.0 4.9 7.1 18.7 36.2
Hotel 0.8 0.0 0.7 775 10.1 9.5
ILR 0.0 0.0 48.4 21.9 7.0 22.6

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-30.b. Mother's Occupation

Q.31 Your mothet's % Responding
Occupatlon NOt
Medicine Engineering Law Business  employed Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.9 1.4 2.3 14.8 17.0 53.6
Head-to-Head 12.6 1.0 43 14.1 20.8 47.2
Cornell Preferred 12.3 1.4 3.0 14.2 19.0 50.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.2 1.2 3.4 14.1 13.9 56.4
Asian 8.3 3.2 0.4 17.4 23.5 47.3
URM 14.4 0.0 1.1 11.9 13.7 59.0
Multi 12.1 2.6 1.3 14.7 20.4 49.0
Int 9.2 0.0 0.5 19.9 31.1 39.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 11.0 15 2.4 14.7 17.8 52.5
Female 10.7 1.3 2.3 15.1 16.1 54.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 11.3 1.7 1.2 15.8 11.6 58.2
AAP 6.4 0.0 0.0 10.2 19.3 62.8
Arts 12.4 1.2 3.6 12,5 18.6 51.9
Engineeting 10.3 1.8 0.9 15.9 19.6 51.3
Hum Ec 8.1 0.9 48 14.9 17.0 53.9
Hotel 7.0 0.0 1.4 25.9 20.1 46.9
ILR 13.1 1.5 5.3 15.8 12.0 52.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-30.c. Father's Occupation

Q.31 Your fathet's % Responding
Occupatlon NOt
Medicine Engineering Law Business  employed Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.0 10.6 6.0 29.4 2.0 423
Head-to-Head 14.0 7.2 10.0 33.7 1.7 33.8
Cornell Preferred 14.1 10.3 7.5 28.3 1.9 38.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.9 9.0 8.7 29.6 1.4 40.5
Asian 8.9 17.9 0.7 30.5 2.8 40.0
URM 8.1 8.9 3.1 15.8 35 60.8
Multi 8.7 10.1 1.3 28.9 3.4 47.7
Int 8.1 10.2 2.0 43.7 15 34.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 9.9 10.8 5.6 30.0 1.7 421
Female 10.1 10.4 6.3 28.9 2.1 42.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 11.5 8.3 5.2 24.7 2.1 48.8
AAP 2.7 8.4 6.0 30.1 1.2 57.3
Arts 11.5 8.8 8.0 27.2 2.1 422
Engineeting 7.9 19.0 2.8 31.5 1.6 37.3
Hum Ec 9.2 7.2 6.8 31.2 0.9 44.7
Hotel 8.5 35 4.9 50.0 2.1 30.8
ILR 10.3 5.4 11.5 32.3 5.4 34.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning Page A-42



CIRP Freshman Survey, Fall 2003

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-31.a. Views on Extent of Concern for Criminal Rights

Q.32 There is too much

% Responding

concern for rights of

criminals. Disagree  Disagree Agree Agree
Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.2 39.6 42.7 7.5
Head-to-Head 13.8 41.6 38.1 6.5
Cornell Preferred 11.9 41.6 40.7 5.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.9 41.2 39.3 7.6
Asian 4.2 36.2 52.1 7.4
URM 11.0 36.3 45.6 7.1
Multi 12.3 40.7 40.7 6.5
Intl 6.0 36.7 49.3 8.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.4 37.4 41.6 9.6
Female 8.9 41.8 43.9 5.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.2 38.6 47.1 8.1
AAP 9.3 38.4 46.5 5.8
Arts 134 42.1 38.6 5.9
Engineering 8.6 38.3 45.2 8.0
Hum Ec 115 42.7 38.8 7.1
Hotel 9.6 32.6 47.4 10.4
ILR 12.2 38.2 40.5 9.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-31.b. Views on Legality of Abortion
Q.32 Abortion should be % Responding
legal Disagtee Disagree Agree Agree
Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 12.1 129 30.1 44.9
Head-to-Head 15.5 12.7 28.0 43.8
Cornell Preferred 15.4 13.1 29.4 42.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 115 115 27.6 49.5
Asian 9.9 14.5 37.2 38.5
URM 19.3 16.1 30.2 34.4
Multi 12.0 12.0 32.9 43.0
Intl 12.0 18.0 345 35.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 125 15.1 33.4 39.0
Female 11.6 10.6 26.8 51.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.6 18.0 30.4 41.1
AAP 10.0 13.3 25.6 51.1
Arts 12.1 10.0 29.2 48.7
Engineering 14.9 14.6 31.4 39.2
Hum Ec 11.6 9.0 25.3 54.1
Hotel 10.6 10.6 35.2 43.7
ILR 8.8 12.5 30.9 47.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-31.c. Views on the Death Penalty
Q.32 The death penalty % Responding
should be abolished. Disagree  Disagree Agree Agree
Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 18.7 35.2 26.1 20.1
Head-to-Head 16.1 335 27.3 23.2
Cornell Preferred 17.5 34.2 26.5 21.8

Cornell, By Race*
White 19.1 34.7 26.3 19.9
Asian 21.2 38.6 25.8 145
URM 14.7 35.3 24.8 25.2
Multi 17.2 29.9 24.2 28.7
Intl 155 35.5 275 21.5

Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.4 33.7 24.3 18.6
Female 13.9 36.7 27.8 21.6

Cornell, By College**

ALS 20.0 39.4 26.4 14.2
AAP 17.8 24.4 35.6 22.2
Arts 15.3 32.2 25.9 26.7
Engineering 20.8 40.3 24.4 14.6
Hum Ec 14.8 33.9 26.5 24.8
Hotel 24.1 31.9 24.8 19.2
ILR 22.4 32.8 20.2 24.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-31.d. Views on Legality of Marijuana
Q.32 Marijuana should be % Responding
legalized Disagree  Disagree Agree Agree

Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 22.6 29.3 31.2 16.9
Head-to-Head 22.4 29.5 325 15.6
Cornell Preferred 24.9 29.8 31.6 13.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 18.3 27.9 34.4 19.5
Asian 28.4 36.0 26.3 9.3
URM 30.2 25.6 29.5 14.7
Multi 22.4 29.2 26.7 21.7
Intl 36.0 325 19.8 11.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 20.9 27.1 32.1 20.0
Female 24.3 31.8 30.3 13.6
Cornell, By College*
ALS 21.7 30.5 34.3 135
AAP 14.6 315 36.0 18.0
Arts 22.7 27.1 30.7 19.5
Engineering 26.9 30.4 28.0 14.7
Hum Ec 17.8 32.2 33.0 17.0
Hotel 20.6 31.2 28.4 19.9
ILR 22.2 32.6 25.9 19.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-31.e. Views on Legality of Homosexual Relationships.

Q.32 Itis important to have % Responding
laws prohibiting

Disagtee Disagree Agree Agree

homosexual Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 64.1 20.8 9.9 5.2
Head-to-Head 62.9 21.9 9.4 5.9
Cornell Preferred 64.7 20.5 9.4 5.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 68.4 19.4 8.1 4.1
Asian 54.6 255 12.8 7.1
URM 63.0 21.1 9.9 6.0
Multi 70.8 11.2 12.4 5.6
Intl 445 30.5 16.5 8.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 55.5 25.9 11.7 7.0
Female 73.2 155 8.0 3.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 62.0 23.3 9.6 5.2
AAP 74.7 9.9 9.9 5.5
Arts 69.1 17.6 8.6 4.7
Engineering 57.3 26.3 11.0 5.4
Hum Ec 70.6 16.9 6.9 5.6
Hotel 63.1 17.7 14.2 5.0
ILR 63.2 23.3 9.8 3.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-31.f. Views on Sale of Handguns

Q.32 The federal % Responding
government should do Disagtee Disagree Agree Agree
more to control the Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 6.4 12.1 34.8 46.7
Head-to-Head 6.6 11.9 35.5 46.0
Cornell Preferred 6.6 12.4 36.0 45.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.0 14.0 35.8 43.1
Asian 5.9 8.7 37.1 48.3
URM 5.2 9.8 34.2 50.9
Multi 7.5 13.1 33.1 46.3
Intl 3.0 5.4 23.2 68.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 8.9 14.7 34.5 42.0
Female 3.9 9.4 35.2 51.5
Cornell, By College
ALS 6.1 14.2 36.7 43.0
AAP 6.6 9.9 30.8 52.8
Arts 5.9 11.4 32.9 49.8
Engineering 8.2 12.8 35.7 43.4
Hum Ec 2.6 8.3 33.9 55.2
Hotel 5.1 11.6 38.4 44.9
ILR 7.4 13.2 36.0 43.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-31.g. Views on Extent of Racial Discrimination

Q.32 Racial discrimination % Responding
is no longer a problem Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
in America. Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.3 43.8 18.0 2.9
Head-to-Head 38.7 43.6 14.5 3.1
Cornell Preferred 36.7 45.7 15.3 2.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 30.2 46.9 20.0 2.9
Asian 39.1 45.4 135 2.1
URM 60.3 25.8 10.1 3.8
Multi 36.9 39.4 20.0 3.8
Intl 33.0 41.9 21.7 3.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 31.1 43.4 21.5 4.0
Female 39.6 44.2 14.4 1.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 32.7 45.2 19.1 3.0
AAP 45.1 34.1 18.7 2.2
Arts 39.1 41.2 16.4 3.4
Engineering 28.5 49.0 20.4 2.1
Hum Ec 40.9 46.1 10.9 2.2
Hotel 32.1 45.0 20.0 2.9
ILR 37.8 40.7 17.8 3.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-31.h. Views on Role in Individual in Social Change
Q.32 Realistically, an
individual can do little
to bring about changes % Responding
in our society.

Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 28.5 42.4 24.3 4.9
Head-to-Head 35.4 41.2 19.8 3.7
Cornell Preferred 34.0 41.7 20.6 3.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 28.1 44.0 23.3 4.6
Asian 22.8 43.7 27.0 6.5
URM 41.1 35.1 20.6 3.2
Multi 31.9 41.9 20.0 6.3
Intl 24.8 35.6 34.7 5.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 26.0 41.4 26.2 6.4
Female 31.0 43.3 22.3 3.4
Cornell, By College*
ALS 29.5 43.4 22.6 4.6
AAP 35.2 35.2 25.3 4.4
Arts 29.4 41.0 25.2 4.4
Engineering 225 46.6 26.4 4.6
Hum Ec 31.2 39.4 25.1 4.3
Hotel 24.7 46.5 20.4 8.5
ILR 36.6 40.3 17.2 6.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-31.i. View on Weathy Peoples' Share of Taxes

Q.32 Wealthy people should
pay a larger share of

% Responding

taxes than they do

Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
fow. Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 15.0 28.4 35.3 21.4
Head-to-Head 17.0 29.2 35.1 18.7
Cornell Preferred 15.3 29.3 35.4 20.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.4 28.3 33.3 21.0
Asian 11.0 28.3 39.8 20.9
URM 13.2 24.2 37.4 25.3
Mult 9.4 28.9 37.1 245
Ind 9.6 33.2 39.2 18.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 16.0 27.2 34.0 22.8
Female 13.8 29.6 36.6 20.0
Cornell, By College*
ALS 12.1 31.9 34.1 21.9
AAP 21.4 36.0 25.8 16.9
Arts 14.2 25.5 36.7 23.6
Engineering 13.3 30.2 35.7 20.9
Hum Ec 18.7 23.0 38.7 19.6
Hotel 21.7 28.3 33.3 16.7
ILR 23.1 26.9 29.9 20.2

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-31.j. Views on Prohibition of Racist/Sexist Speech

Q.32 Colleges should

% Responding

prohibit racist/sexist

Disagtee Disagree Agree Agree
speech on campus. Strongly  Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.1 26.9 32.3 26.7
Head-to-Head 17.9 32.1 31.7 18.4
Cornell Preferred 17.2 32.4 31.8 18.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 16.5 29.5 31.1 23.0
Asian 9.0 225 37.0 315
URM 11.0 24.6 27.1 37.4
Multi 17.0 27.0 30.8 25.2
Int 7.5 16.9 40.3 35.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 18.2 30.6 31.1 20.1
Female 9.9 23.0 33.4 33.7
Cornell, By College*
ALS 10.3 28.7 33.4 27.7
AAP 15.7 20.2 315 32.6
Arts 16.0 25.8 29.4 28.8
Engineering 14.8 27.7 349 22.6
Hum Ec 10.9 22.6 34.4 32.2
Hotel 16.6 27.3 345 21.6
ILR 19.1 25.7 31.6 23.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-31.k. Views on Legal Right to Marry for Same-Sex Couples

Q.32 Same-sex couples
should have the right

% Responding

to legal marital status.

Disagtee Disagree Agree Agree
Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 10.1 15.3 28.7 46.0
Head-to-Head 11.0 16.0 29.3 438
Cornell Preferred 10.8 14.6 28.8 45.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.2 14.4 27.3 50.1
Asian 115 16.6 34.8 37.1
URM 15.4 18.6 25.7 40.4
Multi 10.0 11.3 225 56.3
Ind 15.6 19.6 35.2 29.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.2 18.6 32.2 36.0
Female 7.0 11.8 25.0 56.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.0 17.5 29.3 44.2
AAP 7.8 13.3 18.9 60.0
Arts 10.6 125 26.0 51.0
Engineering 12.2 16.4 34.1 37.3
Hum Ec 7.4 12.6 25.7 54.4
Hotel 7.9 19.3 27.1 45.7
ILR 9.0 14.2 35.1 41.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-31.1. Views on Affirmative Action in College Admissions

Q.32 Affirmative action in % Responding
college admissions Disagree  Disagtee Agree Agree
should be abolished. Strongly  Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.9 29.8 33.9 24.3
Head-to-Head 12.9 32.6 32.0 22.5
Cornell Preferred 10.7 31.6 32.6 25.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.3 26.7 35.9 30.1
Asian 8.9 32.8 36.6 21.7
URM 43.6 34.4 16.3 5.7
Multi 16.0 39.1 26.3 18.6
Intl 10.9 37.0 43.2 8.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.0 28.8 32.0 29.2
Female 13.8 30.9 36.1 19.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.5 30.3 34.1 26.1
AAP 17.2 31.0 34.5 17.2
Arts 15.1 31.8 33.0 20.1
Engineering 6.8 29.0 34.5 29.7
Hum Ec 13.2 30.3 36.0 20.6
Hotel 11.0 25.0 39.0 25.0
ILR 18.3 26.0 29.0 26.7

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-31.m. Views on Activities of Married Women
Q.32 The activities of
married women are

% Responding

bes fined to the
cst confine t_o the Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
home and family.

’ Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 67.7 18.8 9.4 4.1
Head-to-Head 70.4 16.9 8.6 4.1
Cornell Preferred 69.4 17.4 9.1 4.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 70.1 17.6 8.2 4.1
Asian 62.7 22.6 10.7 4.0
URM 66.6 15.5 11.6 6.3
Multi 72.4 135 10.9 3.2
Intl 58.9 26.2 13.4 1.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 54.0 28.1 13.3 4.6
Female 81.8 9.1 5.5 3.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 67.7 175 9.2 5.6
AAP 70.0 14.4 11.1 4.4
Arts 73.7 15.0 7.2 4.1
Engineering 61.7 245 11.3 2.4
Hum Ec 76.0 13.5 7.9 2.6
Hotel 56.8 25.2 13.0 5.0
ILR 61.9 21.6 11.2 5.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-31.n. Views on Obeying Laws that Violate Values
Q.32 People should not

obey laws which % Responding
violate their personal

values Disagtee Disagree Agree Agree
B Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 15.3 44.6 315 8.7
Head-to-Head 18.9 44.9 28.3 7.9
Cornell Preferred 19.4 44.8 28.8 7.1
Cornell, By Race
White 16.0 43.7 315 8.8
Asian 13.9 47.5 31.1 7.6
URM 15.6 46.5 29.1 8.9
Multi 14.6 35.4 36.7 13.3
Intl 12.4 49.8 30.9 7.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.7 40.1 33.9 10.4
Female 15.0 49.0 29.1 7.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 16.1 44.4 31.0 8.5
AAP 135 43.8 32.6 10.1
Arts 14.7 44.7 31.0 9.6
Engineering 13.6 44.9 33.1 8.4
Hum Ec 135 49.6 32.6 4.4
Hotel 19.4 43.2 30.2 7.2
ILR 21.6 36.6 29.9 11.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-31.0. Views on Federal Military Spending

Q.32 Federal military % Responding
spending should be Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
increased.

Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Cornell and Norm Groups*

Cornell 27.1 46.7 22.3 3.9
Head-to-Head 29.8 45.2 20.1 4.9
Cornell Preferred 28.7 46.1 20.6 4.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.1 45.5 24.0 4.4
Asian 21.7 54.9 20.0 3.4
URM 31.0 45.2 20.6 3.2
Multi 35.5 41.9 18.1 45
Intl 36.0 44.7 17.8 15
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 27.3 43.2 24.0 55
Female 26.9 50.3 20.6 2.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.4 43.7 26.8 4.1
AAP 37.5 43.2 17.1 2.3
Arts 33.6 44.8 19.4 2.3
Engineering 23.3 49.8 22.4 4.5
Hum Ec 20.2 57.9 19.7 2.2
Hotel 16.8 49.6 29.9 3.7
ILR 23.3 45.1 22.6 9.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-32.a. Self-characterization: Searching for Purpose of Life

Q.33 Searching for % Responding
meaning/purpose in To some  To a great
life Not at all extent extent

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 9.7 49.4 40.9
Head-to-Head 9.2 49.6 41.1
Cornell Preferred 9.9 49.4 40.7

Cornell, By Race**

White 10.3 52.8 36.9
Asian 7.3 43.2 49.5
URM 11.1 43.9 45.0
Multi 111 45.1 43.8

Intl 6.9 43.4 49.8

Cornell, By Sex*

Male 11.3 47.9 40.8
Female 8.1 50.9 41.0

Cornell, By College**

ALS 12.0 49.5 38.5

AAP 8.9 38.9 52.2

Arts 7.5 46.5 46.1
Engineering 9.5 52.1 38.4
Hum Ec 10.7 49.6 39.7
Hotel 16.0 56.3 27.8

ILR 8.1 54.4 37.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-32.b. Self-characterization: Self-reflective

Q.33 Engaging in self- % Responding
reflection Tosome To a great
Not at all extent extent
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 9.1 52.0 38.9
Head-to-Head 7.3 52.1 40.7
Cornell Preferred 7.8 51.5 40.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.3 54.0 35.7
Asian 7.1 48.2 44.7
URM 9.0 47.4 43.6
Multi 7.4 51.9 40.7
Intl 4.4 50.3 45.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.9 51.3 37.8
Female 7.3 52.9 39.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.8 55.0 34.2
AAP 4.4 46.2 49.5
Arts 6.8 46.6 46.7
Engineering 9.4 56.5 34.1
Hum Ec 7.7 545 37.8
Hotel 16.7 56.9 26.4
ILR 8.8 50.0 41.2

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-32.c. Self-characterization: Appreciating Interconnectedness

Q.33 Appreciating the % Responding
interconnectedness of To some To a great
everything Not at all extent extent

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 15.9 49.8 34.4
Head-to-Head 15.6 51.6 32.8
Cornell Preferred 15.4 51.7 32.9

Cornell, By Race**

White 17.2 51.1 31.8
Asian 11.7 51.7 36.6
URM 16.6 43.6 39.8
Multi 13.6 45.7 40.7

Intl 14.8 46.8 38.4

Cornell, By Sex**

Male 17.8 47.1 35.1
Female 13.9 52.6 335

Cornell, By College**

ALS 15.2 52.0 32.8

AAP 12.1 37.4 50.6

Arts 14.6 48.6 36.8
Engineering 18.9 47.4 33.6
Hum Ec 14.6 54.9 30.5
Hotel 19.3 52.4 28.3

ILR 13.2 58.8 27.9

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-32.d. Self-characterization: Believing in the Sacredness of Life

Q.33 Believing in the % Responding
sacredness of life Tosome To a great
Not at all extent extent

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 17.7 48.1 34.2
Head-to-Head 14.0 47.7 38.3
Cornell Preferred 15.6 48.6 35.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 19.4 48.6 32.1
Asian 15.5 51.8 32.8
URM 125 41.5 46.0
Multi 16.1 44.4 39.5
Intl 17.2 46.3 36.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 20.3 47.6 32.1
Female 15.1 48.6 36.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 15.3 48.7 36.0
AAP 9.9 48.4 41.8
Arts 17.4 46.2 36.4
Engineering 22.6 47.9 29.5
Hum Ec 15.8 54.3 29.9
Hotel 22.2 41.7 36.1
ILR 7.4 52.9 39.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-32.e. Self-characterization: Honest in Relationships

Q.33 Being honest in my % Responding
relationships with Tosome To a great
others Not at all extent extent

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 2.3 345 63.2
Head-to-Head 1.9 33.7 64.4
Cornell Preferred 1.7 32.4 65.9
Cornell, By Race
White 2.0 35.3 62.6
Asian 2.7 34.0 63.3
URM 1.7 315 66.8
Multi 25 30.3 67.3
Intl 3.9 36.1 60.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.3 37.4 59.3
Female 1.3 31.4 67.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 1.3 30.7 68.0
AAP 3.3 26.4 70.3
Arts 2.1 35.0 62.9
Engineering 2.7 35.6 61.7
Hum Ec 1.3 36.3 62.4
Hotel 1.4 37.2 61.4
ILR 4.4 38.2 57.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.a. Time Spent Studying During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)

Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...| % Responding
Studying or homework TLess than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6 to 10 11 to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.8 5.7 11.7 19.8 22.7 16.6 11.4 10.3
Head-to-Head 1.7 3.8 9.0 19.2 24.6 18.4 12.3 11.2
Cornell Preferred 13 5.0 9.7 20.4 23.5 17.1 12.4 10.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.2 5.9 12.3 19.5 23.3 17.2 11.3 8.4
Asian 15 5.6 11.0 17.9 23.1 15.2 11.7 14.0
URM 0.7 7.0 12.2 22.0 21.0 17.1 10.8 9.1
Multi 1.2 6.8 11.1 22.2 22.8 14.2 7.4 14.2
Intl 0.5 15 8.0 21.5 18.5 16.5 16.0 17.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.9 8.1 14.3 20.5 22.4 12.7 10.7 8.3
Female 0.5 3.3 9.0 19.1 23.1 20.6 12.1 12.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.7 7.1 13.7 21.3 22.1 15.5 9.8 7.9
AAP 2.2 11 7.8 15.6 26.7 20.0 15.6 11.1
Arts 0.8 3.7 11.0 17.3 21.9 18.9 12.8 13.7
Engineering 2.6 6.9 11.6 19.4 23.3 14.0 11.6 10.7
Hum Ec 0.9 4.7 7.3 23.6 24.5 17.6 12.0 9.4
Hotel 14 6.3 17.5 18.2 23.1 18.2 8.4 7.0
ILR 0.7 6.6 12.5 24.3 27.9 15.4 7.4 5.2

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-33.b. Time Spent Socializing With Friends During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)
Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...] % Responding
Socializing with

: Less than 1
friends None hour 1to2 3t05 6to 10 11015 16020  Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.3 1.0 5.0 17.4 26.2 19.3 12.8 18.0
Head-to-Head 0.6 0.9 43 15.2 29.2 21.2 12.4 16.3
Cornell Preferred 0.3 1.2 5.2 19.2 30.3 19.8 11.8 12.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.2 1.1 3.6 15.0 26.3 20.5 14.3 18.9
Asian 0.2 0.8 6.9 23.1 27.7 15.0 10.0 16.3
URM 0.4 1.4 8.8 21.1 25.7 14.4 8.8 19.4
Multi 0.6 0.6 6.2 22.2 24.1 17.9 11.1 17.3
Int 0.5 0.5 6.5 15.0 23.5 25.5 13.5 15.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.5 1.1 5.1 15.7 23.9 19.8 12.9 21.1
Female 0.1 1.0 4.9 19.1 28.7 18.8 12.6 15.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.2 1.2 5.4 17.9 29.2 18.2 12.0 15.9
AAP 0.0 1.1 2.2 13.3 31.1 21.1 16.7 14.4
Arts 0.5 0.9 5.2 17.0 25.6 20.2 12.9 17.9
Engineeting 0.2 1.2 5.3 19.3 24.8 19.5 12.8 16.9
Hum Ec 0.0 0.9 3.0 21.0 24.0 22.8 10.7 17.6
Hotel 0.0 2.1 4.9 14.7 24.5 15.4 16.1 22.4
ILR 0.0 0.0 3.7 11.1 29.6 16.3 11.1 28.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.c. Time Spent Talking With Teachers Outside of Class During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)
Q.34 [In a typical week last
year, time spent...|

Talking with teachers % Responding
outside of class TLess than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6 to 10 11 to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.7 35.9 36.0 15.3 3.9 14 0.2 0.6
Head-to-Head 5.4 34.2 37.3 16.9 4.0 1.1 0.6 0.5
Cornell Preferred 6.8 38.0 37.4 13.6 2.9 0.7 0.3 0.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 6.3 36.4 37.4 15.1 2.9 1.1 0.2 0.5
Asian 8.8 39.2 31.0 15.0 4.2 0.8 0.4 0.6
URM 7.3 30.4 34.3 17.1 6.3 3.2 0.4 1.1
Multi 5.6 37.7 33.3 17.3 5.6 0.6 0.0 0.0
Intl 5.5 30.4 40.3 129 7.0 3.5 0.0 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 9.3 37.3 34.2 135 3.4 1.7 0.2 0.5
Female 3.9 34.7 37.6 17.2 45 1.1 0.3 0.6
Cornell, By College*
ALS 5.6 36.2 34.9 17.9 3.5 1.4 0.2 0.5
AAP 1.1 27.8 45.6 18.9 2.2 3.3 0.0 1.1
Arts 5.9 34.3 36.4 16.6 4.3 1.3 0.5 0.8
Engineering 9.4 39.9 34.6 11.6 3.4 1.1 0.0 0.2
Hum Ec 6.4 36.5 39.9 10.3 5.2 0.9 0.4 0.4
Hotel 6.3 37.8 28.0 18.2 6.3 2.1 0.0 14
ILR 3.7 34.1 38.5 17.0 3.7 3.0 0.0 0.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-33.d. Time Spent Exercise or Sports During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)
Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...] % Responding
Exercise or sports

Less than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.4 8.2 13.8 21.4 19.4 14.8 9.6 9.5
Head-to-Head 2.9 6.3 11.9 19.8 22.1 17.8 9.2 9.9
Cornell Preferred 4.4 8.6 15.4 21.6 20.4 15.0 7.4 7.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.2 5.9 11.5 19.9 19.5 17.5 11.5 11.9
Asian 3.8 13.2 18.4 25.9 20.7 9.6 5.2 3.3
URM 10.2 10.2 16.9 22.2 17.3 9.9 7.4 6.0
Multi 3.7 14.3 13.7 14.9 20.5 12.4 11.2 9.3
Int 25 8.0 19.0 26.0 16.5 135 6.5 8.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.9 6.0 14.0 19.8 19.5 14.8 10.1 12.9
Female 4.0 10.2 13.6 23.1 19.1 14.9 9.1 5.9
Cornell, By College*
ALS 3.0 8.3 11.0 18.4 19.8 15.4 11.3 12.8
AAP 4.4 8.9 6.7 27.8 22.2 12.2 7.8 10.0
Arts 4.2 9.7 14.5 22.6 18.1 13.9 9.2 7.9
Engineeting 3.2 6.8 16.4 22.2 20.7 14.7 8.4 7.6
Hum Ec 3.4 6.9 15.5 20.2 21.0 15.5 10.7 6.9
Hotel 2.1 5.6 9.8 20.3 21.7 22.4 7.0 11.2
ILR 2.2 5.9 13.3 20.0 18.5 12.6 15.6 11.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.e. Time Spent Partying During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)

Q.34 [In a typical week last % Responding
year, time spent...] Less than 1
Partying None hour 1to2 3to5 6to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 20.9 16.8 18.6 21.5 12.9 45 2.4 2.5
Head-to-Head 18.3 14.5 18.6 24.1 15.1 5.3 2.0 2.2
Cornell Preferred 24.4 18.7 20.5 20.4 9.8 3.4 1.3 1.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.9 15.4 16.9 23.2 15.5 5.4 2.8 3.1
Asian 27.4 22.6 23.0 16.7 6.1 2.1 1.0 1.3
URM 245 14.0 17.8 21.7 10.5 5.6 3.9 2.1
Multi 25.0 11.3 20.0 24.4 13.1 25 25 1.3
Int 225 23.0 23.5 15.0 11.0 3.0 0.5 15
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 19.2 17.5 18.3 20.7 12.5 5.0 3.2 3.6
Female 22.3 16.1 19.0 22.3 13.3 4.0 1.6 1.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.7 15.4 18.6 25.0 13.7 4.7 1.0 3.0
AAP 18.9 16.7 15.6 23.3 16.7 4.4 2.2 2.2
Arts 23.8 17.2 16.9 20.6 12.8 45 25 1.8
Engineeting 25.0 21.2 23.2 16.0 8.6 3.1 2.0 0.9
Hum Ec 17.2 15.5 16.4 27.2 13.4 5.2 2.6 2.6
Hotel 13.4 11.3 15.5 26.1 16.2 7.8 6.3 35
ILR 13.3 9.6 14.8 24.4 22.2 5.9 3.0 6.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-33.f. Time Spent Working For Pay During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)
Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...| % Responding
Working (for pay) Less than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6 to 10 11 to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 49.5 4.2 5.7 8.6 11.3 8.4 6.4 5.9
Head-to-Head 53.7 4.6 6.8 9.2 10.8 6.3 4.5 4.1
Cornell Preferred 52.1 4.2 6.9 8.9 10.5 7.6 5.4 4.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 44.2 4.2 6.8 9.3 13.5 9.0 6.4 6.6
Asian 56.9 4.2 4.0 10.2 8.5 7.7 4.6 4.0
URM 54.7 2.8 4.9 6.0 6.3 9.8 10.9 4.6
Multi 47.5 3.1 3.7 6.2 13.0 8.6 9.9 8.0
Intl 72.5 6.5 35 4.5 5.0 3.5 15 3.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 50.9 5.3 5.4 8.2 10.1 7.7 6.2 6.3
Female 47.9 3.0 6.1 9.0 12.7 9.2 6.7 5.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 37.9 4.6 6.9 9.8 14.3 8.1 7.8 10.6
AAP 55.6 6.7 5.6 8.9 6.7 7.8 5.6 3.3
Arts 58.1 3.5 5.6 8.0 9.0 7.9 4.7 3.3
Engineering 53.3 5.3 5.5 6.7 9.9 8.4 6.5 4.4
Hum Ec 51.5 3.5 35 10.8 12.6 9.5 5.2 3.5
Hotel 315 3.5 6.3 10.5 17.5 12.6 9.8 8.4
ILR 37.6 0.0 6.0 8.3 19.6 11.3 9.0 8.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.g. Time Spent in Volunteer Work During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)

Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...| % Responding
Volunteer work Less than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 20.8 23.0 27.2 17.5 6.7 25 1.0 1.4
Head-to-Head 17.8 20.5 29.3 20.8 6.5 2.6 1.1 1.6
Cornell Preferred 185 21.7 30.2 18.8 6.3 2.0 1.0 1.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 22.6 24.1 27.6 15.9 5.4 2.3 1.0 1.1
Asian 16.8 225 235 22.3 9.6 1.9 0.6 2.9
URM 16.8 15.1 29.1 21.8 10.2 3.9 1.8 1.4
Mult 18.0 19.3 34.2 14.9 8.1 3.1 1.2 1.2
Ind 23.6 29.2 24.1 15.6 4.0 3.0 0.5 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 25.8 25.3 25.4 14.3 45 2.4 1.0 1.2
Female 15.8 20.4 28.9 20.8 8.8 2.7 1.0 1.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.1 24.7 26.7 17.9 6.9 3.9 0.3 1.4
AAP 20.0 16.7 34.4 22.2 4.4 1.1 0.0 1.1
Arts 23.2 20.8 25.9 18.0 7.0 2.9 1.4 0.9
Engineeting 24.8 26.6 26.0 14.9 4.7 1.2 0.9 0.8
Hum Ec 12.9 19.7 29.2 23.6 7.3 2.2 1.7 3.4
Hotel 21.7 19.6 28.7 16.1 8.4 1.4 2.8 1.4
ILR 10.4 20.7 33.3 18.5 11.9 3.0 0.0 2.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-33.h. Time Spent on Student Clubs During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)
Q.34 [In a typical week last

gea;, timel sge;lt. | % Responding
tudent clubs groups ]‘CSS than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.9 11.1 26.9 26.1 13.3 5.7 2.2 2.6
Head-to-Head 9.3 9.7 27.3 28.4 14.7 5.4 2.6 27
Cornell Preferred 10.7 11.0 27.8 27.1 11.8 5.9 2.6 3.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.7 115 27.6 25.2 12.2 6.3 2.2 2.4
Asian 10.2 9.8 27.1 29.6 16.0 27 2.1 25
URM 6.0 9.5 26.0 32.3 13.7 7.0 2.8 2.8
Mult 9.9 14.3 24.8 21.1 17.4 3.7 1.9 6.8
Ind 18.6 11.6 23.1 21.6 13.6 8.0 2.0 1.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.1 12.8 28.0 24.1 10.5 5.2 2.0 2.3
Female 8.7 9.5 25.6 28.2 16.4 6.2 2.4 3.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.0 14.1 29.3 24.2 10.7 5.8 1.9 2.0
AAP 13.3 11.1 21.1 31.1 11.1 3.3 4.4 4.4
Atts 11.9 8.7 24.4 27.2 16.3 5.7 25 3.4
Engineeting 13.7 12.2 28.5 26.2 11.6 5.0 1.2 15
Hum Ec 8.7 7.4 27.0 30.9 15.2 6.5 2.2 2.2
Hotel 12.6 14.0 25.2 16.8 18.9 6.3 4.2 2.1
ILR 5.3 9.8 27.8 33.8 9.0 6.0 3.0 5.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.i. Time Spent Watching TV During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)

Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...| % Responding
Watching TV Less than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.1 15.3 21.0 245 17.0 6.7 25 3.0
Head-to-Head 10.2 15.9 22.3 26.1 15.9 49 2.0 2.8
Cornell Preferred 10.0 15.9 22.2 27.4 14.7 55 2.1 2.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.7 16.1 20.9 245 16.0 6.7 2.5 25
Asian 8.8 14.8 20.6 24.2 19.2 6.9 1.7 4.0
URM 6.0 9.1 22.5 26.3 16.8 8.8 4.2 6.3
Mult 10.0 175 19.4 24.4 175 5.0 3.1 3.1
Ind 12.0 175 20.0 235 21.5 4.0 1.0 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.6 14.8 18.5 23.0 18.6 7.9 2.8 3.9
Female 9.6 15.8 23.4 26.1 15.4 5.5 2.1 2.1
Cornell, By College*
ALS 9.3 155 23.8 25.3 14.2 5.7 3.9 2.4
AAP 11.1 14.4 23.3 21.1 21.1 5.6 2.2 1.1
Arts 9.9 15.4 19.0 24.7 18.2 71 2.7 3.0
Engineeting 13.6 15.1 20.6 25.1 17.2 5.2 1.2 2.1
Hum Ec 6.5 16.0 20.4 28.1 17.8 6.9 0.4 3.9
Hotel 7.0 17.6 21.1 19.7 16.9 8.5 2.1 7.0
ILR 3.7 15.6 26.7 215 18.5 8.2 2.2 3.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-33.j. Time Spent on Household Duties and Childcare During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)

Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...| % Responding
Hogschold/ childcare Less than 1
duties None hour 1t02 3t05 6t010  11t015 16t020  Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 30.2 24.6 27.4 11.7 3.8 1.0 0.6 0.6
Head-to-Head 28.9 24.7 28.8 12.5 3.2 1.0 0.3 0.7
Cornell Preferred 26.1 26.6 29.2 13.0 3.2 0.9 0.5 0.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.9 25.9 27.4 11.6 3.6 0.8 0.6 0.3
Asian 28.7 26.6 28.5 10.3 40 0.8 0.4 0.8
URM 27.5 20.4 24.3 17.3 4.2 3.2 1.4 1.8
Mult 18.8 19.4 38.8 15.0 6.3 0.6 0.6 0.6
Ind 50.5 19.5 21.0 6.0 25 0.5 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 36.0 22.9 26.2 10.3 2.9 0.7 0.6 0.4
Female 24.2 26.5 28.7 13.2 48 1.4 0.6 0.8
Cornell, By College
ALS 27.7 21.9 28.8 15.2 47 0.7 0.7 0.3
AAP 28.1 29.2 30.3 11.2 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Atts 32.0 24.7 26.0 11.5 3.7 1.1 05 0.6
Engineeting 32.0 25.4 27.9 9.0 35 0.8 0.8 0.6
Hum Ec 27.3 29.0 28.1 10.8 2.6 1.3 0.0 0.9
Hotel 28.7 26.6 24.5 9.8 6.3 2.8 0.0 1.4
ILR 30.6 20.2 28.4 13.4 5.2 0.8 0.8 0.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.k. Time Spent Reading for Pleasure During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)

Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, ltime spent...| % Responding
Reading for pleasure Less than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.2 25.2 27.3 18.3 6.9 2.0 1.4 0.8
Head-to-Head 17.2 24.1 29.5 18.0 7.4 2.0 0.8 1.0
Cornell Preferred 14.9 24.8 28.7 19.9 7.3 2.3 0.9 1.1
Cornell, By Race
White 18.7 25.8 27.2 17.8 7.3 1.4 1.1 0.7
Asian 18.4 26.9 27.4 16.9 5.0 3.1 15 0.8
URM 19.4 24.0 27.9 15.9 6.4 3.2 1.4 1.8
Multi 15.6 21.3 27.5 23.8 6.3 1.9 3.1 0.6
Ind 14.0 22.0 26.0 23.0 9.0 25 25 1.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 21.5 24.4 26.2 16.8 7.1 2.1 1.1 0.8
Female 14.8 26.2 28.3 19.7 6.7 1.7 1.7 0.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 19.3 28.1 27.1 16.8 5.1 2.4 05 0.9
AAP 15.6 22.2 24.4 24.4 7.8 1.1 2.2 2.2
Arts 13.8 23.0 26.9 22.4 9.0 2.1 1.8 0.9
Engineeting 22.2 26.0 24.0 15.3 7.8 2.3 1.7 0.6
Hum Ec 20.8 27.7 30.7 15.6 3.0 0.9 0.4 0.9
Hotel 20.4 23.2 33.8 15.5 5.6 0.0 0.7 0.7
ILR 17.8 24.4 31.1 18.5 5.2 0.7 0.7 15

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-33.1. Time Spent Playing Video Games During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)

Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...| % Responding
P_laymg Less than 1
video/computer None hout 1t02 3t05 6t010  11t015 16t020  Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 44.0 18.9 14.6 11.6 6.5 1.9 1.3 1.2
Head-to-Head 49.7 19.2 14.1 10.2 40 1.2 0.6 1.1
Cornell Preferred 44.7 19.7 14.8 11.0 5.4 2.5 0.7 1.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 455 19.3 13.6 11.3 6.8 1.6 0.9 1.0
Asian 375 19.0 15.4 12.9 8.1 2.7 2.9 15
URM 44.9 20.7 16.5 11.2 35 1.4 0.7 1.1
Multi 39.1 155 21.7 8.7 6.8 3.7 1.9 25
Ind 48.5 15.5 135 135 45 15 2.0 1.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 24.5 18.2 19.7 18.7 11.1 3.4 2.3 2.1
Female 64.1 19.6 9.1 43 1.8 0.5 0.3 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 46.2 19.4 155 10.0 6.6 15 0.7 0.2
AAP 58.9 18.9 7.8 10.0 2.2 2.2 0.0 0.0
Arts 47.0 185 14.2 11.3 5.2 1.7 0.8 1.4
Engineeting 27.7 19.6 16.8 16.7 10.2 3.1 3.7 2.3
Hum Ec 55.8 21.7 10.0 7.4 3.0 1.3 0.4 0.4
Hotel 55.9 13.3 13.3 11.2 4.9 0.7 0.0 0.7
ILR 47.0 20.9 13.4 9.0 5.2 2.2 0.8 15

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.m.Time Spent in Prayer or Meditation During Last Year of High School (in hours per week)
Q.34 [In a typical week last

year, time spent...| % Responding
Prayer or meditation
Less than 1
None hour 1to2 3to5 6to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 Over 20
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 49.3 29.2 14.2 4.8 1.6 0.4 0.2 0.3
Head-to-Head 41.0 29.9 18.9 6.5 1.8 0.7 0.4 0.8
Cornell Preferred 44.8 29.2 17.2 5.9 1.9 0.5 0.2 0.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 52.2 29.3 13.0 3.8 1.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Asian 50.6 27.3 14.2 5.0 1.9 0.4 0.0 0.6
URM 30.3 32.8 21.8 9.9 35 0.7 0.4 0.7
Multi 45.0 30.0 20.0 25 1.9 0.6 0.0 0.0
Int 50.3 29.4 9.5 8.0 2.0 0.5 0.5 0.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 51.5 28.0 13.5 4.7 15 0.3 0.3 0.2
Female 47.1 30.6 15.0 4.8 1.8 0.4 0.1 0.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 46.4 31.5 15.7 4.6 1.0 0.2 0.3 0.3
AAP 50.0 23.3 20.0 5.6 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0
Arts 47.9 29.6 15.0 5.1 1.9 0.3 0.1 0.1
Engineeting 53.9 27.1 13.3 3.4 15 0.3 0.2 0.3
Hum Ec 54.1 28.1 10.4 4.3 2.2 0.0 0.4 0.4
Hotel 48.3 30.8 11.9 5.6 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.7
ILR 47.4 31.9 12.6 4.4 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-34. Financial Concerns

Q.35 Do you have any % Responding
concern about your

ability to finance your

college education? None (I am confident Major (not sure I will

that I will have sufficient ~ Some (but I probably have enough funds to

funds) will have enough funds) complete college)
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 38.6 50.7 10.7
Head-to-Head 45.5 46.2 8.4
Cornell Preferred 41.1 50.7 8.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.1 48.3 6.7
Asian 25.4 58.8 15.9
URM 211 57.1 21.8
Multi 30.9 51.9 17.3
Intl 45.2 42.2 12.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 43.3 47.3 9.4
Female 33.9 54.1 12.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 31.2 55.9 12.9
AAP 43.3 43.3 13.3
Arts 42.4 46.5 11.1
Engineering 37.7 52.5 9.8
Hum Ec 34.2 58.4 7.4
Hotel 48.6 46.4 5.1
ILR 37.8 54.1 8.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-35.b. Choice of This College: Advice of Teacher

Cornell University

Q.36 [How important was...] Q.36 [How important was...]
My relatives wanted me % Reporting My teacher advised me % Reporting
to come here Not Somewhat Very Not Somewhat Very
important important important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 56.8 33.0 10.3 Cornell 61.9 33.3 4.8
Head-to-Head 60.0 30.6 9.4 Head-to-Head 60.3 34.2 55
Cornell Preferred 62.8 20.4 7.8 Cornell Preferred 61.5 32.0 6.5
Cornell, By Race Cornell, By Race**
White 55.6 34.3 10.1 White 64.7 31.3 4.0
Asian 59.9 30.3 9.9 Asian 59.9 35.3 4.8
URM 59.1 28.8 12.1 URM 55.3 35.8 8.9
Multi 50.6 37.7 11.7 Multi 61.1 33.3 5.6
Intl 60.6 30.5 8.9 Intl 52.5 42.1 5.5
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex
Male 57.6 33.0 9.4 Male 61.7 33.1 5.1
Female 55.9 32.9 11.2 Female 62.0 33.6 4.4
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College
ALS 53.7 36.8 9.5 ALS 59.2 36.8 4.0
AAP 60.7 30.3 9.0 AAP 55.6 34.4 10.0
Arts 56.8 31.9 11.3 Arts 65.0 30.6 4.4
Engineering 64.1 27.7 8.2 Engineeting 63.0 32.3 4.7
Hum Ec 57.4 32.6 10.0 Hum Ec 62.6 335 3.9
Hotel 46.9 42.8 10.3 Hotel 59.7 33.3 6.9
ILR 44.4 40.0 15.6 ILR 55.6 37.0 7.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-35.c. Choice of This College: Academic Reputation of School

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-35.d. Choice of This College: Social Reputation of School

Q.36 [How important was...] Q.36 [How important was...]
This college has a good % Reporting This college has a good % Reporting
academic reputation Not Somewhat Very rep.uFa.tlon for its social Not Somewhat Very
important important important acuvities important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.0 13.8 85.2 Cornell 20.9 47.9 31.2
Head-to-Head 1.3 11.0 87.7 Head-to-Head 16.9 42.2 40.9
Cornell Preferred 1.0 14.1 84.9 Cornell Preferred 27.7 49.4 23.0
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 0.8 12.3 86.9 White 18.3 47.3 345
Asian 1.7 18.5 79.8 Asian 26.0 50.1 23.9
URM 0.7 10.7 88.6 URM 21.8 47.2 31.0
Multi 1.2 12.9 85.9 Multi 215 56.4 22.1
Intl 1.0 20.2 78.8 Intl 29.7 40.6 29.7
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex
Male 1.3 13.2 85.5 Male 20.2 46.7 33.1
Female 0.6 14.4 85.0 Female 21.4 49.3 29.3
Cornell, By College Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.7 13.3 86.0 ALS 17.9 47.3 34.9
AAP 2.3 12.4 85.4 AAP 20.0 51.1 28.9
Arts 0.7 13.0 86.4 Arts 23.4 44.9 31.7
Engineering 0.8 14.3 85.0 Engineeting 24.7 49.5 25.8
Hum Ec 0.4 15.2 84.4 Hum Ec 13.9 55.2 30.9
Hotel 2.1 145 83.5 Hotel 17.9 52.4 29.7
ILR 0.7 10.4 88.9 ILR 16.3 40.0 43.7

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-35.e. Choice of This College: Financial Aid Table A-35.f. Choice of This College: Special Programs

Q.36 [How important was...] Q.36 [How important was...]
I was offered financial % Reporting This college offers % Reporting
assistance Not Somewhat Very special educational Not Somewhat Very
important important important programs important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 54.6 16.1 29.3 Cornell 41.4 30.8 27.9
Head-to-Head 59.4 12.3 28.3 Head-to-Head 44.4 29.8 25.8
Cornell Preferred 46.6 17.2 36.1 Cornell Preferred 44.6 30.8 24.6
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 63.5 15.0 215 White 43.4 28.9 27.7
Asian 44.4 21.1 34.5 Asian 43.4 33.1 23.5
URM 21.6 18.8 59.6 URM 24.8 34.4 40.8
Multi 39.8 18.0 42.2 Multi 34.6 34.0 31.5
Intl 61.0 7.5 315 Intl 46.8 34.3 18.9
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex**
Male 55.4 17.0 27.6 Male 47.6 30.6 21.8
Female 53.7 15.3 311 Female 35.0 30.9 34.1
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 49.9 19.3 30.8 ALS 35.0 32.3 32.7
AAP 46.1 19.1 34.8 AAP 25.8 25.8 48.3
Arts 56.2 13.2 30.6 Arts 52.9 29.1 18.0
Engineering 53.2 15.7 311 Engineering 44.2 32.6 23.2
Hum Ec 61.2 14.5 24.2 Hum Ec 31.4 32.8 35.8
Hotel 61.1 20.8 18.1 Hotel 23.1 26.6 50.4
ILR 52.6 19.3 28.2 ILR 27.6 27.6 44.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square) ** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-35.g. Choice of This College: Tuition Table A-35.h. Choice of This College: Advice of School Counselor
Q.36 [How important was...] % Reporting Q.36 [How important was...| % Reporting
This college has low Not Somewhat Very High school counselor Not Somewhat Very
tuition important important impor';zmt ki important important imporéant
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 81.7 12.3 6.0 Cornell 62.5 29.6 7.9
Head-to-Head 92.8 5.3 1.9 Head-to-Head 58.4 33.0 8.6
Cornell Preferred 81.5 10.8 7.7 Cornell Preferred 63.0 29.8 7.2
Cornell, By Race* Cornell, By Race**
White 82.8 11.3 6.0 White 64.0 29.4 6.6
Asian 79.8 14.9 5.3 Asian 62.0 31.0 7.0
URM 76.8 16.5 6.6 URM 56.2 28.1 15.7
Multi 75.6 15.6 8.8 Multi 67.9 23.5 8.6
Intl 87.9 7.6 4.6 Intl 54.7 34.8 10.5
Cornell, By Sex* Cornell, By Sex
Male 83.4 11.8 4.8 Male 60.9 313 7.8
Female 79.8 13.0 7.2 Female 64.1 27.9 8.0
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 64.9 23.3 11.8 ALS 59.0 31.9 9.1
AAP 88.5 6.9 4.6 AAP 55.1 29.2 15.7
Arts 93.1 4.8 2.2 Arts 67.1 26.5 6.4
Engineering 90.9 6.8 2.3 Engineeting 64.8 28.5 6.7
Hum Ec 65.0 21.7 13.3 Hum Ec 61.2 30.4 8.4
Hotel 86.4 8.6 5.0 Hotel 58.3 313 10.4
ILR 61.5 26.7 11.9 ILR 53.3 37.0 9.6

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Cornell University

Table A-35.i. Choice of This College: Advice of Private Counselor Table A-35.j. Choice of This College: Live Near Home

Q.36 [How important was...| % Reporting Q.36 [How important was...] % Reporting
Private college Not Somewhat Very I wanted to live near Not Somewhat Very
counselor advised me. important  important impor';zmt home. important important imporéant
Cornell and Norm Groups Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 86.0 10.3 3.7 Cornell 81.3 15.2 3.5
Head-to-Head 86.2 10.0 3.8 Head-to-Head 80.5 14.8 4.7
Cornell Preferred 87.5 9.6 29 Cornell Preferred 78.8 15.9 53
Cornell, By Race* Cornell, By Race**
White 87.5 9.0 3.6 White 79.4 16.9 3.8
Asian 84.4 12.6 3.0 Asian 80.4 16.6 3.0
URM 83.7 10.7 5.6 URM 85.0 12.0 2.9
Multi 88.1 10.0 1.9 Multi 85.7 10.6 3.7
Intl 79.2 15.2 5.6 Intl 92.0 5.0 3.0
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex
Male 85.4 10.7 3.9 Male 82.0 15.2 2.8
Female 86.7 9.9 3.4 Female 80.6 15.2 4.2
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 85.9 10.4 3.8 ALS 71.9 21.7 6.4
AAP 78.2 17.2 4.6 AAP 93.1 4.6 2.3
Arts 88.1 9.1 2.7 Arts 85.1 12.8 2.0
Engineering 89.9 7.2 2.9 Engineering 85.6 12.8 1.7
Hum Ec 83.6 12.0 4.4 Hum Ec 79.0 16.7 4.4
Hotel 75.5 18.9 5.6 Hotel 82.5 14.0 3.5
ILR 84.1 10.6 5.3 ILR 79.1 16.4 4.5

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square) * p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-35.k. Choice of This College: No Aid at First Choice Table A-35.1. Choice of This College: Religious Affiliation
Q.36 [How important was...] Q.36 [How important was...]

Not offered aid by first 1 was attracted by the

choice. % Reporting religious affiliation of % Reporting
Not Somewhat Very the college. Not Somewhat Very
important important important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cortnell 91.0 59 3.1 Cornell 91.9 6.7 1.4
Head-to-Head 92.8 4.6 2.6 Head-to-Head 80.5 14.5 5.1
Cornell Preferred 89.2 6.3 4.5 Cornell Preferred 90.6 7.9 1.6
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race
White 94.3 3.6 2.1 White 92.6 6.5 0.9
Asian 82.9 12.2 4.9 Asian 89.2 8.1 2.8
URM 87.8 6.3 5.9 URM 92.7 6.2 11
Multi 89.7 7.1 3.2 Multi 90.0 6.9 3.1
Intl 86.9 9.1 4.0 Intl 92.0 6.5 15
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex
Male 91.6 5.7 2.7 Male 92.4 6.6 1.0
Female 90.4 6.2 35 Female 91.3 6.9 1.8
Cornell, By College Cornell, By College
ALS 90.9 6.1 3.1 ALS 90.8 8.3 0.9
AAP 90.5 7.1 2.4 AAP 91.9 7.0 1.2
Arts 92.3 4.8 3.0 Arts 92.0 6.4 1.6
Engineering 90.4 6.7 3.0 Engineering 93.1 6.2 0.8
Hum Ec 89.8 8.0 2.2 Hum Ec 93.0 4.4 2.6
Hotel 91.6 5.6 2.8 Hotel 91.6 7.0 1.4
ILR 89.6 6.0 4.5 ILR 94.0 4.5 1.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-35.m. Choice of This College: Size of College
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Table A-35.n. Choice of This College: Magazine Rankings

Q.36 [How important was...]

I wanted to go to a % Reporting

Q.36 [How important was...|

Rankings in national % Reporting

Cornell University

SChOOI about the size of Not Somewhat Very magazines Not Somewhat Very
this college . . . . . X
1mp0rtant 1mp0rtant 1mp0rtant 1mp0rtant 1mp0rtant 1mp0rtant
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 37.7 42.2 20.0 Cornell 21.1 43.4 35.5
Head-to-Head 16.6 44.9 38.5 Head-to-Head 15.2 a4.4 40.4
Cornell Preferred 16.9 44.5 38.6 Cornell Preferred 16.0 45.4 38.6
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 34.4 43.6 22.1 White 25.6 43.0 31.4
Asian 42.3 40.0 17.8 Asian 9.7 48.1 422
URM 43.7 41.9 14.3 URM 14.3 423 43.4
Multi 30.0 46.3 23.8 Multi 19.3 42.2 38.5
Intl 52.7 33.3 13.9 Intl 19.3 37.6 43.1
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex
Male 39.2 43.3 17.6 Male 20.2 43.4 36.4
Female 36.2 41.3 225 Female 21.9 43.4 34.7
Cornell, By College Cornell, By College*
ALS 36.7 40.9 22.4 ALS 24.8 427 32.4
AAP 36.8 44.8 18.4 AAP 221 37.2 40.7
Arts 37.1 42.3 20.6 Arts 21.9 445 33.6
Engineering 41.6 41.0 17.4 Engineering 16.5 45.4 38.1
Hum Ec 31.0 47.2 21.8 Hum Ec 18.7 45.7 35.7
Hotel 44.4 41.7 13.9 Hotel 22.9 41.0 36.1
ILR 32.8 46.3 20.9 ILR 16.3 37.8 45.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-35.0. Choice of This College: Website Information

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-35.p. Choice of This College: Early Action/Decision program

Q.36 [How important was...]
Information from a

Q.36 [How important was...|
I was admitted through

website % Reporting an Early Action or Y% Reporting
Not Somewhat Very Early Decision Not Somewhat Very
important important important program important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.3 42.7 22.1 Cornell 62.3 4.7 33.0
Head-to-Head 33.7 44.2 22.2 Head-to-Head 63.8 6.5 29.7
Cornell Preferred 33.2 44.9 21.9 Cornell Preferred 69.0 55 25.5
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 39.8 42.4 17.8 White 56.3 5.2 38.5
Asian 27.6 46.1 26.3 Asian 67.7 4.5 27.8
URM 27.5 41.7 30.8 URM 76.2 3.4 20.5
Multi 34.4 37.6 28.0 Multi 68.2 3.2 28.7
Intl 23.9 42.8 33.3 Intl 80.3 35 16.2
Cornell, By Sex Cornell, By Sex**
Male 36.4 42.8 20.8 Male 62.7 6.0 313
Female 33.9 42.6 23.5 Female 61.7 3.4 34.9
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 38.9 39.8 21.3 ALS 57.4 5.8 36.8
AAP 34.1 41.2 24.7 AAP 61.0 4.9 34.2
Arts 374 43.3 19.3 Arts 66.6 3.4 30.0
Engineering 29.4 46.6 24.0 Engineering 66.1 4.1 29.8
Hum Ec 33.3 43.6 23.1 Hum Ec 55.1 4.9 40.1
Hotel 41.3 36.4 22.4 Hotel 48.6 10.4 41.0
ILR 25.9 43.0 31.1 ILR 63.6 2.3 34.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-35.q. Choice of This College: Campus Visit

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-35.r. Choice of This College: Job Record for Graduates

Q.36 [How important was...]

A visit to the campus % Reporting

Cornell University

Q.36 [How important was...|

This college's graduates % Reporting

get good jobs

Not Somewhat Very Not Somewhat Very
important important important important important important
Cornell and Norm Groups** Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.0 32.1 49.9 Cornell 10.6 30.3 59.0
Head-to-Head 15.5 27.2 57.4 Head-to-Head 10.7 333 56.1
Cornell Preferred 14.1 30.2 55.8 Cornell Preferred 13.9 38.6 47.6
Cornell, By Race** Cornell, By Race**
White 10.4 32.0 57.6 White 10.1 29.5 60.4
Asian 28.4 37.3 34.3 Asian 9.7 32.6 57.8
URM 22.3 27.3 50.4 URM 8.2 23.9 67.9
Multi 21.0 30.3 48.8 Multi 8.6 33.1 58.3
Intl 50.5 29.0 20.5 Intl 21.8 38.6 39.6
Cornell, By Sex** Cornell, By Sex**
Male 18.4 355 46.1 Male 12.3 29.6 58.1
Female 17.4 28.7 53.9 Female 8.7 31.3 60.0
Cornell, By College** Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.8 34.0 53.2 ALS 7.7 30.1 62.1
AAP 18.0 29.2 52.8 AAP 15.6 28.9 55.6
Arts 22.0 30.2 47.8 Arts 14.0 31.2 54.8
Engineering 20.2 31.7 48.2 Engineering 10.5 31.6 57.9
Hum Ec 15.7 37.1 47.2 Hum Ec 8.3 34.1 57.6
Hotel 13.8 35.9 50.3 Hotel 6.9 20.1 72.9
ILR 12.6 25.9 61.5 ILR 0.7 22.2 77.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-36. Students' Probable Major
Q.37 Mark only % Responding

one oval to

indicate your Ig g 8
probable field g 3 0 8 = g
of study. ::’ 5 " < % f’ g 2 = g
(Results here 2 &0 g g E g fﬁj f@ g 4 b
have been £ ° a 5 2 = 9 3 9 5 E
collansed into < el Q m m [am ~ A = @] D
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 80 175 133 0.2 224 55 96 114 09 61 51
Head-to-Head 145 105 160 04 92 52 87 242 04 19 90
Cornell Preferred 196 138 61 08 182 63 93 157 05 25 73
Cornell, By Race**
White 89 167 139 02 194 65 81 124 11 76 52
Asian 44 228 125 02 328 40 91 66 04 25 47
URM 9.0 19.0 136 0.7 125 25 176 158 04 29 61
Multi 104 196 129 00 196 55 135 80 00 55 49
Int 55 100 110 00 368 45 85 11.0 20 65 45
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 64 144 144 01 309 72 64 93 11 52 46
Female 96 209 122 03 137 38 127 136 07 70 56
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13 401 172 00 55 52 120 27 0.0 147 12
AAP 221 12 00 00 00 00 674 58 12 12 12
Arts 185 231 61 01 0.8 119 50 202 07 22 116
Engineering 02 09 14 00 80 23 11 00 15 38 09
Hum Ec 78 160 100 13 04 09 273 251 30 43 39
Hotel 00 14 8.0 00 00 00 43 00 00 86 07
ILR 15 00 379 08 00 00 68 364 00 106 6.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.a. Importance of Being Accomplished in Performing Arts

Q.38 Becoming
accomplished in one
of the performing arts % Responding

(acting, dancing, etc.) Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 55.2 28.7 10.4
Head-to-Head 54.7 27.5 11.8
Cornell Preferred 52.4 25.9 10.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 59.5 25.7 9.7
Asian 47.3 35.5 10.8
URM 50.9 28.9 12.8
Multi 48.8 35.0 11.3
Intl 475 34.0 11.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.9 27.1 9.0
Female 52.4 30.2 11.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 60.7 26.9 8.7
AAP 41.1 38.9 6.7
Arts 51.3 28.2 13.3
Engineering 56.9 294 9.2
Hum Ec 56.0 28.6 10.1
Hotel 56.0 27.0 10.6
ILR 67.4 19.7 8.3

5.8
6.0
11.0

5.2
6.5
7.3
5.0
7.5

6.0
5.5

3.8
13.3
7.3
4.5
5.3
6.4
4.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.b. Importance of Becoming an Authority in Field

Q.38 Becoming an % Responding

authority in my field. Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 6.5 27.0 42.3
Head-to-Head 6.1 26.3 425
Cornell Preferred 5.9 28.6 41.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.5 28.5 42.2
Asian 6.0 26.3 40.0
URM 3.3 21.3 41.8
Multi 5.7 27.9 43.0
Intl 35 23.0 49.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 6.5 27.5 40.8
Female 6.3 26.6 44.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.4 28.5 42.4
AAP 5.6 17.8 42.2
Arts 5.6 26.8 41.4
Engineering 5.2 29.3 42.8
Hum Ec 4.4 31.9 42.9
Hotel 4.9 26.4 44.4
ILR 4.6 14.5 43.5

24.2
25.1
23.6

21.8
27.8
33.7
23.4
24.0

25.2
23.1

19.7
34.4
26.3
22.7
20.8
24.3
37.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.c. Importance of Obtaining Recognition from Colleagues

Q.38 Obtaining recognition
from my colleagues
for contributions to % Responding

my special field. Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups*

Cornell 8.0 33.6 40.3
Head-to-Head 9.4 35.6 37.1
Cornell Preferred 8.2 35.9 39.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.8 34.8 39.9
Asian 6.0 32.7 41.7
URM 8.5 25.1 41.3
Multi 8.1 38.1 37.5
Intl 45 34.2 42.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 8.4 32.9 40.5
Female 7.6 34.4 40.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.8 32.6 41.0
AAP 3.4 24.7 43.8
Arts 8.0 33.1 38.1
Engineering 6.6 37.0 41.6
Hum Ec 5.3 36.4 39.9
Hotel 6.9 36.1 41.0
ILR 6.8 24.2 43.9

18.0
18.0
16.9

16.5
19.7
25.1
16.3
19.3

18.2
17.9

15.6
28.1
20.8
14.8
18.4
16.0
25.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.d. Importance of Influencing Political Structure

Q.38 Influencing the % Responding

political structure. Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 38.7 39.1 14.9
Head-to-Head 29.6 39.1 20.0
Cornell Preferred 38.6 39.2 15.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 38.9 39.0 155
Asian 40.7 42.2 10.7
URM 30.3 39.1 19.7
Multi 40.9 30.8 17.6
Intl 41.8 39.8 11.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 34.0 40.1 16.9
Female 43.5 38.1 12.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 41.2 41.2 12.3
AAP 34.8 36.0 15.7
Arts 34.4 38.0 18.1
Engineering 47.1 39.6 10.4
Hum Ec 45.0 37.1 135
Hotel 38.5 49.0 9.1
ILR 11.3 32.3 28.6

7.3
11.4
7.2

6.6
6.4
11.0
10.7
6.5

9.0
5.6

5.4
135
9.6
2.9
4.4
3.5
27.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.e. Importance of Influencing Social Values

Q.38 Influencing social
values % Responding

Not Somewhat Very
important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 22.8 41.1 25.5 10.6
Head-to-Head 17.3 39.7 30.1 12.9
Cornell Preferred 21.2 42.4 26.8 9.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 24.1 41.8 24.7 9.3
Asian 21.2 43.5 24.8 10.5
URM 15.7 37.2 31.0 16.1
Multi 23.8 33.1 29.4 13.8
Intl 23.9 41.8 23.9 10.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 24.9 39.3 24.0 11.8
Female 20.7 42.9 27.1 9.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 229 41.9 25.1 10.1
AAP 16.7 41.1 23.3 18.9
Arts 21.8 37.8 27.8 12.5
Engineering 32.0 433 19.0 5.7
Hum Ec 16.2 45.4 28.8 9.6
Hotel 19.6 46.9 27.3 6.3
ILR 8.3 34.6 31.6 25.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.f. Importance of Raising a Family
Q.38 Raising a family % Responding

Not Somewhat Very
important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 7.9 20.8 33.2 38.2
Head-to-Head 6.1 19.2 31.7 43.1
Cornell Preferred 7.4 21.3 32.8 38.5

Cornell, By Race
White 7.8 20.9 335 37.8
Asian 7.3 21.0 32.3 39.4
URM 7.7 17.6 32.6 42.1
Multi 6.3 18.9 38.4 36.5
Intl 10.4 22.8 30.7 36.1

Cornell, By Sex*
Male 6.5 20.7 34.0 38.9
Female 9.3 20.9 32.4 375

Cornell, By College*

ALS 5.7 20.2 35.0 39.2
AAP 10.0 24.4 32.2 33.3
Arts 8.7 20.5 33.4 375
Engineering 9.7 225 33.2 34.6
Hum Ec 6.1 16.6 30.1 47.2
Hotel 6.3 22.9 30.6 40.3
ILR 3.0 14.3 34.6 48.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.g. Importance of Having Administrative Responsibility

Q.38 Having administrative
responsibility for the % Responding
work of others. Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 20.4 40.2 28.5 10.9
Head-to-Head 22.6 39.0 28.1 10.3
Cornell Preferred 26.5 42.1 24.1 7.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 22.2 40.7 27.7 9.4
Asian 13.6 41.0 31.9 13.6
URM 19.2 36.9 28.0 15.9
Multi 22.6 39.6 28.3 9.4
Intl 19.8 39.1 29.7 11.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 19.7 37.9 29.8 12.6
Female 21.0 42.7 27.2 9.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.1 42.7 27.0 10.1
AAP 27.0 39.3 22.5 11.2
Arts 26.5 39.9 23.8 9.9
Engineering 18.3 41.9 30.9 8.9
Hum Ec 16.7 43.9 30.7 8.8
Hotel 8.5 26.8 44.4 20.4
ILR 4.5 33.1 37.6 24.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.h. Importance of Being Financially Well Off
Q.38 Being very well off % Responding
financially. Not Somewhat Very
important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 4.2 245 37.2 34.0
Head-to-Head 5.3 26.7 37.9 30.1
Cornell Preferred 6.6 30.0 36.9 26.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.3 27.4 38.3 29.0
Asian 1.9 16.3 36.2 45.6
URM 2.6 21.0 27.9 48.5
Multi 25 27.5 36.9 33.1
Intl 3.0 19.4 45.3 32.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.0 22.4 35.4 38.3
Female 4.3 26.9 39.3 295
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.6 25.1 37.4 32.9
AAP 3.3 37.8 28.9 30.0
Arts 5.2 26.5 36.4 31.9
Engineering 33 22.0 39.9 34.9
Hum Ec 3.1 27.1 38.4 31.4
Hotel 2.1 17.4 40.3 40.3
ILR 1.5 18.1 27.8 52.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.i. Importance of Helping Others
Q.38 Helping others who % Responding
are in difficulty. Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 4.9 325 38.9 23.7
Head-to-Head 3.7 27.3 41.6 27.4
Cornell Preferred 4.4 29.7 42.4 23.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 55 35.8 38.7 20.1
Asian 3.9 26.3 42.2 27.6
URM 4.1 23.7 36.3 35.9
Multi 4.4 29.4 38.8 27.5
Intl 25 32.2 39.6 25.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.7 36.2 34.8 22.4
Female 3.1 28.6 43.1 25.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.5 30.3 43.9 21.3
AAP 2.3 40.5 32.6 24.7
Arts 5.1 29.8 37.8 27.3
Engineering 6.1 40.0 37.4 16.6
Hum Ec 1.8 22.7 40.6 34.9
Hotel 4.9 41.0 34.7 19.4
ILR 3.8 26.7 35.9 33.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.j.Importance of Making a Contribution to Scientific Theory

Q.38 Making a theoretical % Responding
contribution to Not Somewhat Very
science. important  important important  Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.3 32.6 21.7 10.5
Head-to-Head 50.6 27.8 14.3 7.3
Cornell Preferred 43.0 30.4 17.9 8.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 38.2 31.6 21.6 8.6
Asian 26.0 36.6 23.7 13.8
URM 374 28.2 20.0 14.4
Multi 33.8 35.6 20.0 10.6
Intl 29.9 35.3 20.4 14.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.9 34.5 23.0 12,5
Female 40.7 30.6 20.2 8.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 27.5 37.8 25.5 9.3
AAP 55.7 33.0 8.0 3.4
Arts 39.5 29.3 19.5 11.7
Engineering 15.0 37.2 32.0 15.8
Hum Ec 45.9 30.6 17.0 6.6
Hotel 69.9 21.0 6.3 2.8
ILR 70.7 19.6 6.8 3.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.k. Importance of Creative Writing

Q.38  Writing original works
(poems, novels, short % Responding
stories, etc.) Not Somewhat Very

important _important _important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 58.1 25.6 9.7 6.6
Head-to-Head 53.9 27.2 11.7 7.2
Cornell Preferred 54.9 26.7 10.2 8.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 61.7 23.7 8.6 6.1
Asian 54.1 30.3 10.5 5.2
URM 55.2 23.0 11.1 10.7
Multi 46.9 29.4 16.3 7.5
Intl 51.7 30.9 10.5 7.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 57.7 25.6 9.9 6.8
Female 58.7 25.5 9.6 6.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 63.6 23.4 8.9 4.1
AAP 49.4 315 7.9 11.2
Arts 46.9 28.7 12.7 11.8
Engineering 66.3 225 7.6 3.7
Hum Ec 65.9 23.1 8.3 2.6
Hotel 72.0 21.0 4.9 2.1
ILR 60.2 25.6 9.8 4.5

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.1. Importance of Creating Visual Arts

Q.38 Creating attistic work

(painting, sculpture, % Responding
decorating, etc.) Not

Somewhat Very
important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 61.0 22.0 10.0 7.0
Head-to-Head 63.5 23.1 9.1 4.3
Cornell Preferred 60.2 23.1 9.9 6.9

Cornell, By Race*
White 63.9 20.6 9.4 6.2
Asian 54.2 26.0 11.4 8.4
URM 62.7 20.9 8.6 7.8
Multi 53.8 25.6 11.9 8.8
Intl 56.0 23.0 12.0 9.0

Cornell, By Sex**
Male 64.8 21.1 8.9 5.3
Female 57.4 22.9 111 8.6

Cornell, By College**

ALS 65.6 21.3 9.1 4.1
AAP 125 15.9 18.2 53.4
Arts 57.8 25.3 10.5 6.4
Engineering 68.1 20.9 8.4 2.6
Hum Ec 56.6 18.0 13.2 12.3
Hotel 64.8 24.7 7.8 2.8
ILR 75.8 12.1 7.6 4.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.m. Importance of Owning Successful Business

Q.38 Becoming successful % Responding
in a business of my Not Somewhat Very
own. important  important important  Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.6 30.2 23.8 194
Head-to-Head 30.7 31.2 22.1 16.0
Cornell Preferred 35.0 33.0 19.8 12.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.3 31.7 23.3 15.8
Asian 22.6 26.5 24.5 26.5
URM 26.9 25.8 22.8 24.6
Multi 26.3 34.4 20.6 18.8
Intl 12.5 28.5 31.0 28.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.6 30.3 25.4 20.8
Female 29.8 30.0 22.3 17.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 26.6 31.1 22.2 20.1
AAP 7.9 28.1 30.3 33.7
Arts 32.4 30.7 21.6 15.4
Engineering 27.0 30.9 25.0 17.2
Hum Ec 27.5 29.3 23.6 19.7
Hotel 6.3 18.2 40.6 35.0
ILR 21.8 34.6 18.8 24.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.n. Importance of Cleaning Up the Environment

Q.38 Becoming involved in % Responding
programs to clean up Not Somewhat Vcry
the environment. important  important important  Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 32.3 45.0 16.0 6.8
Head-to-Head 35.0 43.8 15.7 5.5
Cornell Preferred 34.6 46.1 14.6 4.7
Cornell, By Race
White 335 43.8 15.8 7.0
Asian 27.2 50.3 16.0 6.5
URM 32.1 43.5 17.0 7.4
Multi 33.8 45.6 15.6 5.0
Intl 32.8 44.3 16.9 6.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 34.3 44.5 15.1 6.1
Female 30.2 45.3 17.0 7.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.9 43.1 19.2 11.8
AAP 25.0 44.3 21.6 9.1
Arts 33.9 46.0 14.9 5.3
Engineering 34.7 46.5 13.3 5.4
Hum Ec 32.9 47.8 14.0 5.3
Hotel 39.2 42.7 12.6 5.6
ILR 36.8 39.9 19.6 3.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.0. Importance of Developing a Meaningful Philosophy of Life

Q.38 Developing a % Responding
meaningful philosophy Not Somewhat Very
of life. important  important important  Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 19.2 30.7 26.5 23.6
Head-to-Head 16.5 29.6 29.8 24.2
Cornell Preferred 18.5 32.0 27.3 22.2
Cornell, By Race
White 20.6 31.5 25.3 22.5
Asian 15.7 31.1 28.1 25.1
URM 18.1 29.5 28.0 24.4
Multi 18.8 26.9 32.5 21.9
Intl 17.0 27.0 27.5 28.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 19.7 29.2 26.6 24.5
Female 18.7 321 26.5 22.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 19.9 31.0 26.8 22.4
AAP 16.9 24.7 23.6 34.8
Arts 15.2 28.6 28.5 27.7
Engineering 23.1 32.6 24.5 19.8
Hum Ec 19.7 30.6 26.2 23.6
Hotel 28.7 37.8 18.2 15.4
ILR 16.5 24.8 34.6 24.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.p. Importance of Participating in a Community Programs

Q.38 Participating in a % Responding
community action Not Somewhat Very
program. important  important important  Essential
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.5 44.3 19.2 7.1
Head-to-Head 22.9 41.6 25.5 10.0
Cornell Preferred 25.4 45.2 22.4 7.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 31.9 45.1 17.1 5.9
Asian 24.2 47.8 20.3 7.7
URM 20.7 39.5 26.2 13.7
Multi 33.1 38.8 23.1 5.0
Intl 29.0 40.0 22.5 8.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 35.5 43.3 15.1 6.1
Female 23.3 45.2 23.3 8.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 27.4 45.3 20.8 6.6
AAP 21.4 41.6 25.8 11.2
Arts 29.1 45.3 17.7 7.9
Engineering 38.0 44.3 13.7 4.0
Hum Ec 18.9 39.5 32.9 8.8
Hotel 31.5 44.8 18.2 5.6
ILR 16.5 43.6 23.3 16.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.q. Importance of Helping to Promote Racial Understanding
Q.38 Helping to promote % Responding
racial understanding. Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 23.9 42.6 23.6 9.9
Head-to-Head 18.6 40.3 27.1 14.0
Cornell Preferred 20.4 42.4 26.5 10.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 28.5 45.7 20.1 5.7
Asian 13.9 43.0 29.1 13.9
URM 125 30.5 32.0 25.0
Multi 26.3 325 29.4 119
Intl 20.6 40.7 24.6 141
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.8 41.0 20.9 9.3
Female 19.0 44.2 26.4 10.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 26.6 42.7 23.4 7.3
AAP 20.2 39.3 24.7 15.7
Arts 21.0 41.7 25.2 12.1
Engineering 30.1 43.8 18.5 7.6
Hum Ec 15.7 47.2 26.6 10.5
Hotel 30.3 42.3 21.1 6.3
ILR 14.4 38.6 31.8 15.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.r. Importance of Knowing Current Political Events
Q.38 Keeping up to date % Responding
with political affairs. Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 19.7 36.6 29.6 14.1
Head-to-Head 11.1 31.6 35.4 21.9
Cornell Preferred 14.3 36.2 33.1 16.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.5 36.6 31.2 14.8
Asian 26.0 41.2 22.8 10.1
URM 16.6 32.8 31.4 19.2
Multi 18.8 35.6 31.9 13.8
Intl 29.7 32.7 27.6 10.1
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 18.3 35.5 30.8 155
Female 21.1 37.8 28.5 12.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 23.2 40.2 25.9 10.6
AAP 19.3 38.6 28.4 13.6
Arts 15.5 32.3 33.7 18.5
Engineering 26.2 39.5 25.4 8.8
Hum Ec 18.8 39.3 29.7 12.2
Hotel 19.7 45.8 25.4 9.2
ILR 2.3 22.6 44.4 30.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.s. Importance of Becoming a Community Leader
Q.38 Becoming a % Responding
community leader. Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 25.3 39.4 24.3 1.1
Head-to-Head 15.7 38.3 30.7 15.3
Cornell Preferred 22.6 40.9 25.7 10.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.0 39.8 25.6 9.7
Asian 25.6 43.2 20.7 10.5
URM 155 34.0 28.8 21.8
Multi 34.4 33.8 20.6 11.3
Intl 32.2 40.2 18.1 9.6
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 26.0 40.3 21.8 12.0
Female 24.5 38.4 26.8 10.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 23.5 41.3 26.0 9.2
AAP 19.1 44.9 20.2 15.7
Arts 24.6 38.4 24.5 12,5
Engineering 34.9 40.6 18.5 6.1
Hum Ec 22.3 40.2 24.9 12.7
Hotel 18.6 37.9 30.0 13.6
ILR 8.3 23.3 44.4 24.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.t. Importance of Spirituality
Q.38 Integrating spirituality % Responding
into my life Not Somewhat Very

important  important important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 32.8 32.5 18.5 16.1
Head-to-Head 26.2 31.4 22.7 19.8
Cornell Preferred 29.0 31.7 21.2 18.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 36.0 33.5 17.9 12.6
Asian 29.8 30.9 18.6 20.7
URM 20.8 27.5 23.1 28.6
Multi 31.3 33.8 18.1 16.9
Intl 27.0 34.5 19.5 19.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 37.9 30.6 16.6 15.0
Female 27.7 34.6 20.4 17.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 30.6 33.0 19.6 16.8
AAP 32.6 30.3 18.0 19.1
Arts 30.7 32.8 17.7 18.8
Engineering 41.6 30.1 16.4 11.9
Hum Ec 32.6 30.8 19.4 17.2
Hotel 31.0 38.0 16.9 14.1
ILR 20.6 37.4 27.5 14.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.u. Importance of Improving Cross-Cultural Understanding

Q.38 Improving my

understanding of other % Responding

countries and cultures Not Somewhat Very

important _important _important  Essential

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 10.2 34.0 34.2 21.7
Head-to-Head 6.2 25.8 375 30.5
Cornell Preferred 8.5 30.0 37.1 24.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.3 36.8 32.6 18.3
Asian 6.4 30.5 37.8 25.3
URM 7.4 24.4 36.2 32.1
Multi 8.1 31.9 37.5 22.5
Intl 5.5 31.8 35.8 26.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 14.9 36.9 29.9 18.3
Female 5.3 30.8 38.8 25.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.1 34.6 35.3 20.0
AAP 7.9 24.7 40.5 27.0
Arts 7.9 29.8 34.8 27.5
Engineering 16.1 40.2 31.0 12.7
Hum Ec 5.7 35.4 36.7 22.3
Hotel 11.4 33.3 36.9 18.4
ILR 6.0 30.1 33.1 30.8

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.a. Estimation of Chances of Changing Majors

Q.39 Change major field? % Responding
Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.1 32.2 38.6 18.1
Head-to-Head 7.4 25.8 45.3 215
Cornell Preferred 9.3 30.3 42.5 17.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.2 31.2 38.9 19.7
Asian 8.5 32.6 42.9 16.0
URM 13.8 35.1 37.0 14.1
Multi 135 34.4 34.4 17.8
Intl 18.7 34.0 31.0 16.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 11.5 32.6 38.9 17.0
Female 10.6 31.9 38.2 19.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 11.7 33.8 38.6 15.9
AAP 315 38.2 22,5 7.9
Arts 6.3 22.9 40.2 30.6
Engineering 11.2 34.3 43.9 10.7
Hum Ec 7.0 39.3 40.6 13.1
Hotel 30.3 49.3 155 4.9
ILR 12.1 47.7 31.1 9.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.b. Estimation of Chances of Changing Careers

Q.39 Change career choice? % Responding
Very little Some Very good
No chance  chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.0 26.8 43.2 20.0
Head-to-Head 6.6 22.8 46.7 23.9
Cornell Preferred 9.8 26.4 43.8 20.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.1 24.8 44.9 22.2
Asian 10.7 30.1 42.6 16.6
URM 14.9 34.9 35.6 14.6
Multi 10.4 23.9 46.6 19.0
Ind 18.2 27.1 36.5 18.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.0 28.0 44.6 17.4
Female 9.9 25.7 41.6 22.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.9 28.5 43.2 18.4
AAP 27.0 36.0 25.8 11.2
Arts 7.6 20.0 42.1 30.3
Engineering 10.6 28.7 48.0 12.7
Hum Ec 6.1 28.0 45.9 20.1
Hotel 19.7 46.5 28.2 5.6
ILR 9.9 23.7 53.4 13.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.c. Estimation of Chances of Participating in Student Government

Q.39 Participate in student % Responding
government? Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 25.1 40.7 27.6 6.7
Head-to-Head 17.1 37.1 36.1 9.7
Cornell Preferred 17.4 40.4 32.9 9.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.8 40.5 27.7 6.0
Asian 27.7 42.6 24.7 4.9
URM 17.4 34.8 35.1 12.7
Multi 24.1 40.7 25.9 9.3
Intl 24.8 45.5 23.8 5.9
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 27.0 41.2 25.5 6.4
Female 23.1 40.2 29.8 7.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 28.3 39.8 27.6 4.4
AAP 18.0 46.1 24.7 11.2
Arts 21.0 40.6 29.6 8.8
Engineering 33.7 45.5 18.7 2.1
Hum Ec 22.7 37.6 32.3 7.4
Hotel 22.4 42.7 29.4 5.6
ILR 10.7 22.1 46.6 20.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.d. Estimation of Chances of Getting a Job

Q.39 Getajob to help pay % Responding
for college expenses? Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 11.2 17.9 29.2 41.7
Head-to-Head 11.2 19.1 30.3 39.5
Cornell Preferred 9.1 18.9 31.6 40.5

Cornell, By Race**
White 13.6 19.7 28.4 38.3
Asian 6.2 15.4 29.9 48.5
URM 6.6 9.1 28.4 56.0
Multi 6.8 12.3 325 48.5
Intl 134 23.9 32.8 29.9

Cornell, By Sex**

Male 13.7 20.9 29.7 35.6
Female 8.6 14.9 28.5 48.0

Cornell, By College
ALS 8.4 16.4 28.8 46.4
AAP 8.0 19.3 38.6 34.1
Arts 11.6 18.2 29.3 40.8
Engineering 11.2 19.3 28.2 41.3
Hum Ec 12.7 15.7 30.1 41.5
Hotel 16.1 17.5 29.4 37.1
ILR 11.5 13.0 29.0 46.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.e. Estimation of Chances of Working Full-time

Q.39 Work full-time while % Responding
attending college? Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 47.8 39.4 10.4 2.4
Head-to-Head 49.4 37.8 105 2.3
Cornell Preferred 48.8 38.9 10.6 17
Cornell, By Race**
White 49.9 39.5 8.4 2.3
Asian 44.4 30.1 14.1 2.4
URM 40.3 38.8 16.5 4.4
Multi 38.0 45.4 14.7 1.8
Ind 56.2 34.3 8.0 1.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 48.0 39.8 9.8 2.4
Female 47.6 38.9 11.1 2.4
Cornell, By College*
ALS 425 43.1 11.2 3.2
AAP 455 44.3 6.8 3.4
Arts 50.9 38.7 8.9 15
Engineering 49.2 39.1 9.7 2.0
Hum Ec 51.7 33.9 11.7 2.6
Hotel 46.5 33.1 14.8 5.6
ILR 47.3 40.5 10.7 1.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.f. Estimation of Chances of Joining a Fraternity or Sorority

Q.39 Join a social sorority % Responding
or fraternity? Very little Some Very good
No chance  chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 22.7 37.3 29.6 10.4
Head-to-Head 33.8 29.4 26.8 10.0
Cornell Preferred 34.1 32.7 24.8 8.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.4 36.5 32.3 13.8
Asian 30.8 43.0 23.9 2.4
URM 27.8 33.0 30.0 9.2
Multi 29.5 33.1 30.1 7.4
Intl 36.0 41.0 18.5 45
Cornell, By Sex
Male 21.4 37.7 31.1 9.8
Female 23.7 37.1 28.1 11.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 22.1 35.8 30.9 11.2
AAP 32.2 41.4 17.2 9.2
Arts 22.9 39.0 27.8 10.3
Engineeting 26.6 41.7 26.0 5.7
Hum Ec 20.9 32.6 35.7 10.9
Hotel 12.6 30.8 35.0 21.7
ILR 14.5 20.6 45.8 19.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.g.Estimation of Chances of Playing Intercollegiate Sports

Q.39 Play varsity/ % Responding
intercollegiate Very little Some Very good
athletics? No chance chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.0 31.8 19.9 13.3
Head-to-Head 34.0 29.1 20.5 16.4
Cornell Preferred 37.7 29.7 17.7 14.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 32.7 31.0 20.8 15.4
Asian 40.7 35.3 18.3 5.6
URM 315 33.0 25.3 10.3
Multi 39.5 28.4 15.4 16.7
Intl 40.3 32.3 12.9 14.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 30.1 32.9 22,5 145
Female 39.8 30.9 17.1 12.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 28.6 31.7 21.4 18.4
AAP 35.2 31.8 13.6 19.3
Arts 38.5 29.9 18.5 13.1
Engineering 35.7 34.3 20.3 9.7
Hum Ec 46.3 27.1 175 9.2
Hotel 28.9 32.4 26.8 12.0
ILR 32.8 32.1 16.8 18.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.h. Estimation of Chances of Maintaining at least a B-average

Q.39 Make at least a "B" % Responding
average? Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 0.7 4.4 40.4 54.5
Head-to-Head 1.1 2.2 31.2 65.6
Cornell Preferred 0.4 2.3 27.9 69.4
Cornell, By Race
White 0.6 3.9 40.5 55.0
Asian 0.7 5.6 42.6 51.2
URM 1.1 2.9 39.9 56.2
Multi 1.2 4.9 33.7 60.1
Intl 0.5 7.4 40.6 51.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.0 4.5 36.9 57.6
Female 0.4 4.2 44.0 51.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 5.3 42.1 52.1
AAP 2.6 1.3 50.7 45.5
Arts 0.4 3.0 38.3 58.4
Engineering 0.7 4.3 38.9 56.2
Hum Ec 0.0 4.1 43.2 52.7
Hotel 2.3 5.3 45.5 47.0
ILR 0.0 4.7 37.0 58.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.i. Estimation of Chances of Attaining Bachelot's Degree

Q.39 Get a bachelor's % Responding
degree (B.A., B.S., Very little Some Very good
etc.)? No chance chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 2.5 10.9 85.8
Head-to-Head 1.2 1.8 8.9 88.0
Cornell Preferred 0.6 1.5 8.8 89.2
Cornell, By Race
White 0.8 2.7 10.8 85.8
Asian 0.6 2.6 11.6 85.2
URM 1.5 1.1 9.5 88.0
Multi 0.6 1.2 13.6 84.6
Intl 1.0 25 9.4 87.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.1 3.3 11.9 83.7
Female 0.5 1.7 9.8 88.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.7 3.0 12.8 83.5
AAP 0.0 45 12.4 83.2
Arts 0.5 1.7 8.8 89.1
Engineering 0.8 1.2 8.7 89.3
Hum Ec 0.4 1.3 13.0 85.2
Hotel 1.4 6.3 12.7 79.6
ILR 0.8 2.3 11.5 85.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.j. Estimation of Chances of Protesting or Demonstrating

Q.39 Participate in student % Responding
protests or Very little Some Very good
demonstrations? No chance chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 21.8 41.5 27.4 9.3
Head-to-Head 16.6 38.2 32.3 129
Cornell Preferred 16.9 40.1 32.2 10.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 21.0 41.8 27.6 9.6
Asian 23.1 46.2 25.9 4.9
URM 16.4 37.6 325 135
Multi 19.0 34.4 27.0 19.6
Ind 36.3 39.3 20.9 35
Cornell, By Sex
Male 23.4 41.5 26.1 8.9
Female 20.1 41.5 28.8 9.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 22.1 42.8 27.6 7.5
AAP 21.6 34.1 35.2 9.1
Arts 19.4 38.6 29.5 12.6
Engineering 26.0 45.5 23.0 55
Hum Ec 20.0 46.5 24.4 9.1
Hotel 30.8 38.5 25.2 5.6
ILR 11.5 35.1 35.9 17.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.k. Estimation of Chances of Transferring to Another College

Q.39 Transfer to another % Responding
college before Very little Some Very good
graduating? No chance  chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.0 48.9 13.4 2.8
Head-to-Head 42.8 447 10.5 1.9
Cornell Preferred 33.8 51.7 12.9 1.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 35.3 51.5 11.0 2.3
Asian 29.1 48.2 19.7 3.0
URM 41.2 41.6 13.1 4.0
Multi 36.8 42.3 17.2 3.7
Intl 37.0 43.0 16.0 4.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 34.9 49.3 13.3 2.5
Female 35.2 48.4 134 3.1
Cornell, By College
ALS 36.9 48.6 11.2 3.4
AAP 40.9 44.3 125 2.3
Arts 33.8 49.1 14.9 2.3
Engineering 33.7 525 11.8 2.0
Hum Ec 32.6 48.7 14.8 3.9
Hotel 45.5 41.3 9.8 3.5
ILR 38.9 45.8 10.7 4.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.1. Estimation of Chances of Being Satisfied with College

Q.39 Be satisfied with your % Responding
college? Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 1.0 3.8 36.9 58.4
Head-to-Head 1.0 2.3 25.6 71.1
Cornell Preferred 0.5 2.2 30.3 67.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.9 3.2 33.8 62.0
Asian 0.6 5.4 46.0 48.0
URM 0.7 3.7 315 64.1
Multi 1.8 3.1 39.3 55.8
Intl 2.5 45 47.3 45.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.3 53 39.8 53.6
Female 0.7 2.2 33.6 63.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 1.3 4.4 34.1 60.2
AAP 1.2 35 33.3 62.1
Arts 0.9 3.0 38.2 57.9
Engineering 0.8 3.7 41.3 54.3
Hum Ec 0.0 2.6 37.3 60.1
Hotel 1.4 5.6 21.0 72.0
ILR 0.8 1.5 32.1 65.7

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.m. Estimation of Chances of Participating in Community Service

Q.39 Participate in % Responding
community service Very little Some Very good
work? No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 5.3 21.6 41.4 31.8
Head-to-Head 3.8 12.9 36.8 46.5
Cornell Preferred 3.3 15.1 38.8 42.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 6.2 22.7 40.6 30.5
Asian 3.0 18.8 46.5 31.7
URM 2.9 16.4 35.0 45.6
Multi 4.3 21.0 43.8 30.9
Intl 6.0 25.4 43.3 25.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.6 29.9 41.6 20.9
Female 2.9 13.1 41.0 43.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.2 20.5 41.2 33.1
AAP 4.6 18.2 45.5 31.8
Arts 4.8 18.5 40.7 36.0
Engineering 7.1 29.5 43.8 19.6
Hum Ec 3.5 10.0 39.1 47.4
Hotel 5.6 28.0 35.0 315
ILR 3.1 16.8 42.8 37.4

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.n. Estimation of Chances of Seeking Counseling

Q.39 Seck personal % Responding
counseling? Very little Some  Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 16.2 48.7 27.7 7.5
Head-to-Head 15.9 50.2 26.0 7.9
Cornell Preferred 15.7 50.4 26.4 7.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.7 51.8 25.2 5.3
Asian 13.7 47.2 31.2 7.9
URM 12.1 37.9 335 16.5
Multi 135 41.7 33.7 11.0
Intl 13.9 46.3 28.4 114
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 19.5 50.8 23.7 6.0
Female 12.8 46.5 31.7 9.0
Cornell, By College*
ALS 15.0 47.9 27.9 9.2
AAP 12.5 48.9 28.4 10.2
Arts 15.7 49.3 27.4 7.7
Engineering 18.1 53.3 23.5 5.1
Hum Ec 13.0 45.7 35.2 6.1
Hotel 19.6 49.7 23.8 7.0
ILR 14.5 43.5 29.8 12.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.0. Estimation of Chances of Developing Friendships

Q.39 Develop close friends % Responding
with other students? Vet little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 0.6 2.8 21.5 75.1
Head-to-Head 0.8 2.2 15.2 81.7
Cornell Preferred 0.5 1.9 16.4 81.2

Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 2.7 19.2 7.7
Asian 0.6 2.6 26.1 70.7
URM 1.8 15 17.9 78.8
Multi 1.2 1.8 25.8 71.2
Ind 0.5 7.0 30.9 61.7

Cornell, By Sex**

Male 0.8 4.4 25.0 69.8
Female 0.4 1.2 17.9 80.5

Cornell, By College
ALS 0.5 2.5 19.0 78.0
AAP 1.1 2.3 18.0 78.7
Arts 0.6 15 21.7 76.3
Engineering 0.3 3.9 25.2 70.6
Hum Ec 0.0 3.1 18.3 78.6
Hotel 1.4 4.2 17.5 76.9
ILR 0.0 2.3 18.3 79.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.p. Estimation of Chances of Communicating with Professors

Q.39 Communicate % Responding
regularly with your Very little Some Very good
professors? No chance  chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 9.2 50.5 39.5
Head-to-Head 1.2 5.7 47.6 455
Cornell Preferred 0.8 5.5 44.4 49.3
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.8 9.6 49.9 39.8
Asian 1.1 8.3 57.1 33.6
URM 0.4 8.0 40.9 50.7
Multi 1.2 9.2 49.4 40.2
Intl 1.0 10.4 53.0 35.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.0 11.3 51.6 36.2
Female 0.6 7.2 49.3 42.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.2 9.1 48.6 42.2
AAP 0.0 4.4 45.6 50.0
Arts 0.3 8.9 47.7 43.1
Engineering 1.2 10.5 57.9 304
Hum Ec 0.9 6.4 54.5 38.2
Hotel 2.1 10.6 38.0 49.3
ILR 0.0 7.6 48.9 43.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.q. Estimation of Chances of Socializing with Other Races

Q.39 Socialize with % Responding
someone of another Very little Some Very good
racial/ethnic group? No chance chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.9 2.9 19.9 76.2
Head-to-Head 1.1 2.4 15.1 81.5
Cornell Preferred 0.5 2.4 14.8 82.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.8 3.4 21.2 74.6
Asian 0.4 2.1 19.4 78.0
URM 1.1 15 12.0 85.5
Multi 1.2 1.2 14.1 83.4
Intl 2.0 45 26.9 66.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.1 4.4 23.9 70.6
Female 0.6 14 15.9 82.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.3 3.5 18.3 77.8
AAP 1.1 3.4 12.4 83.2
Arts 0.7 1.8 18.1 79.4
Engineering 1.2 2.8 23.2 72.8
Hum Ec 0.4 2.6 16.5 80.4
Hotel 2.1 6.3 24,5 67.1
ILR 0.0 15 22.0 76.5

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.r. Estimation of Chances of Participating in Student Organizations

Q.39  Participate in student % Responding
clubs/ groups? Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 1.8 9.1 32.1 57.0
Head-to-Head 1.5 5.7 24.3 68.6
Cornell Preferred 1.8 6.0 27.0 65.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.1 10.0 31.9 56.0
Asian 1.1 7.5 31.1 60.4
URM 1.1 5.8 27.5 65.6
Multi 1.2 9.3 34.0 55.6
Intl 25 10.5 41.8 45.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.6 13.0 35.4 49.0
Female 1.0 5.1 28.6 65.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.9 114 31.4 55.4
AAP 0.0 9.0 41.6 49.4
Arts 1.3 5.8 30.7 62.2
Engineering 1.2 11.5 37.8 49.5
Hum Ec 0.9 6.6 25.4 67.1
Hotel 4.2 12.6 28.7 54.6
ILR 2.3 5.4 26.2 66.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.s. Estimation of Chances of Strengthening Religious Convictions

Q.39 Strengthen religious % Responding
beliefs/convictions? Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 23.0 28.0 28.0 21.0
Head-to-Head 15.6 23.7 33.1 27.5
Cornell Preferred 17.3 255 30.7 26.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 23.7 29.7 28.1 18.4
Asian 25.0 25.2 25.9 23.9
URM 13.9 19.7 31.0 35.4
Multi 22.7 27.0 28.8 215
Intl 22.9 31.8 28.4 16.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 26.7 31.0 24.8 17.6
Female 19.1 24.8 31.4 24.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 22.4 27.7 27.4 225
AAP 21.6 29.6 25.0 23.9
Arts 23.7 25.4 26.7 24.3
Engineering 27.8 30.0 25.8 16.4
Hum Ec 23.0 27.8 27.4 21.7
Hotel 16.8 33.6 33.6 16.1
ILR 9.9 31.1 40.9 18.2

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.t. Estimation of Chances of Studying Abroad

Q.39 Participate in a study % Responding
abroad program? Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 8.8 23.0 35.2 33.1
Head-to-Head 4.6 13.9 29.9 51.7
Cornell Preferred 75 20.5 35.7 36.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.8 21.6 34.8 34.8
Asian 7.9 28.0 39.7 24.4
URM 6.2 13.4 34.1 46.4
Multi 8.0 25.8 27.6 38.7
Intl 14.5 34.0 34.0 175
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 12.7 29.2 35.5 22.6
Female 4.7 16.8 34.7 43.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 8.6 22.0 36.4 33.1
AAP 3.4 6.7 23.6 66.3
Arts 9.4 20.1 33.8 36.8
Engineering 11.7 37.0 35.8 15.4
Hum Ec 5.2 114 35.8 47.6
Hotel 4.2 14.7 40.6 40.6
ILR 5.3 15.2 38.6 40.9

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.u. Estimation of Chances of Dropping Out

Q.39 Drop out of college? % Responding
Very little Some Very good
No chance chance chance chance

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 84.2 12.2 25 1.2
Head-to-Head 85.5 10.7 26 1.2
Cornell Preferred 86.6 10.4 2.6 05

Cornell, By Race*
White 83.3 13.0 2.4 1.3
Asian 84.0 13.7 13 1.1
URM 90.2 5.1 4.0 0.7
Muld 85.9 10.4 3.1 0.6
Ind 85.1 11.4 2.0 1.5

Cornell, By Sex**
Male 80.9 13.9 35 1.7
Female 87.6 105 1.4 0.6

Cornell, By College*

ALS 82.7 126 35 1.2
AAP 87.5 8.0 11 3.4
Arts 85.2 12.7 15 0.7
Engineering 86.3 12.0 1.2 0.5
Hum Ec 84.3 13.1 2.2 0.4
Hotel 83.1 11.3 2.8 2.8
ILR 87.1 7.6 3.0 2.3

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-39.a. Importance of Accessibility of Faculty at Cornell

Q.41 Accessibility of faculty % Reporting
members Very Moderately  Slightly Not
important important important _important
Cornell, Overall 67.3 28.5 3.7 0.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 62.7 32.1 45 0.5
Asian 73.1 24.9 1.8 0.2
URM 81.3 15.3 3.4 0.0
Multi 68.6 28.1 3.3 0.0
Ind 71.8 25.0 1.6 1.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 59.9 35.0 45 0.4
Female 74.8 21.8 2.9 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 722 23.4 3.9 0.5
AAP 67.9 23.8 6.0 2.4
Arts 69.3 275 2.6 0.2
Engineeting 56.9 38.6 4.4 0.2
Hum Ec 75.5 19.9 4.2 0.5
Hotel 71.2 26.5 2.3 0.0
ILR 66.9 28.5 4.6 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-39.b. Importance of Class Size at Cornell

Q.42 Size of classes % Reporting
Very Moderately  Slightly Not
important important important _important
Cornell, Overall 33.2 51.7 13.0 1.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.8 54.1 14.0 1.8
Asian 37.6 48.9 12.0 1.3
URM 39.6 50.8 75 15
Mult 30.3 50.7 17.1 2.0
Ind 45.2 41.0 10.1 3.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 31.2 51.6 14.2 25
Female 34.9 51.9 11.9 1.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 33.1 50.2 15.0 1.6
AAP 41.7 46.4 6.0 6.0
Arts 32.2 52.9 13.1 1.7
Engineeting 26.6 55.1 15.0 2.6
Hum Ec 39.4 50.0 9.3 1.4
Hotel 40.9 50.8 7.6 0.8
ILR 415 46.9 10.8 0.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-39.c. Importance of Sense of Community at Cornell

Q.43 Sense of community % Reporting
on campus Very Moderately  Slightly Not
important important important _important
Cornell, Overall 495 35.7 12.9 1.7
Cornell, By Race
White 48.8 37.2 12.5 1.4
Asian 49.1 35.1 13.8 1.8
URM 59.3 28.4 10.1 1.9
Multi 46.4 37.9 13.1 2.0
Ind 455 33.2 17.7 3.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 42.2 40.1 15.3 2.3
Female 57.0 31.3 10.3 1.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 51.2 37.9 9.2 1.4
AAP 45.2 38.1 14.3 2.4
Arts 50.5 32.6 14.5 2.1
Engincering 40.5 42.0 15.2 2.0
Hum Ec 60.2 29.6 9.3 0.9
Hotel 54.2 37.4 8.4 0.0
ILR 58.9 27.9 13.2 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-39.d. Importance of Research Opportunities at Cornell

Q.44 Research % Reporting
opportunities with Very Moderately  Slightly Not
faculty )

important important important _important

Cornell, Overall 40.0 36.7 18.7 4.2
Cornell, By Race**

White 36.4 37.6 20.4 5.1
Asian 45.1 36.7 15.3 2.7
URM 47.0 29.1 19.0 3.7
Mult 43.1 36.0 17.7 3.3
Ind 46.8 38.8 12.2 2.1
Cornell, By Sex**

Male 38.4 40.0 16.5 4.6
Female 41.6 33.3 20.9 3.9

Cornell, By College**
ALS 44.1 34.5 17.0 4.1
AAP 32.1 40.5 21.4 6.0
Arts 40.9 36.5 17.8 4.2
Engineeting 41.3 39.2 16.5 2.6
Hum Ec 39.4 38.4 17.1 5.1
Hotel 27.3 33.3 32.6 6.8
ILR 33.1 34.6 25.4 6.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-39.e. Importance of Academic Advising at Cornell

Q.45 Academic advising % Reporting
Very Moderately  Slightly Not
important important important _important
Cornell, Overall 57.7 325 8.0 1.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 53.0 35.1 9.6 1.7
Asian 63.8 28.9 6.9 0.4
URM 735 20.2 4.9 1.1
Multi 63.8 29.0 6.6 0.7
Ind 56.7 38.5 2.7 1.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 48.6 38.9 10.1 1.8
Female 67.1 25.8 5.9 1.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 64.3 28.2 6.8 0.4
AAP 54.8 35.7 7.1 2.4
Arts 58.6 31.1 8.9 1.2
Engineeting 49.2 40.5 8.7 1.0
Hum Ec 67.1 25.0 6.0 1.4
Hotel 60.8 315 5.4 2.3
ILR 55.4 34.6 9.2 0.8

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-39.f. Importance of Career Office at Cornell

Q.46 Career development % Reporting
office Very Moderately  Slightly Not
important important important _important
Cornell, Overall 49.1 33.3 145 2.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 43.7 35.8 17.0 3.1
Asian 55.8 32.9 8.9 2.4
URM 65.5 23.2 10.1 0.4
Multi 54.6 30.9 13.2 0.7
Ind 51.6 28.7 13.8 5.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 42.8 36.1 16.9 3.8
Female 55.5 30.7 11.8 1.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 50.7 32.1 14.7 2.1
AAP 54.8 34.5 8.3 2.4
Arts 433 33.9 19.2 35
Engincering 421 39.1 15.1 3.4
Hum Ec 63.4 29.6 6.0 0.5
Hotel 71.2 22.7 15 3.8
ILR 65.1 25.6 8.5 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.a. Cornell Should Emphasize Faculty/Student Interaction

Q.47 Faculty/student % Reporting
interaction outside of Moderate Small

classroom A great deal  amount amount None
Cornell, Overall 48.0 42.9 7.9 1.0
Cornell, By Race*
White 45.2 45.1 8.3 1.2
Asian 51.7 42.3 5.6 0.2
URM 58.5 31.2 9.2 0.8
Multi 50.7 42.1 5.9 1.3
Ind 48.1 40.1 9.6 1.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 44.4 44.3 9.7 1.3
Female 51.6 41.6 6.0 0.8
Cornell, By College
ALS 48.7 44.1 5.4 1.6
AAP 52.4 39.3 8.3 0.0
Arts 49.2 41.9 8.2 0.5
Engineering 41.6 48.2 9.3 0.7
Hum Ec 53.5 37.7 7.4 1.4
Hotel 49.2 39.4 9.1 15
ILR 57.0 37.5 5.5 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-40.b. Cornell Should Emphasize Academic Advising

Q.48 Academic advising % Reporting
Moderate Small
A great deal  amount amount None
Cornell, Overall 64.5 315 3.7 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 60.7 35.1 3.8 0.3
Asian 68.8 29.0 2.2 0.0
URM 79.6 15.9 45 0.0
Multi 67.8 29.0 3.3 0.0
Ind 63.8 29.3 5.9 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.7 36.9 5.2 0.1
Female 71.4 26.0 2.3 0.3
Cornell, By College*
ALS 70.2 25.5 3.6 0.5
AAP 61.9 35.7 2.4 0.0
Arts 64.8 31.2 3.8 0.1
Engineeting 58.0 38.7 3.1 0.0
Hum Ec 71.2 25.1 3.3 0.0
Hotel 61.5 33.9 4.6 0.0
ILR 66.7 31.0 2.3 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.c. Cornell Should Emphasize Teaching

Q.49 Teaching % Reporting
undergraduates Moderate Small
A great deal  amount amount None
Cornell, Overall 74.6 18.5 5.8 0.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 74.7 19.0 5.5 0.6
Asian 73.9 19.2 6.2 0.2
URM 77.4 12.8 6.8 1.9
Multi 79.5 17.2 2.7 0.7
Ind 66.8 21.9 8.6 2.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 70.7 21.1 6.6 1.1
Female 78.6 16.0 4.9 0.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 735 18.7 75 0.4
AAP 69.1 21.4 8.3 1.2
Arts 79.0 16.0 3.7 0.7
Engincering 714 21.7 5.6 1.0
Hum Ec 75.7 16.8 6.5 0.5
Hotel 74.6 18.5 6.2 0.8
ILR 78.3 18.6 3.1 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-40.d. Cornell Should Emphasize Study Body Diversity
Q.50 A racially/ethnically % Reporting
diverse study body Moderate Small

A great deal  amount amount None
Cornell, Overall 46.5 36.9 13.4 2.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 39.0 40.4 17.0 3.0
Asian 54.5 345 8.7 2.2
URM 68.3 23.8 5.7 1.9
Multi 53.0 34.4 11.3 1.3
Ind 55.9 33.0 6.9 43
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 37.7 39.3 18.0 4.4
Female 55.4 34.4 8.7 1.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 47.1 37.7 12.8 2.3
AAP 60.7 31.0 7.1 1.2
Arts 51.3 355 10.4 2.2
Engineeting 35.0 39.1 20.9 4.6
Hum Ec 56.8 31.0 10.3 1.4
Hotel 44.6 43.1 11.5 0.8
ILR 44.2 42.6 10.1 3.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.e. Cornell Should Emphasize Residential Life

Q.51 Quality of residential % Reporting
life Moderate Small
A great deal  amount amount None
Cornell, Overall 68.5 27.0 3.7 0.7
Cornell, By Race
White 67.2 28.3 3.7 0.6
Asian 72.3 23.9 3.6 0.2
URM 73.6 22.3 3.0 0.8
Multi 64.2 31.1 4.6 0.0
Ind 66.5 26.6 43 2.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 64.7 29.9 4.4 0.9
Female 72.4 24.0 3.0 0.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 67.7 28.2 3.2 0.7
AAP 64.3 29.8 3.6 2.4
Arts 715 24.9 3.2 0.2
Engineeting 63.2 317 4.1 0.8
Hum Ec 74.9 20.0 3.7 1.4
Hotel 76.9 18.5 3.9 0.0
ILR 70.3 28.9 0.8 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-40.f. Cornell Should Emphasize Job Skills

Q.52 Sills valuable in the % Reporting
workplace Moderate Small
A great deal  amount amount None
Cornell, Overall 63.3 30.0 5.6 0.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 61.0 32.2 5.7 0.7
Asian 71.1 235 45 0.7
URM 67.8 26.5 4.6 1.1
Multi 65.6 28.5 5.3 0.7
Ind 56.9 30.9 9.0 2.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 59.6 32.0 6.7 1.2
Female 67.2 27.8 43 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 68.7 25.0 5.0 0.7
AAP 66.3 31.3 2.4 0.0
Arts 55.6 35.5 7.6 1.1
Engineering 64.7 30.6 4.1 0.5
Hum Ec 70.1 26.6 2.8 0.0
Hotel 73.9 20.0 46 0.8
ILR 73.6 20.2 6.2 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.g. Cornell Should Emphasize Moral/Ethical Development

Q.53 Moral/ethical % Reporting
development Moderate Small
A great deal  amount amount None
Cornell, Overall 49.1 35.5 12.5 2.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.5 37.3 13.9 3.0
Asian 55.0 34.2 9.4 11
URM 57.5 30.8 9.0 2.6
Multi 51.0 31.1 15.2 2.0
Intl 53.7 31.9 11.2 2.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 42.3 38.4 15.1 3.9
Female 56.0 32.7 9.8 1.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 52.8 33.2 11.2 25
AAP 54.8 34.5 8.3 2.4
Arts 47.9 36.9 12.4 2.4
Engineering 39.5 39.9 16.3 3.9
Hum Ec 66.8 23.8 9.4 0.0
Hotel 48.1 39.7 9.9 1.5
ILR 55.0 35.7 7.0 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-40.h. Cornell Should Emphasize Engagement with Community

Q.54 Engagement with the % Reporting
local community Modetrate Small
A great deal  amount amount None
Cornell, Overall 29.5 40.9 25.1 4.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.4 43.2 25.3 4.9
Asian 35.1 375 24.5 2.7
URM 36.8 37.2 20.7 4.1
Multi 31.1 39.7 25.8 3.3
Intl 31.4 35.1 30.3 3.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 26.0 40.2 27.9 5.6
Female 33.0 41.7 22.1 2.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 335 427 20.4 3.0
AAP 41.7 40.5 16.7 1.2
Arts 28.0 40.3 26.2 5.1
Engineering 20.0 42.7 31.7 4.9
Hum Ec 39.3 37.4 21.5 1.9
Hotel 30.8 41.5 20.8 6.9
ILR 32.5 41.3 23.8 2.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-41.a. The Cornell Learning Experience Should Include Study of Racism

Q.55 The Cornell learning
experience should
include gaining a
better understanding
of the role of race and

e - % Reporting
fialesm in American Agree Agree Disagree Disagree
) strongly  somewhat somewhat  strongly
Cornell, Overall 35.6 48.8 11.7 3.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.3 51.9 13.6 4.9
Asian 47.1 451 6.3 1.6
URM 52.5 36.9 8.4 1.1
Mult 33.6 51.0 14.1 1.3
Ind 40.4 45.2 11.2 3.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 30.7 49.2 14.5 5.2
Female 405 48.3 8.9 2.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 35.7 49.0 10.5 3.9
AAP 41.7 41.7 10.7 6.0
Arts 38.1 48.7 9.7 3.2
Engineeting 25.1 52.5 17.1 5.3
Hum Ec 46.3 49.1 4.7 0.0
Hotel 36.2 44.6 15.4 3.9
ILR 40.3 45.0 11.6 3.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-41.b. Cornell Requirements Should Include Study of Diversity

Q.56 Before graduating,
every Cornell student
should complete a

% Reporting

course about diversity

. Agree Agree Disagree Disagree
in the U.S. str(é:ngly somiwhat someg\:,vhat stroigly
Cornell, Overall 20.9 35.8 28.7 13.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.4 35.2 315 14.5
Asian 22.4 41.6 24.4 10.3
URM 39.9 32.7 17.9 7.6
Mult 21.3 35.3 29.3 12.7
Ind 20.2 335 27.7 18.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.5 32.5 32.7 16.4
Female 25.3 39.3 24.6 10.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.1 39.8 27.9 11.0
AAP 20.2 42.9 25.0 10.7
Arts 26.5 34.4 26.6 11.4
Engineering 9.3 32.8 34.6 21.2
Hum Ec 23.8 46.7 21.0 7.9
Hotel 21.4 33.6 29.8 13.7
ILR 31.0 30.2 30.2 8.5

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-42.a. Self-Rating on Ability to Acquire New Skills and Knowledge

Q.57  Acquire new skills and % Reporting
knowledge on my own Above Below
Excellent average Average average Poor
Cornell, Overall 45.7 43.6 9.9 0.6 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 48.1 42.8 8.4 0.7 0.0
Asian 40.6 48.0 11.2 0.0 0.0
URM 48.7 36.1 13.7 1.1 0.0
Multi 42.4 45.0 12.6 0.0 0.0
Ind 36.2 49.7 11.9 0.5 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 51.4 39.5 8.2 0.6 0.0
Female 39.8 48.0 11.6 0.5 0.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 45.3 43.0 10.9 0.7 0.0
AAP 54.8 35.7 8.3 1.2 0.0
Atts 46.0 43.6 9.7 0.5 0.0
Engineering 46.4 43.6 9.7 0.2 0.0
Hum Ec 40.7 49.5 9.4 0.5 0.0
Hotel 39.1 47.7 12.5 0.8 0.0
ILR 47.3 47.3 4.7 0.8 0.0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-42.b. Self-Rating on Ability to Think Analytically and Logically
Q.58 Think analytically and % Reporting
logically Above Below
Excellent average Average average Poor
Cornell, Overall 46.4 42.4 10.0 1.0 0.2
Cornell, By Race*
White 49.7 40.2 9.1 0.9 0.0
Asian 40.7 47.9 10.5 0.9 0.0
URM 42.2 43.4 11.4 2.7 0.0
Multi 45.3 46.0 8.0 0.0 0.0
Ind 37.8 46.0 15.1 0.5 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 54.1 37.9 7.0 0.8 0.0
Female 385 47.1 13.1 1.2 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 42.3 44.0 125 1.1 0.0
AAP 42.9 38.1 17.9 1.2 0.0
Atts 45.6 43.7 9.7 1.0 0.0
Engineeting 56.2 37.1 5.7 0.8 0.0
Hum Ec 39.4 47.4 13.2 0.0 0.0
Hotel 34.6 50.0 12.3 3.1 0.0
ILR 44.2 46.5 9.3 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-42.c. Self-Rating on Ability to the Relate Well to Different People

Q.59 Relate well to people % Reporting
of different races, Above Below
nations, and religions Excellent average Average average Poor
Cornell, Overall 42.9 38.3 16.5 2.0 0.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 38.1 41.4 18.4 1.9 0.4
Asian 45.3 39.2 13.5 1.8 0.2
URM 64.8 25.4 7.2 2.3 0.4
Multi 51.3 34.7 13.3 0.7 0.0
Ind 40.5 31.9 23.2 3.8 0.5
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 42.0 37.8 16.8 2.9 0.4
Female 43.7 39.0 16.0 1.1 0.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 43.1 36.8 17.1 2.7 0.4
AAP 50.0 35.7 13.1 1.2 0.0
Atts 46.2 37.0 15.0 1.6 0.2
Engineeting 35.3 40.7 22.0 1.6 0.3
Hum Ec 45.8 37.9 15.4 0.9 0.0
Hotel 41.2 42.8 12.2 3.8 0.0
ILR 48.1 41.9 8.5 0.8 0.8
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-42.d. Self-Rating on Ability to Function on a Team
Q.60 Function effectively as % Reporting
a member of a team Above Below
Excellent average Average average Poor
Cornell, Overall 40.0 40.5 17.0 2.2 0.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 41.0 40.2 16.7 1.9 0.3
Asian 33.9 46.3 17.8 2.0 0.0
URM 50.8 33.7 13.3 1.1 1.1
Multi 38.7 40.7 18.7 1.3 0.7
Ind 33.0 38.4 21.1 7.0 0.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 38.9 41.2 17.4 2.3 0.2
Female 41.2 39.7 16.6 2.0 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 46.3 36.3 15.9 1.3 0.4
AAP 35.7 32.1 25.0 7.1 0.0
Atts 38.3 41.4 17.0 3.1 0.1
Engineering 31.7 47.0 18.9 2.0 0.5
Hum Ec 48.6 34.1 16.4 0.5 0.5
Hotel 42.8 39.7 14.5 2.3 0.8
ILR 49.6 38.8 11.6 0.0 0.0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-42.e. Self-Rating on Ability to Identify Moral and Ethical Issues

Q.61 Identify moral and % Reporting
ethical issues Above Below
Excellent average Average average Poor
Cornell, Overall 41.6 40.9 15.4 14 0.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 40.6 41.4 16.3 1.2 0.5
Asian 37.8 46.2 14.6 0.9 0.5
URM 54.0 31.9 11.4 15 1.1
Multi 54.7 33.3 10.0 1.3 0.7
Intl 32.2 42.6 18.6 4.4 2.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 40.3 40.1 16.6 2.1 0.9
Female 42.9 41.9 141 0.7 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 44.6 36.0 16.9 2.0 0.5
AAP 48.8 321 16.7 2.4 0.0
Arts 44.3 40.4 135 11 0.7
Engineering 32.0 46.6 18.5 1.7 1.3
Hum Ec 43.1 42.7 13.3 1.0 0.0
Hotel 43.9 41.5 13.1 15 0.0
ILR 49.2 40.6 9.4 0.8 0.0

* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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